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SECTION I  ï GENERAL  

 

DEFINITIONS  AND ABBREVIATIONS  

 

Unless the context otherwise indicates, requires or implies, the following terms shall have the following 

meanings in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. References to statutes, rules, regulations, guidelines and policies 

will be deemed to include all amendments, modifications or re-enactments notified thereto. 

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, terms in ñMain Provisions of the Articles of Associationò, ñStatement of Special 

Tax Benefitsò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñKey Industry Regulations and Policiesò, ñFinancial Statementsò, 

ñOutstanding Litigation and Other Material Developmentsò, will have the meaning ascribed to such terms in 

these respective sections. 

 

In case of any inconsistency between the definitions given below and the definitions contained in the General 

Information Document (as defined below), the definitions given below shall prevail. 

 

The words and expressions used but not defined in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus will have the same meaning 

as assigned to such terms under the Companies Act, the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 

(ñSEBI Actò), the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SCRA, the Depositories Act and the rules and regulations made 

thereunder, as applicable. 

 

General Terms 

 

Term Description 

ñSurifresh Extract 

Limitedò or ñSFELò, 

ñWeò or ñusò or ñthe 

Issuerò or ñthe/our 

Companyò 

Unless the context otherwise requires, refers to Surifresh Extract Limited, a company 

incorporated under the Companies Act, 2013, vide Corporate Identification Number 

U15400DL2018PLC332666 and having registered office at C-129, New Subzi 

Mandi, Azadpur, North Delhi, Delhi, India, 110033. 

ñyouò, ñyourò, or 

ñyoursò  

Prospective Investor in this issue 

 

Company Related Terms 

 

Terms Description 

Articles / Articles of 

Association 

Unless the context otherwise requires, refers to the Articles of Association of 

Surifresh Extract Limited, as amended from time to time. 

Associate Companies 

A body corporate in which any other company has a significant influence, but which 

is not a subsidiary of the company having such influence and includes a joint venture 

company. 

Audit Committee 

The committee of the Board of Directors constituted as the Companyôs Audit 

Committee is in accordance with Section 177 of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules   

made thereunder and disclosed as such in the chapter titled ñOur Managementò on 

page 199 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Auditors/Peer Review 

Auditor 

The Statutory Auditors of our Company, being M/s H K G & Associates, Chartered 

Accountants having firm registration number 030800C, having Peer Review 

Certificate No. 015526. 

Board of Directors / The Board of Directors of Surifresh Extract Limited, including all duly constituted 
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Terms Description 

Board/ Director(s) committees thereof. 

Central Registration 

Centre (CRC) 

Itôs an initiative of the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) in Government Process 

Re-engineering (GPR) with the specific objective of providing speedy 

incorporation related services in line with global best practices. For more details, 

please refer 

http://www.mca.gov.in/MinistryV2/central+registration+centre+content+page.html 

Companies Act The Companies Act, 2013 

Chief Financial Officer The Chief Financial Officer of our Company being Mr. Kapil Kapoor. 

Company Secretary 

and Compliance 

Officer 

The Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of our Company being Mr. 

Kunjbihari Yadav. 

Depositories Act The Depositories Act, 1996, as amended from time to time. 

Director The Director(s) of our Company, unless otherwise specified. 

Equity Shares 
Equity Shares of our Company of Face Value of Rs.1/- each unless otherwise 

specified in the context thereof. 

Equity Shareholders Persons holding equity shares of our Company. 

Group Companies 

In terms of SEBI ICDR Regulations, the term ñGroup Companiesò includes 

companies (other than promoters and subsidiary) with which there were related party 

transactions as disclosed in the Restated Financial Statements as covered under the 

applicable accounting standards, and any other companies as considered material by 

our Board, in accordance with the Materiality Policy, as described in ñOur Group 

Companiesò on page 236 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

HUF Hindu Undivided Family. 

Independent Director 
A Non- executive, Independent Director as per the Companies Act, 2013 and the 

Listing Regulations. 

Indian GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India. 

ISIN International Securities Identification Number, in this case being INE0YMR01019. 

Key Managerial 

Personnel / 

Key Managerial 

Employees 

Key Management Personnel of our Company in terms of the SEBI Regulations and 

the Companies Act, 2013. For details, see section entitled ñOur Managementò on 

page 200 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

MOA / Memorandum / 

Memorandum of 

Association 

Memorandum of Association of Surifresh Extract Limited. 

Non-Residents A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA. 

Nomination and 

Remuneration 

Committee 

The committee of the Board of Directors constituted as the Companyôs Nomination 

and Remuneration Committee is in accordance with Section 178 of the Companies 

Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder and disclosed as such in the chapter titled ñOur 

Managementò on page 200 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

NRIs / Non-Resident 

Indians 

A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA Regulation and who is a 

citizen of India or a Person of Indian Origin under Foreign Exchange Management 

(Transfer or Issue of Security by a Person Resident Outside India) Regulations, 2000 

as amended from time to time. 

http://www.mca.gov.in/MinistryV2/central%2Bregistration%2Bcentre%2Bcontent%2Bpage.html
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Terms Description 

Person or Persons 

Any individual, sole proprietorship, unincorporated association, unincorporated 

organization, body corporate, corporation, Company, partnership, limited liability 

Company, joint venture, or trust or any other entity or organization validity 

constituted and/or incorporated in the jurisdiction in which it exists and operates, as 

the context requires. 

Promoters or Our 

Promoters 

Mr. Sudhir Suri, Mr. Manav Suri, Mr. Hitin Suri, Mr. Siddhaarth Suri and Mr. 

Sidhantt Suri.  

Promoters Group 

The companies, individuals and entities (other than companies) as defined under 

Regulation 2(1) (pp) of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, which is provided in 

the chapter titled ñOur Promoters Groupò. For further details refer page 233 of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Registered Office 
The Registered office of our company which is located at C-129, New Subzi Mandi, 

Azadpur, North Delhi, Delhi, India, 110033. 

Restated Financial 

Statements 

The Restated Financial statements of our Company, which comprises the restated 

statement of Assets and Liabilities for the period ended June 2024, and financial 

years ended March 31, 2024; March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 the restated 

statements of profit and loss and the restated cash flows period ended June 2024, 

and financial years ended March 31, 2024; March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022of 

our Company prepared in accordance with Indian GAAP and the Companies Act 

and restated in accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 and the Revised 

Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) issued by the 

ICAI, together with the schedules, notes and annexure thereto. 

ROC Registrar of Companies, Delhi. 

SEBI Securities and Exchange Board of India, constituted under the SEBI Act, 1992. 

SEBI Act Securities and Exchange Board of India Act 1992, as amended from time to time. 

SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations 

SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as 

amended. 

SEBI Insider Trading 

Regulations 

The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) 

Regulations, 2015 as amended, including instructions and clarifications        issued by 

SEBI from time to time. 

SEBI (LODR) 

Regulations 

SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 

amended. 

SEBI (Takeover) 

Regulations or SEBI 

(SAST) Regulations 

SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011, as 

amended from time to time. 

Stakeholdersô 

Relationship 

Committee 

The committee of the Board of Directors constituted as the Companyôs 

Stakeholdersô Relationship Committee is in accordance with Section 178 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder and disclosed as such in the chapter 

titled ñOur Managementò on page 200 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Stock Exchange 
Unless the context requires otherwise, refers to, the Emerge Platform of National 

Stock Exchange of India Limited or SME Platform of BSE Limited. 

Subsidiary 
For details of our Subsidiary, refer section titled ñOur Subsidiaryò beginning on 

page no. 235 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Subscribers to MOA Initial Subscribers to the MOA & AOA being M/s Suri Agro Fresh Private Limited 
and Mr. Sidhantt Suri 
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Issue Related Terms 

 

Terms Description 

Abridged 

Prospectus 

Abridged Prospectus to be issued as per SEBI ICDR Regulations and appended to 

the Application Form. 

Acknowledgement 

Slip 

The slip or document issued by a Designated Intermediary to a Bidder as proof of 

registration of the Bid cum Application Form. 

Allocation Note Shares which will be Allotted, after approval of Basis of Allotment by the Designated 

Stock Exchange. 

Allotment/ Allot/  

Allotted 

Unless the context otherwise requires, allotment of the Equity Shares pursuant to 

the Fresh Issue to the successful Applicants. 

Allotment Advice 

Note or advice or intimation of Allotment sent to the Bidders who have been or are 

to be Allotted the Equity Shares after the Basis of Allotment has been approved by 

the Designated Stock Exchange. 

Allottee The successful applicant to whom the Equity Shares are being /have been allotted. 

Anchor Investor A Qualified Institutional Buyer, applying under the Anchor Investor Portion in 

accordance with the requirements specified in the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus and who has Bid for an 

amount of at least Rs. 200 lakhs. 

Anchor Investor 

Allocation Price 

The price at which Equity Shares will be allocated to the Anchor Investors in terms 

of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, 

which will be decided by our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead 

Manager during the Anchor Investor Bid/Offer Period. 

Anchor Investor 

Application Form 

The application form used by an Anchor Investor to make a Bid in the Anchor 

Investor Portion, and which will be considered as an application for Allotment in 

terms of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus and the 

Prospectus. 

Anchor Investor 

Bidding Date  

 

The day, being one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Opening Date, on which Bids 

by Anchor Investors shall be submitted, prior to and after which the Book Running 

Lead Manager will not accept any Bids from Anchor Investors, and allocation to 

Anchor Investors shall be completed. 

Anchor Investor Offer 

Price  

 

The final price at which the Equity Shares will be issued and Allotted to Anchor 

Investors in terms of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus and 

the Prospectus, which price will be equal to or higher than the Offer Price but not 

higher than the Cap Price. The Anchor Investor Offer Price will be decided by our 

Company in consultation with the BRLM. 

Anchor Investor 

Portion 

Up to 60% of the QIB Portion, which may be allocated by our Company, in 

consultation with the BRLM, to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis in 

accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, out of which one third shall be reserved 

for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic 

Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price, in accordance with 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Applicant/ Investor 
Any prospective investor who makes an application for Equity Shares of our 

Company in terms of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Application Amount 
The amount at which the Applicant makes an application for Equity Shares of our 

Company in terms of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Application Form 
The Form in terms of which the prospective investors shall apply for our Equity 

Shares in the Issue. 
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Terms Description 

ASBA/ Application 

Supported by Blocked 

Amount. 

Applications Supported by Blocked Amount (ASBA) means an application for 

Subscribing to the Issue containing an authorization to block the application money 

in a bank account maintained with SCSB. 

ASBA Account 

Account maintained with an SCSB and specified in the Application Form which will 

be blocked by such SCSB or account of the RIIs blocked upon acceptance of UPI 

Mandate request by RIIs using the UPI mechanism to the extent of the appropriate 

Bid / Application Amount in relation to a Bid / Application by an ASBA Applicant. 

ASBA Application 

Location(s)/ Specified 

Cities 

Locations at which ASBA Applications can be uploaded by the SCSBs, namely 

Mumbai, New Delhi, Chennai, Kolkata, Ahmedabad, Hyderabad, Pune, Baroda and 

Surat. 

ASBA Investor/ASBA 

applicant 

Any prospective investor(s)/applicants(s) in this Issue who apply(ies) through the 

ASBA process. 

Banker(s) to the Issue/ 

Public Issue Bank/ 

Refund Banker. 

The banks which are clearing members and registered with SEBI as Banker to an 

Issue with whom the Public Issue Account will be opened and in this case being [ǒ]. 

Basis of Allotment 

The basis on which Equity Shares will be Allotted to the successful Applicants under 

the issue and which is described under chapter titled ñIssue Procedureò beginning on 

page 318 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Bid An indication to make an Offer during the Bid/Offer Period by an ASBA Bidder 

pursuant to submission of the ASBA Form, or during the Anchor Investor Bidding 

Date by an Anchor Investor, pursuant to the submission of a Bid cum Application 

Form, to subscribe to or purchase the Equity Shares at a price within the Price Band, 

including all revisions and modifications thereto as permitted under the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations in terms of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus 

and the Bid cum Application Form.  

Bidder Any investor who makes a Bid pursuant to the terms of the Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus and the Bid cum Application Form, and unless 

otherwise stated or implied, includes an Anchor Investor. 

Bid Amount  

 
The highest value of optional Bids indicated in the Bid cum Application Form and, 

in the case of RIBs Bidding at the Cut off Price, the Cap Price multiplied by the 

number of Equity Shares Bid for by such RIBs and mentioned in the Bid cum 

Application Form and payable by the Bidder or blocked in the ASBA Account of the 

ASBA Bidder, as the case may be, upon submission of the Bid  

Bid cum Application 

Form 

Anchor Investor application form or ASBA form (with and without the use of UPI, 

as may be applicable), whether physical or electronic, which will be considered as 

the application for Allotment in terms of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus/ Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

Bid Lot  [ǒ] Equity Shares and in multiples of [ǒ] Equity Shares thereafter.  

Bidding/Collection 

Centers 

Centers at which the Designated intermediaries shall accept the ASBA Forms, i.e. 

Designated SCSB Branch for SCSBs, specified locations for syndicate, broker centre 

for registered brokers, designated RTA Locations for RTAs and designated CDP 

locations for CDPs. 

Book Building Process The book building process, as described in Part A, Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, in terms of which the Issue will be made 

Book Running Lead 

Manager or BRLM 

The book running lead manager to the Issue, namely Narnolia Financial Services 

Limited. 
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Terms Description 

Business Day Monday to Friday (except public holidays). 

CAN or Confirmation 

of Allocation Note 

The note or advice or intimation sent to Anchor investors indicating the Equity 

Shares which will be Allotted, after approval of Basis of Allotment by the designated 

stock exchange. 

Cap Price The higher end of the Price Band, above which the Offer Price and Anchor Investor 

Offer Price will not be finalised and above which no Bids will be accepted. The Cap 

Price shall be at least 105% of the Floor Price. 

Client ID Client Identification Number maintained with one of the Depositories in relation 
to Demat account. 

Collecting Depository 

Participants or CDPs 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act, 1996, registered with 

SEBI and who is eligible to procure Applications at the Designated CDP Locations 

in terms of circular no. CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015 

Issued by SEBI. 

Controlling Branch 

Such branch of the SCSBs which coordinate Applications under this Issue by the 

ASBA Applicants with the Registrar to the Issue and the Stock Exchange and a list 

of which is available at http://www.sebi.gov.in, or at such other website as may be 

prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Demographic Details 
The demographic details of the Applicants such as their address, PAN, occupation 

and bank account details. 

 

Designated Branches 

Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms from the ASBA 

Applicants and a list of which is available at www.sebi.gov.in, or at such other 

website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

 

Designated Date 

The date on which relevant amounts blocked by SCSBs are transferred from the 

ASBA Accounts to the Public Offer Account or the Refund Account, as the case may 

be, and the instructions are issued to the SCSBs (in case of RIIs using UPI 

Mechanism, instruction issued through the Sponsor Bank) for the transfer of amounts 

blocked by the SCSBs in the ASBA Accounts to the Public Offer Account or the 

Refund Account, as the case may be, in terms of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

following which Equity Shares will be Allotted in the Offer. 

Designated 

Intermediaries/ 

Collecting Agent 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by RIIs authorizing an SCSB to block the 

Application Amount in the ASBA Account, Designated Intermediaries shall mean 

SCSBs. In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by RIIs where the Application Amount 

will be blocked upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by such RII using the UPI 

Mechanism, Designated Intermediaries shall mean syndicate members, sub-

syndicate members, Registered Brokers, CDPs and RTAs. In relation to ASBA 

Forms submitted by QIBs and NIBs, Designated Intermediaries shall mean SCSBs, 

syndicate members, sub- syndicate members, Registered Brokers, CDPs and RTAs. 

 

Designated CDP 

Locations 

Such locations of the CDPs where Applicant can submit the Application Forms to 

Collecting Depository Participants. The details of such Designated CDP Locations, 

along with names and contact details of the Collecting Depository Participants 

eligible to accept Application Forms are available on the websites of the Stock 

Exchange i.e. https://www.bseindia.com/ . 

 

 
Designated SCSB 
Branches 

Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms (other than ASBA 

Forms submitted by RIIs where the Application Amount will be blocked upon 

acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by such RII using the UPI Mechanism), a list of 

which is available on the website of SEBI at Intermediaries [www.sebi.gov.in] or at 

such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

http://www.sebi.gov.in/
http://www.sebi.gov.in/
https://www.bseindia.com/
http://www.sebi.gov.in/
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Terms Description 

Designated Stock 

Exchange 
SME Platform of BSE Limited. (BSE SME). 

Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus dated December 14, 2024 issued in accordance 

with Section 26 and 32 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations and filed with BSE SME for obtaining In- Principle Approval. 

Eligible NRIs 

NRIs from jurisdictions outside India where it is not unlawful to make an issue or 

invitation under the Issue and in relation to whom this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

constitutes an invitation to subscribe to the Equity Shares offered herein. 

Emerge Platform of 

NSE  

The Emerge Platform of National Stock Exchange of India Limited for listing equity 

shares offered under Chapter IX of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulation which was approved 

by SEBI as an SME Exchange. 

FII/ Foreign 

Institutional 

Investors 

Foreign Institutional Investor (as defined under SEBI (Foreign Institutional 
Investors) Regulations, 1995, as amended) registered with SEBI under applicable 
laws in India. 

First/ Sole Applicant The applicant whose name appears first in the Application Form or Revision Form. 

Floor Price The lower end of the Price Band, subject to any revision thereto, at or above which 

the Offer Price and the Anchor Investor Offer Price will be finalized and below which 

no Bids will be accepted. 

General Information 

Document / GID 

The General Information Document for investing in public issues prepared and 

issued in accordance with the circular (CIR/CFD/DIL/12/2013) dated October 23, 

2013, notified by SEBI and certain other amendments to applicable laws and updated 

pursuant to the circular (CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015) dated November 10, 

2015, the circular (CIR/CFD/DIL/1/2016) dated January 1, 2016 and 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL/CIR/P/2016/26) dated January 21, 2016 and circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138) dated November 1, 2018 notified by SEBI 

and included in the chapter ñIssue Procedureò on page no. 318 of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

Issue/ Issue Size/ 

Initial Public Issue/ 

Initial Public 

Offer/Initial Public 

Offering/ IPO 

Initial Public Issue of 3,15,12,000 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.1/- each fully 

paid up of our Company for cash at a price of Rs. [ǒ]/- per Equity Share (including 

a premium of Rs. [ǒ]/- per Equity Share) aggregating Rs. [ǒ] Lakhs. 

Issue Agreement/ 

Memorandum of 

Understanding 

(MOU) 

The agreement/MOU dated December 11, 2024 between our Company and the 

BRLM, pursuant to    which certain arrangements are agreed to in relation to the Issue. 

Issue Closing Date The date on which Issue closes for subscription i.e. [ǒ] 

Issue Opening Date The date on which Issue opens for subscription i.e. [ǒ] 

Issue Period 
The period between the Issue Opening Date and the Issue Closing Date inclusive of 

both the days during which prospective investors may submit their application. 

Issue Price 

The final price at which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful ASBA Bidders 

in terms of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus which will be 

decided by our Company in consultation with the BRLM, on the Pricing Date, in 

accordance with the Book-Building Process and in terms of the Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus. Equity Shares will be Allotted to Anchor 

Investors at the Anchor Investor Offer Price, which will be decided by our Company 

in consultation with the BRLM, on the Pricing Date, in accordance with the Book-
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Terms Description 

Building Process and in terms of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus/ Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

Issue Proceeds Proceeds from the Issue will  be, being Rs. [ǒ] Lakhs. 

Book Running Lead 

Manager/ BRLM/LM 

Book Running Lead Manager to the Offer, in this case being Narnolia Financial 

Services Limited. 

Listing Agreement 
The equity listing agreement to be signed between our Company and the BSE 

Limited. 

Market Maker 

Market Makers appointed by our Company from time-to-time [ǒ] having SEBI 

registration number [ǒ] who have agreed to receive or deliver the specified securities 

in the market making process for a period of three years from the date of listing of 

our Equity Shares or for any other period as may be notified by SEBI from time to 

time. 

Market Making 

Agreement 

The Agreement entered into between the BRLM, Market Maker and o u r  

Company dated [ǒ]. 

Market Maker 

Reservation 

The Reserved Portion 15,76,000 equity shares of face value of Rs.1/- each fully paid 

for cash at a price of Rs. [ǒ] /- per equity share aggregating Rs. [ǒ] Lakh for the 

Market Maker in this Issue. 

Mutual Fund(s) 
A mutual fund registered with SEBI under the SEBI (Mutual Funds) Regulations, 

1996, as amended from time to time. 

Net Issue/ Offer 
The Issue (excluding the Market Maker Reservation Portion) of 2,99,36,000 Equity 

Shares of  Rs.1/- each of Issuer at Rs. [ǒ] /- (including share premium of Rs. [ǒ] /- 

per equity share aggregating to Rs. [ǒ] /- Lakhs. 

Net Proceeds 

The Issue Proceeds, less the Issue related expenses, received by the Company. For 

information about use of the Issue Proceeds and the Issue expenses, please refer to 

the chapter titled ñObjects of the Issueò beginning on page 87 of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

Non-Institutional 

Applicants 

All  Applicants that are not Qualified Institutional Buyers or Retail Individual 

Investors and who have applied for Equity Shares for an amount more than Rs. 

2,00,000. 

OCB / Overseas 

Corporate 

Body 

A company, partnership, society or other corporate body owned directly or indirectly 

to the extent of at least 60% by NRIs, including overseas trust in which not less than 

60% of beneficial interest is irrevocably held by NRIs directly or indirectly as 

defined under Foreign Exchange Management (Deposit) Regulations, 2000. OCBs 

are not allowed to invest in this Issue 

Payment through 

electronic transfer of 

funds 

Payment through ECS / NECS, Direct Credit, RTGS or NEFT, as applicable. 

Price Band The price band ranging from the Floor Price of Rs. [ǒ] per Equity Share to the Cap 

Price of Rs. [ǒ] per Equity Share, including any revisions thereto. The Price Band 

and minimum Bid Lot, as decided by our Company in consultation with the BRLM, 

will be advertised in all editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated English national daily 

newspaper) and all editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated Hindi national daily 

newspaper, all editions of [ǒ] being the regional language of Rajasthan, where our 

Registered Office is located), at least two Working Days prior to the Bid/Offer 

Opening Date with the relevant financial ratios calculated at the Floor Price and at 

the Cap Price, and shall be made available to the Stock Exchanges for the purpose of 

uploading on their respective websites. 
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Pricing Date The date on which our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, will finalise the 

Offer Price. 

Prospectus 
The Prospectus to be filed with the RoC containing, inter alia, the Issue opening 

and closing dates and other information. 

Public Issue 

Account 

Account opened with the Banker to the Issue/Public Issue Bank i.e. [ǒ] by our 

Company to receive monies from the SCSBs from the bank accounts of the ASBA 

Applicants on the Designated Date. 

Qualified 

Institutional 

Buyers / QIBs 

As defined under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, including public financial institutions 

as specified in Section 4A of the Companies Act, scheduled commercial banks, 

mutual fund registered with SEBI, FII and sub-account (other than a sub-account 

which is a foreign corporate or foreign individual) registered with SEBI, multilateral 

and bilateral development financial institution, venture capital fund registered with 

SEBI, foreign venture capital investor registered with SEBI, state industrial 

development corporation, insurance company registered with Insurance Regulatory 

and Development Authority, provident fund with minimum corpus of Rs. 2,500 

Lakh, pension fund with minimum corpus of Rs. 2,500 Lakh, NIF and insurance 

funds set up and managed by army, navy or air force of the Union of India, Insurance 

funds set up and managed by the Department of Posts, India. 

Red Herring 

Prospectus/RHP 

The Red Herring Prospectus to be issued in accordance with Section 32 of the 
Companies Act, 2013, and the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which will 
not have complete particulars of the Offer Price and the size of the Offer, including 
any addenda or corrigenda thereto. The Red Herring Prospectus will be filed with 

the RoC at least three days before the Bid/Offer Opening Date. 

Refund Account 
Account(s) to which monies to be refunded to the Applicants shall be transferred 

from the Public Issue Account in case listing of the Equity Shares does not occur. 

Refund Bank 

The bank(s) which is/are clearing members and registered with SEBI as Banker(s) 

to the Issue, at which the Refund Account for the Issue will be opened in case listing 

of the Equity Shares does not occur, in this case being [ǒ]. 

Refunds through 

electronic transfer of 

funds 

Refunds through electronic transfer of funds means refunds through ECS, Direct 

Credit or RTGS or NEFT or the ASBA process, as applicable 

Registrar/ Registrar to 

the Offer 

Registrar to the Offer being Bigshare Services Private Limited. For more 

information, please refer ñGeneral Informationò on page 61 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

Registrar 

Agreement 

The agreement dated December 06, 2024 entered into between our Company and the 

Registrar to the issue in relation to the responsibilities and obligations of the Registrar 

to the Offer pertaining to the Offer. 

Regulations 
Unless the context specifies something else, this means the SEBI (Issue of Capital 

and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2018 as amended from time to time. 

Retail Individual 

Investors 

Individual investors (including HUFs, in the name of Karta and Eligible NRIs) who 

apply for Equity Shares of a value of not more than Rs. 2,00,000. 

 

 

Revision Form 

The form used by the Applicants to modify the quantity of the Equity Shares or the 

Application Amount in any of their Application Forms or any previous Revision 

Form(s). QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are not allowed to withdraw or lower 

their Application Amounts (in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Application 

Amount) at any stage. Retail Individual Applicants can withdraw or revise their 

Application until Offer Closing Date). 
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SCSB 

Shall mean a Banker to an Issue registered under SEBI (Bankers to an Issue) 

Regulations, 1994, as amended from time to time, and which offer the service of 

making Application/s Supported by Blocked Amount including blocking of bank 

account and a list of which is available on 

http://www.sebi.gov.in/cms/sebi_data/attachdocs/1480483399603.html or at such 

other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

SME Platform 

of BSE Limited 

The SME Platform of BSE Limited for listing equity shares offered under Chapter 

IX of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulation which was approved by SEBI as an SME 

Exchange. 

Sponsor Bank 

Sponsor Bank means a Banker to the Issue registered with SEBI which is appointed 

by the Issuer to act as a conduit between the Stock Exchanges and NPCI in order to 

push the mandate collect requests and / or payment instructions of the retail investors 

into the UPI. In this case being [ǒ]. 

Underwriter Underwriter to this Issue is [ǒ].  

Underwriting 

Agreement 
The agreement dated [ǒ] entered into between [ǒ] 

UPI/ Unified Payments 

Interface 

Unified Payments Interface (UPI) is an instant payment system developed by the 

NPCI. It enables merging several banking features, seamless fund routing & 

merchant payments into one hood. UPI allows instant transfer of money between any 

two persons bank accounts using a payment address which uniquely identifies a 

personôs bank a/c 

Working Days 

In accordance with Regulation 2(1)(mmm) of SEBI ICDR Regulations, working 

days means, all days on which commercial banks in the city as specified in this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus are open for business. 

1. However, in respect of announcement of price band and bid/ Offer period, 

working day shall mean all days, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and public 

holidays, on which commercial banks in the city as notified in the Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus are open for business. 

2. In respect to the time period between the bid/ Offer closing date and the listing 

of the specified securities on the stock exchange, working day shall mean all 

trading days of the stock exchange, excluding Sundays and bank holidays in 

accordance with circular issued by SEBI. 

 

Abbreviations  

 

Abbreviation Full  Form 

A/c Account 

ACS Associate Company Secretary 

AGM Annual General Meeting 

AS Accounting Standards as issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

ASBA Applications Supported by Blocked Amount 

AY Assessment Year 

BIS Bureau of Indian Standards 

BSE BSE Limited/ Bombay stock Exchange of India 

BSE SME SME Platform of BSE 

CAGR Compounded Annual Growth Rate 

http://www.sebi.gov.in/cms/sebi_data/attachdocs/1480483399603.html
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Abbreviation Full  Form 

CDSL Central Depository Services (India) Limited 

CFO Chief Financial Officer 

CIN Corporate Identification Number 

DIN Director Identification Number 

DP Depository Participant 

ECS Electronic Clearing System 

EGM Extraordinary General Meeting 

EMDEs Emerging Markets and Developing Economies 

EPS Earnings Per Share 

FDI Foreign Direct Investment 

FEMA 
Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, as amended from time to time, and the 

regulations framed there under 

FIIs 

Foreign Institutional Investors (as defined under Foreign Exchange Management 

(Transfer or Issue of Security by a Person Resident outside India) Regulations, 2000) 

registered with SEBI under applicable laws in India 

FIPB Foreign Investment Promotion Board 

F&NG Father and Natural Guardian 

FY / Fiscal/Financial 

Year 

Period of twelve months ended March 31 of that particular year, unless otherwise 

stated 

GDP Gross Domestic Product 

GFCF Gross Fixed Capital Formation 

GoI/Government Government of India 

GST Goods and Service Tax 

HUF Hindu Undivided Family 

I.T. Act Income Tax Act, 1961, as amended from time to time 

ICSI Institute of Company Secretaries of India 

IIP Index of Industrial Production 

MAPIN Market Participants and Investorsô Integrated Database 

Merchant Banker 
Merchant Banker as defined under the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992 

MoF Ministry of Finance, Government of India 

MOU Memorandum of Understanding 

NA Not Applicable 

NAV Net Asset Value 

NGT National Green Tribunal 

NPV Net Present Value 

NRE Account Non-Resident External Account 

NRIs Non-Resident Indians 

NRO Account Non-Resident Ordinary Account 

NSDL National Securities Depository Limited 

NSE National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

NSO National Statistical Office 

OCB Overseas Corporate Bodies 

OSP Other Service Provider  

p.a. per annum 

P/E Ratio Price/Earnings Ratio 
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Abbreviation Full  Form 

PAC Persons Acting in Concert 

PAN Permanent Account Number 

PAT Profit After Tax 

PSU Public Sector Undertaking 

QA/QC Quality Assurance / Quality Control 

QIC Quarterly Income Certificate 

RBI The Reserve Bank of India 

ROE Return on Equity 

RONW Return on Net Worth 

Bn Billion 

Rs. Rupees, the official currency of the Republic of India 

RTGS Real Time Gross Settlement 

RERA Real Estate Regulatory Authority 

SCRA Securities Contract (Regulation) Act, 1956, as amended from time to time 

SCRR Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended from time to time. 

Sec. Section 

SPV Special Purpose Vehicle 

STT Securities Transaction Tax 

US/United States United States of America 

USD/ US$/ $ United States Dollar, the official currency of the Unites States of America 

UPI/ Unified Payments 

Interface 

Unified Payments Interface (UPI) is an instant payment system developed by the 

NPCI. It enables merging several banking features, seamless fund routing & 

merchant payments into one hood. UPI allows instant transfer of money between 

any two persons bank accounts using a payment address which uniquely identifies a 

personôs bank a/c 

UPI Circulars 

SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138 dated November 1, 

2018, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/50 dated April 3, 

2019, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 

2019, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 

2019, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR2/CIR/P/2019/133 dated 

November 8, 2019, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020 dated 

March 30, 2020, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M 

dated March 16, 2021, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2021/47 

dated March 31, 2021, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 

dated June 2, 2021, SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/P/2022/45 dated 

April 5, 2022, SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 

20, 2022, SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/2022/75 dated May 30, 2022 

and any subsequent circulars or notifications issued by SEBI in this regard. 

UPI ID 
ID created on Unified Payment Interface (UPI) for single-window mobile payment 

system developed by the National Payments Corporation of India (NPCI). 

 

UPI Mandate Request 

The request initiated by the Sponsor Bank and received by an RII using the UPI 

Mechanism to authorize blocking of funds on the UPI mobile or other application 

equivalent to the Bd Amount and subsequent debit of funds in case of Allotment. 

UPI Mechanism 

The bidding mechanism that may be used by a RIB to make an application in the Issue 

in accordance with SEBI circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138) dated 

November 1, 2018. 
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Abbreviation Full  Form 

UPI PIN Password to authenticate UPI transaction 

VCF / Venture Capital 

Fund 

Foreign Venture Capital Funds (as defined under the Securities and Exchange Board 

of India (Venture Capital Funds) Regulations, 1996) registered with SEBI under 

applicable laws in India. 

WEO World Economic Outlook 

 

Technical / Industry related Terms  

 

Term  Description  

APMC Agricultural Produce Market Committee 

B2B Business to Business 

B2B2C Business to Business to Customer 

CA Controlled Atmosphere 

FMCG Fast-moving consumer goods 

FSSC Food Safety System Certification 

HPP High-Pressure Processing 

KPIs Key Performance Indicators 

LTR Liter 

MPa megapascal 

mL milliliter  

MOQ Minimum Order Quantity 

psi Pound per square inch 

QSR quick-service restaurant 

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing: 

 

1. In the section titled ñMain Provisions of the Articles of Associationò beginning on page number 359 of the 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus, defined terms shall have the meaning given to such terms in that section. 

2. In the chapters titled ñSummary of Offer Documents⸗ and ñOur Business⸗ beginning on page numbers 19 

and 147 respectively, of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, defined terms shall have the meaning given to 

such terms in that section; 

3. In the section titled ñRisk Factors⸗ beginning on page number 27 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 

defined terms shall have the meaning given to such terms in that section; 

4. In the chapter titled ñStatement of Tax Benefitsò beginning on page number 114 of the Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, defined terms shall have the meaning given to such terms in that section; 

5. In the chapter titled ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Conditions and Results of 

Operationsò beginning on page number 252 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, defined terms shall have 

the meaning given to such terms in that section. 

 

 

 

This space has been left blank intentionally. 
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PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL,  INDUSTRY AND MARKET  DATA  

 
Certain Conventions  

 

All references in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus to ñIndiaò are to the Republic of India. All references in the 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus to the ñU.S.ò, ñUSAò or ñUnited Statesò are to the United States of America.  

 

Unless stated otherwise, all references to page numbers in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to the page 

number of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Financial Data 

 

Unless stated or the context requires otherwise, the financial information and financial ratios in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus are derived from our Restated Financial Statements which comprise the restated statement 

of assets and liabilities as at June 30, 2024, March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023, and March 31, 2022, the restated 

statement of profits and loss (including other comprehensive income), and the restated statement of cash flows 

as at June 30, 2024, March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023, and March 31, 2022 together with the summary statement 

of significant accounting policies, and other explanatory information thereon, each derived from the audited 

financial statements of our Company as at June 30, 2024, March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023, and March 31, 2022, 

each prepared in accordance with GAAP, and restated in accordance with the requirements of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, as amended from time to time, and the Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses 

(Revised 2019) issued by the ICAI and included in "Summary of Financial Information", "Restated Financial 

Statements" and "Managementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" on 

page 57, 250 and 252 respectively. 

 

Our Companyôs financial year commences on April 01 and ends on March 31 of next year. Unless stated 

otherwise, all references in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to the terms Fiscal or Fiscal Year or Financial 

Year or FY are to the 12 months ended March 31 of such year. Unless stated otherwise, or the context requires 

otherwise, all references to a "year" in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to a calendar year.  

 

There are significant differences between Indian GAAP, IFRS and US GAAP. The Company has not attempted 

to quantify their impact on the financial data included herein and urges you to consult your own advisors 

regarding such differences and their impact on the Companyôs financial data. Accordingly, to what extent, the 

financial statements included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus will provide meaningful information is 

entirely dependent on the readerôs level of familiarity with Indian accounting practices / Indian GAAP. Any 

reliance by persons not familiar with Indian accounting practices on the financial disclosures presented in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus should accordingly be limited. Any percentage amounts, as set forth in ñRisk 

Factorsò, ñOur Businessò, ñManagementós Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 

Operationsò and elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus unless otherwise indicated, have been calculated 

on the basis of the Companyôs restated financial statements prepared in accordance with the applicable 

provisions of the Companies Act and Indian GAAP and restated in accordance with SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 

as stated in the report of our Peer Reviewed Auditors, set out in the section titled ñRestated Financial Statementsò 

beginning on page 250 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Currency and units of presentation 

 

In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, All references to: 
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o óRupeesô or ó ô or óRs.ô are to Indian Rupees, the official currency of the Republic of India. 

o óU.S.$ô, óU.S. Dollarô, óUSDô or óU.S. Dollarsô are to United States Dollars, the official currency of the 

United States of America.  

 

In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has presented certain numerical information. All figures 

have been expressed in "lakhs" of units or in whole numbers where the numbers have been too small to be 

represented in lakhs. One lakh represents 1,00,000 and ten lakhs represents 10,00,000 and one crore represents 

1,00,00,000 and ten crores represents 10,00,00,000. However, where any figures that may have been sourced 

from third-party industry sources may be expressed in denominations other than lakhs, such figures have been 

expressed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus in such denominations as provided in their respective sources. 

 

Exchange Rates 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus may contain conversions of certain other currency amounts into Indian 

Rupees that have been presented solely to comply with the requirements of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. These 

conversions should not be construed as a representation that these currency amounts could have been, or can be 

converted into Indian Rupees, at any particular rate, or at all. 

 

Unless otherwise particularly stated in the Draft Red Herring prospectus, the following table set forth, for period 

indicated, information with respect to the exchange rate between the Rupee and other foreign currencies: 

 

(Amount in Rupees)  

Currency Exchange Rate as on 

June 30, 

2024** 

March 

31, 2024* 

March 

31, 2023 

March 31, 

2022 

1 USD  83.45 83.37 82.22 75.81 

Source: RBI / Financial Benchmark India Private Limited (www.fbil.org.in) 

**Since June 30, 2024, was a Sunday, the exchange rate was considered as on June 28, 2024, being the last 

working day prior to June 30, 2024. 

* Since March 31, 2024, was a Sunday, the exchange rate was considered as on March 28, 2024, being the last 

working day prior to March 31, 2024. 
 

Industry  and Market  Data 
 

Unless stated otherwise, industry data used throughout the Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been obtained or 

derived from industry and government publications, publicly available information and sources. Industry 

publications generally state that the information contained in those publications has been obtained from sources 

believed to be reliable but that their accuracy and completeness are not guaranteed, and their reliability cannot 

be assured. Although our Company believes that industry data used in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus is 

reliable, it has not been independently verified. Further, the extent to which the industry and market data 

presented in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus is meaningful depends on the reader's familiarity with and 

understanding of the methodologies used in compiling such data. There are no standard data gathering 

methodologies in the industry in which we conduct our business, and methodologies and assumptions may vary 

widely among different industry sources. 

 

 

 

 

http://www.fbil.org.in/
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FORWARD-LOOKING  STATEMENTS 

 

All statements contained in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus that are not statements of historical facts 

constitute forward-looking statements⸗. All statements regarding our expected financial condition and results 

of operations, business, objectives, strategies, plans, goals and prospects are forward-looking statements. These 

forward-looking statements include statements as to our business strategy, our revenue and profitability, 

planned projects and other matters discussed in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus regarding matters that are 

not historical facts. These forward-looking statements and any other projections contained in the Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus (whether made by us or any third party) are predictions and involve known and unknown 

risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause our actual results, performance or achievements to be 

materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-

looking statements or other projections. 

 

These forward looking statements can generally be identified by words or phrases such as ñwillò, ñaimò, ñwill 

likely resultò, ñbelieveò, ñexpectò, ñwill continueò, ñanticipateò, ñestimateò, ñintendò, ñplanò, 

ñcontemplateò, ñseek toò, ñfutureò, ñobjectiveò, ñgoalò, ñprojectò, ñshouldò, ñwill pursueò and similar 

expressions or variations of such expressions. Important factors that could cause actual results to differ 

materially from our expectations include but are not limited to: 

 

Á our ability to capitalize the opportunities and growth in the fresh produce industry; 

Á Failure of crop of fruits natural calamities . 

Á Inability to obtain licenses, permits and approvals under several legislations. 

Á our dependence on limited number of customers for a significant portion of our revenues; 

Á conflict of Interest with affiliated companies, the promoter group and other related parties; 

Á our ability to successfully identify customer requirements and preferences and gain customer acceptance 

for our services;  

Á our ability to manage our working capital cycles and generate sufficient cash flow to satisfy any additional 

working capital requirements 

Á our ability to maintain quality standards for our use products; 

Á changes in the competition landscape; 

Á our ability to successfully implement strategy, growth and expansion plans; 

Á our ability to attract and retain qualified personnel; 

Á our ability to finance our business growth and obtain financing on favorable terms; 

Á general social and political conditions in India which have an impact on our business activities or 

investments; 

Á impact of Covid 19 pandemic or any future pandemic; 

Á market fluctuations and industry dynamics beyond our control; 

Á developments affecting the Indian economy 

 

 

For a further discussion of factors that could cause our current plans and expectations and actual results to differ, 

please refer to the chapters titled ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis 

of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò beginning on page 27, 147 and 252 respectively of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. 
 

Forward looking statements reflects views as of the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus and not a guarantee 
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of future performance. By their nature, certain market risk disclosures are only estimates and could be materially 

different from what actually occurs in the future. As a result, actual future gains or losses could materially differ 

from those that have been estimated. Neither our Company / our Directors nor the BRLM, nor any of its affiliates 

have any obligation to update or otherwise revise any statements reflecting circumstances arising after the date  

 

hereof or to reflect the occurrence of underlying events, even if  the underlying assumptions do not come to 

fruition. In accordance with SEBI requirements, our Company and the BRLM will ensure that investors in India 

are informed of material developments until such time as the listing    and trading permission is granted by the 

Stock Exchange(s). 

 

 

This space has been left blank intentionally. 
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SECTION II - SUMMARY OF OFFER DOCUMENTS  

 

 

Our Company was incorporated as a private limited company with the name of ñSuriFresh Extract Private 

Limitedò under the Companies Act, 2013 vide certificate of incorporation dated April 17, 2018, issued by 

Registrar of Companies, Delhi, bearing CIN U15400DL2018PLC332666. Further, our company was converted 

into a Public Limited Company in pursuance of a special resolution passed by the members of our Company at 

the Extra- Ordinary General Meeting held on April 26, 2024 & name of our Company changed from ñSuriFresh 

Extract Private Limitedò to ñSuriFresh Extract Limitedò & Registrar of Companies, Delhi has issued a new 

certificate of incorporation consequent upon conversion dated July 24, 2024, bearing CIN: 

U15400DL2018PLC332666. 

 

SUMMARY OF BUSINESS OVERVIEW  

 

Our company is into the business of : 

 

1. Manufacturing of juices under its own brand 33 

2. Contract manufacturing for other juice brands & specialty beverage brands. 

3. Trading in fresh fruits ï both domestic and imported. 

 

We specialize in pure juices that uses advanced Cold-pressed and High-Pressure Processing (HPP) 

technologies.  

 

Cold Pressed Juice 

 

We source farm fresh fruits and delicately extract the fruit juice with a hydraulic press. 

Unlike other common methods of juicing, thereôs no heat involved in the production process ï helping to 

preserve the maximum amount of vitamins and minerals for the customer to enjoy. 

Unlike conventional juices that rely on preservatives, concentrates, added sugar and additives, we offer a juice 

free from any such preservatives. 

Just cold pressed juice the way nature intended. 

 

High Pressure Process (HPP) 

We also utilise a revolutionary High Pressure Processing (HPP) technology to preserve the nutrients & living 

enzymes in our product providing our customers a delicious beverage thatôs free from heat pasteurisation. 

 

Both above techniques ensure the safety and longevity of our juices, which involves putting sealed juice 

containers to extremely high pressures. Our product specialises both in chilled and frozen juices, offering a 

wide range of flavours to cater to diverse consumer preferences. Chilled juices, which are kept refrigerated, 

offer a fresh and immediate consumption experience while on the other hand frozen juices provides the longer 

storage and extended shelf life with a wide variety of flavours. By using advanced technology and focusing 

on quality, our company meets the increasing demand for healthy and safe drinks. We offer tasty, nutritious 

and natural juice with variety of flavours.  

 

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW  

 

Global fruit juice industry  
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The global fruit juice market size reached USD 159.6 Billion in 2024. It is expected that the market will reach 

USD 219.6 Billion by 2033, exhibiting a growth rate (CAGR) of 3.6% during 2025-2033. The increasing 

health and wellness trends, rising disposable incomes, significant product innovations and introduction of 

flavor varieties, expanding retail channels, and growing interest in natural ingredients due to their benefits are 

some of the major factors propelling the market. 

 

(Source: őƣƣƓƚжффƽƽƽдŔůċƖĦŊƖŸƨƓдĦŸůфŉƖƨŔƣцŢƨŔĦĲцůċŰƨŉċĦƣƨƖŔŰŊцƓũċŰƣ) 

 

Indian fruit juice industry  

As per the current market research conducted by the Source team, the India Packaged Juice Market size is 

expected to record a CAGR of 6.4% from 2024 to 2033. In 2024, the market size is projected to reach a valuation 

of USD 1,309.22 Million. By 2033, the valuation is anticipated to reach USD 2,211.90 Million. of 2.6%. Export 

figures are also expected to grow, reflecting increasing global interest in Indian juice products. 
 

       (Source:- https://www.custommarketinsights.com/press-releases/india-packaged-juice-market-size/)  

PROMOTERS OF OUR COMPANY 

 

The promoters of our Company are Mr. Sudhir Suri, Mr. Manav Suri, Mr. Hitin Suri, Mr. Siddhaarth Suri and 

Mr. Sidhantt Suri. For detailed information please refer to the chapter titled ñOur Promotersò and ñOur Promoter 

Groupòon page number 224 and 233 respectively of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
 

ISSUE SIZE 

 

The issue size comprises of fresh issue of 3,15,12,000 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.1/- each fully paid-up 

of the Company for cash at price of Rs. [ǒ]/- per Equity Share (including premium of Rs. [ǒ]/- per Equity 

Share) aggregating total issue size amounting to Rs. [ǒ] Lakhs. 

 

OBJECTS OF THE ISSUE 

 

Our Company intends to utilize the Net Proceeds for the following objects: 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

S. N. Particulars Amount (In  Rs. Lakh) 

1. Capital Expenditure Requirement 1,899.27 

2. Working Capital Requirement 2,350.00 

3. General Corporate Purposes** [ǒ]  

Total [ǒ]  

**The amount utilized for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the gross proceeds of the Issue. 

 

AGGREGATE  PRE-ISSUE SHAREHOLDING  OF THE PROMOTER AND PROMOTER GROUP 

AND PUBLIC AS A PERCENTAGE OF THE PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL  OF THE ISSUER 

 

 

S. No. 

 

Name of share holder 

Pre issue Post issue 

No. of equity 
Shares 

As a % of 

Issued 
Capital 

No. of equity 
shares 

As a % of  

Issued 
Capital 

Promoters 

1.  Mr. Hitin Suri 4,28,19,081 48.54% 4,28,19,081 35.77% 

2.  Mr. Sudhir Suri 4,28,19,106 48.54% 4,28,19,106 35.77% 

https://www.imarcgroup.com/fruit-juice-manufacturing-plant
https://www.custommarketinsights.com/product-tag/india-specialty-chemicals-market/
https://www.custommarketinsights.com/press-releases/india-packaged-juice-market-size/
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3.  Mr. Manav Suri 5 Negligible 5 Negligible 

4.  Mr. Siddharth Suri 5 Negligible 5 Negligible 

Total ï A 8,56,38,197 97.09% 8,56,38,197 71.54% 

Promoter Group 

5.  Mrs. Pranavi Suri 10 Negligible 10 Negligible 

6.  Mrs. Roopam 5 Negligible 5 Negligible 

Total ï B 15 Negligible 15 Negligible 

Public 

7.  Desh Raj & Sons (HUF),  3,20,924 0.36% 3,20,924 0.27% 

8.  Pine Capital 5,77,663 0.65% 5,77,663 0.48% 

9.  Sanchit Gupta (HUF) 1,92,554 0.22% 1,92,554 0.16% 

10.  Mr. Umesh Aggarwal 2,95,250 0.33% 2,95,250 0.25% 

11.  Mr. Sandeep Jain 5,26,315 0.60% 5,26,315 0.44% 

12.  Mr. Sarita Lakhotia 1,28,369 0.15% 1,28,369 0.11% 

13.  Mrs. Neha Agarwal 1,28,369 0.15% 1,28,369 0.11% 

14.  Mr. Ankit Jain 64,184 0.07% 64,184 0.05% 

15.  Finmen Advisors Private 

Limited 

3,33,761 0.38% 3,33,761 0.28% 

16.    IPO - - 3,15,12,000 26.32% 

Total-C 25,67,389 2.91% 3,40,79,389 28.46% 

Grand Total (A+B+C) 8,82,05,601 100.00% 11,97,17,601 100.00% 

 

 

SUMMARY  OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

 

On the basis of Restated Financials Statement 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars June 30, 2024  March 31, 

2024 

March 31, 

2023 

March 31, 

2022 

Share Capital  882.06   856.38   856.38   212.38  

Reserve & Surplus  1,182.62   615.33   (90.79)  (66.53) 

Net Worth  2,064.68   1,471.71   765.59   145.85  

Revenue from operation  5,616.00   7,722.73   6,138.74   27.73  

Profit after Tax  392.96   706.12   (24.26)  (50.11) 

EPS Basic and Diluted  0.45   0.82   -0.06   -0.24  

NAV per Equity Share (in Rs.)  2.34   1.72   0.89   0.69  

Total borrowings     

- Long Term  -     -     -     233.54  

- Short Term  2,119.51   2,320.57   2,721.54   453.27  

 

QUALIFICATIONS  OF AUDITORS 

 

The restated financial statements of our Company do not contain any qualification requiring adjustments by 

the Peer review auditors. 

 

SUMMARY  OF OUTSTANDING  LITIGATIONS  &  MATERIAL  DEVELOPMENTS  
 

A summary of pending legal proceedings and other material litigations involving our Company is provided 

below: 
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            (Amount in Lakhs) 

Name Criminal 

Proceedings 

Tax 

Proceedings 

Statutory or 

regulatory 

actions 

Civil 

Proceedings 

Other 

Material 

litigations 

Aggregate 

amount 

involved* 

Company 

By - - - - - - 

Against - - - - - - 

Promoter 

By - - - - - - 

Against 1 1  - - 13.15 

Director/KMP 

By - - - - - - 

Against - - - - - - 

Subsidiary 

By - - - - - - 

Against - - - - - - 

Group Companies 

By 30 - - 1 - 846.40 

Against 4 7 -  - 1784.86 

* To the extent quantifiable 

For further details, please refer to the chapter titled ñOutstanding Litigations & Material Developmentsò 

beginning on page 266 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

RISK FACTORS 

 

For details relating to risk factors, please refer to the section titled ñRisk Factorsò beginning on page 27 of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

SUMMARY  OF CONTINGENT  LIABILITIES  OF OUR COMPANY  

 

As on the date of filing this Draft Red Herring Prospectus there is no contingent liability on the Company. 

 

 SUMMARY  OF RELATED  PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

 

As required under Accounting Standard 18 "Related Party Disclosures" as notified pursuant to Company 

(Accounting Standard) Rules 2006, following are details of transactions during the year with related parties of 

the company as defined in AS 18:  

   

Names of related party and relationship: 

 

A. Names of related parties and nature of relationship: 

 

Description of relationship Names of related parties 

Key Management Personnel (KMP) 

Sh. Sudhir Suri (Director) 

Sh. Manav Suri (Director) 

Sh. Siddharth Suri (Director) 
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Entities in which KMP / Relatives of KMP can exercise 

significant influence 

Suri Agro Fresh Pvt Ltd 

Him Fresh Produce Pvt Ltd 

Sanwalee Cold Storage & Industries Pvt Ltd 

Suri Consumer Pvt Ltd 

Green Valley Fruits (Partnership Firm) 

Organicut Fresh Pvt Ltd 

Fruit Master Agro Fresh Pvt Ltd 

Green Valley Agro Fresh (Partnership Firm) 

Deliver IT (Partnership Firm) 

RGA Fresh Fruits Pvt Ltd 

SIX TECHNOLOGIES (Partnership Firm) 

Relative of KMP Hitin Suri, Sidhantt Suri and Anjali Suri 

 

B. Transactions with related parties are as follows: 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particular  

Key 

Management 

Personnel 

(KMP)  

Entities in 

which KMP / 

Relatives of 

KMP can 

exercise 

significant 

influence 

Relative 

of KMP  
Total 

% of Total 

Related 

Party  

(i) Profit & Interest on capital           

June 30, 2024 - - - - - 

March 31, 2024 - 49.19 - 49.19 0.81% 

March 31, 2023 - 53.96 - 53.96 1.01% 

March 31, 2022 - - - - - 

(ii) Purchase of goods      

June 30, 2024 - 1,176.93 - 1,176.93 22.01% 

March 31, 2024 - 76.33 - 76.33 1.26% 

March 31, 2023 - 1,384.48 - 1,384.48 25.84% 

March 31, 2022 - 86.99 - 86.99 19.63% 

(iii) Sale of goods      

June 30, 2024 - 3,885.35 - 3,885.35 72.65% 

March 31, 2024 - 6,518.67 - 6,518.67 107.39% 

March 31, 2023 - 3,288.37 0.57 3,288.93 61.39% 

March 31, 2022 - - - - - 

(iv) Other expenses (Rent, cold storage, 

handling and freight) 
     

June 30, 2024 0.09 37.15 0.09 37.33 0.70% 

March 31, 2024 0.35 228.58 0.35 229.29 3.78% 

March 31, 2023 1.18 173.80 1.18 176.16 3.29% 

March 31, 2022 - 10.85 - 10.85 2.45% 

(v) Interest received      

June 30, 2024 - 4.33 - 4.33 0.08% 

March 31, 2024 - 17.01 - 17.01 0.28% 

March 31, 2023 - - - - - 

March 31, 2022 - - - - - 

(vi) Interest paid      
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June 30, 2024  0.97  0.97 0.02% 

March 31, 2024  3.63  3.63 0.06% 

March 31, 2023 0.43 15.39 0.43 16.24 0.30% 

March 31, 2022 - - - - - 

(vii) Loans received (Net)*      

June 30, 2024 - (150.70) (1.79) (152.49) (2.85%) 

March 31, 2024 (11.53) (392.16) (4.91) (408.59) (6.73%) 

March 31, 2023 0.43 426.99 (7.07) 420.34 7.85% 

March 31, 2022 (14.67) 351.00 8.87 345.20 77.92% 

(viii) Loans given (Net)*      

June 30, 2024 - 395.67 - 395.67 7.40% 

March 31, 2024 - (415.31) - (415.31) (6.84%) 

March 31, 2023 - - - - - 

March 31, 2022 - - - - - 

Total as on June 30, 2024    5,348.09 100.00% 

Total as on  March 31, 2024    6,070.21 100.00% 

Total as on March 31, 2023    5,357.13 100.00% 

Total as on March 31, 2022    443.04 100.00% 

 

C. Balances outstanding are as follows: 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particular  

Key 

Management 

Personnel 

(KMP)  

Entities in 

which KMP / 

Relatives of 

KMP can 

exercise 

significant 

influence 

Relative 

of KMP  
Total 

% of Total 

Related 

Party  

(i) Investment          

June 30, 2024 - 123.15 - 123.15 3.39% 

March 31, 2024 - 123.15 - 123.15 5.46% 

March 31, 2023 - 73.96 - 73.96 2.72% 

March 31, 2022 - - - - - 

(ii) Trade payables      

June 30, 2024 - - - -  

March 31, 2024 - 12.51 - 12.51 0.55% 

March 31, 2023 - 3.21 - 3.21 0.12% 

March 31, 2022 - 99.09 - 99.09 17.46% 

(iii) Trade receivable      

June 30, 2024 - 3,247.55 - 3,247.55 89.46% 

March 31, 2024 - 1,702.70 - 1,702.70 75.54% 

March 31, 2023 - 1,742.82 - 1,742.82 64.09% 

March 31, 2022 - - - - - 

(iv) Loans given      

June 30, 2024 - 19.64 - 19.64 0.54% 

March 31, 2024 - 415.31 - 415.31 18.42% 

March 31, 2023 - - - - - 

March 31, 2022 - - - - - 

(v) Advances given      

June 30, 2024 - 3.33 0.77 4.10 0.11% 

March 31, 2024 - 3.43  3.43 0.15% 
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March 31, 2023 - 85.05 22.00 107.05 3.94% 

March 31, 2022 - - - - - 

(vi) Loan received      

June 30, 2024 5.33 225.13 - 230.46 6.35% 

March 31, 2024 5.33 375.83 1.79 382.95 16.99% 

March 31, 2023 16.86 767.99 6.70 791.54 29.11% 

March 31, 2022 16.43 341.00 13.77 371.20 65.42% 

(vii) Other payable      

June 30, 2024 1.95 0.53 2.81 5.29 0.15% 

March 31, 2024 1.86 6.96 0.94 9.76 0.43% 

March 31, 2023 0.92 - - 0.92 0.03% 

March 31, 2022 0.58 21.19 1.43 23.20 4.09% 

Total as on June 30, 2024    3,630.19 100.00% 

Total as on  March 31, 2024    2,254.14 100.00% 

Total as on March 31, 2023    2,719.50 100.00% 

Total as on March 31, 2022    567.45 100.00% 

 

For Further details of Related Party Transaction, please refer the chapter titled ñFinancial Statement as 

restatedò on page 250 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

FINANCING  ARRANGEMENTS  

 

There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, our 

directors and their relatives have financed the purchase by any other person of securities of our Company during 

a period of six (6) months immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

WEIGHTED  AVERAGE  COST OF ACQUISITION  OF EQUITY SHARES BY OUR PROMOTERS 

IN LAST ONE YEAR  

 

The weighted average cost of acquisition of equity shares by our promoters in last one year which has been 

calculated by taking average amount paid by them to acquire our equity shares is as follows: 

 

 

Name of Promoter No. of shares bought Weighted Average Price (in Rs.) 

Mr. Hitin Suri N. A NIL  

Mr. Sudhir Suri N. A NIL  

Mr. Manav Suri 5 1.00 

Mr. Siddharth Suri N. A NIL  

Mr. Sidhantt Suri 5 1.00 

As certified by M/s H K G & Associates, Chartered Accountants, dated December 12, 2024. 

 

AVERAGE  COST OF ACQUISITION  

 

The average cost of acquisition per Equity Share by our promoters which has been calculated by taking the 

average amount paid by them to acquire our Equity Shares, is as follows:  

 

Name of the Promoter No. of Shares held Average cost of Acquisition (in Rs.) 

Mr. Hitin Suri 4,28,19,081 1.00 
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Mr. Sudhir Suri 4,28,19,106 1.00 

Mr. Manav Suri 5 1.00 

Mr. Siddharth Suri 5 1.00 

Mr. Sidhantt Suri 5 1.00 

As certified by M/s H K G & Associates, Chartered Accountants, dated December 12, 2024. 

 

DETAILS  OF PRE-ISSUE PLACEMENT  

 

Our Company does not contemplate any issuance or placement of Equity Shares from the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus until the listing of the Equity Shares. However, if the company contemplates any issuance 

of shares, then the company undertakes that: 

 

1.That Pre-IPO proceeds being discretionary in nature, if raised, shall be completely attributed/adjusted towards 

GCP portion; unless auditor certified disclosures are made with regards to its utilization towards the disclosed 

specific objects of the issue. A confirmation to this effect we shall submit at the time of filing of Red Herring 

Prospectus/Prospectus with the Exchange and the confirmation should form part of material documents available 

for inspection. 

 

2.Disclosure shall be made of the price and the name of the shareholder on the day of the allotment in case if 

any Pre-IPO placement is done, through public advertisement. A confirmation to this effect we shall submit at 

the time of filing of Red Herring Prospectus/Prospectus with the Exchange and the confirmation should form 

part of material documents available for inspection. The details of the Pre-IPO shall also form part of the Price 

Band Advertisement. 

 

ISSUE OF EQUITY  SHARES FOR CONSIDERATION  OTHER THAN  CASH IN THE LAST ONE 

YEAR 

 

Our Company has not issue issue equity shares for consideration other than cash in the last none year. 

 

SPLIT / CONSOLIDATION  OF EQUITY  SHARES IN THE LAST ONE YEAR 

 

Our Company has not done any sub-division or consolidation of its Equity shares in the last one year. 

 

EXEMPTION FROM COMPLYING WITH ANY PROVISIONS OF SECURITIES LAWS, IF ANY, 

GRANTED BY SEBI  

 

Our Company has not filed any exemption application with SEBI as on date of Draft Red Herring prospectus. 

 

 

This space has been left blank intentionally.



 

 Page 27 of 412 

 
 

SECTION III - RISK FACTORS 

 

An investment in the Equity Shares involves a high degree of risk. You should carefully consider all the information in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including the risks and uncertainties summarized below, before making an investment in 

our Equity Shares. The risks described below are relevant to the industries our Company is engaged in, our Company and 

our Equity Shares. To obtain a complete understanding of our Company, you should read this section in conjunction 

with the chapters titled ñOur Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results 

of Operationsò beginning on page numbers 147 and 252, respectively, of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus as well as the 

other financial and statistical information contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Prior to making an investment 

decision, prospective investors should carefully consider all of the information contained in the section titled ñFinancial 

Information, as Restatedò beginning on page number 250 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

If any one or more of the following risks as well as other risks and uncertainties discussed in the Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus were to occur, our business, financial condition and results of our operation could suffer material adverse 

effects, and could cause the trading price of our Equity Shares and the value of investment in the Equity Shares to materially 

decline which could result in the loss of all or part of investment. Prospective investors should pay particular attention to 

the fact that our Company is incorporated under the laws of India and is therefore subject to a legal and regulatory 

environment that may differ in certain respects from that of other countries. 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus also contains forward looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Our 

actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of many factors, 

including the considerations described below and elsewhere in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. These risks are not the 

only ones that our Company face. Our business operations could also be affected by additional factors that are not presently 

known to us or that we currently consider to be immaterial to our operations. Unless specified or quantified in the relevant 

risk factors below, we are not in a position to quantify financial or other implication of any risks mentioned herein. 

 

Materiality  

 

The Risk factors have been determined based on their materiality, which has been decided based on following 

factors: 

 

1. Some events may not be material individually but may be material when considered collectively. 

2. Some events may have an impact which is qualitative though not quantitative. 

3. Some events may not be material at present but may have a material impact in the future. 

 

Classification of Risk Factors 

 

Business Related Risk 

Internal 

Issue Related Risk 

Risk 

Industry Related 

External Risk 

Other 
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INTERNAL  RISK FACTORS 

 

1. The properties used by the Company for the purpose of its operations are not owned by us. Any termination of 

the relevant lease or leave and license agreements could adversely affect our operations. 

Our company does not have owned properties for the purpose of operations. The place of business of the company 

as given below has been taken on lease by our company. Any termination of the relevant lease or leave and license 

agreements in connection with such properties or our failure to pay Annual Lease rental, the same could adversely 

affect our operations. Periodic renewals of such lease may increase our costs, since it is subject to rent escalation. 

Our failure to pay fixed annual lease charges per annum for our registered office and factory could adversely 

affect our operations.  

 

S. 

No. 
Address Area Period 

Owned/

Rented 

 

 

Rent Lessor Usage 

1 

C-129, New Subzi 

Mandi, Azadpur, 

Delhi ï 110033 

 1800 Sq Ft 

From 

November 

12, 2020, To 

November 

11, 2035 

Leased 

50,000 per 

month 
Hitin Suri & 

Others  

Registered 

office 

2 

Plot No. 576, 

HSIIDC, Food 

Park, Industrial 

Estate Rai, 

Sonipat, Haryana 

ï 131029 

3000 Sq Mtr. 

(Basement) 

From July 15, 

2018, To July 

14, 2033 

Leased 

 50,000 per 

month M/s Suri 

Agro Fresh 

Private 

Limited 

Factory 

Premises 

3 

Sy. No. 99, 

Khajisonenahalli 

Village, 

Whitefield-

Hoskote Highway, 

Banglore- 560115 

Shop No. C-

15: 680 sq ft 

 

Shop No. C-

17: 680 sq ft 

 

C passage 

area: 1178 sq 

ft 

 

From October 

01, 2024, To 

August 31, 

2025 

Leased 

 

 

64,473 per 

month 
Mother 

Dairy Fruit 

& Vegetable 

Private 

Limited 

Shops 

 

2. HPP juices are marketed as having a longer shelf life than traditionally pasteurized juices, they still have a 

limited shelf life. This is especially true if the juices are not stored properly, as factors like temperature 

fluctuations can reduce the effectiveness of HPP. 

Although HPP juices are often promoted as having a longer shelf life. The shelf life of HPP juices is limited, 

especially if they are not stored correctly. For example, if the juices are exposed to temperature changes, such 

as being stored in a place that is too warm or fluctuates in temperature, it can affect the quality and safety of the 

juice. These temperature changes can cause the pressure treatment to become less effective, allowing 

microorganisms to grow or the juice to spoil more quickly. Therefore, proper storage at the right temperature is 

crucial to maintaining the benefits of HPP and ensuring the juice stays fresh for as long as possible. We have 

not faced such instance in the past years of operations, however, we can not ensure that such instance may not 

happen in future. 
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3. There is outstanding litigation pending against our company which, if determined adversely, could affect our 

business, results of operations and financial condition.  

We are involved in certain legal proceedings which are pending at different levels of adjudication before various 

courts, tribunals, enquiry officers, and appellate authorities.  

 

We cannot provide assurance that these legal proceedings will be decided in our favour. Any adverse decisions in 

any of the proceedings may have a significant adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows 

and financial condition. A summary of the pending civil and other proceedings involving the Company, Promoters 

and Group Companies is provided below: 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Name Criminal 

Proceedings 

Tax 

Proceedings 

Statutory or 

regulatory 

actions 

Civil 

Proceedings 

Other 

Material 

litigations 

Aggregate 

amount 

involved* 

Company 

By - - - - - - 

Against - - - - - - 

Promoter 

By - - - - - - 

Against 1 1  - - 13.15 

Director/KMP 

By - - - - - - 

Against - - - - - - 

Subsidiary 

By - - - - - - 

Against - - - - - - 

Group Companies 

By 30 - - 1 - 846.40 

Against 4 7 -  - 1784.86 

* To the extent quantifiable 

 

The amounts claimed in these proceedings have been disclosed to the extent ascertainable and include amounts 

claimed jointly and severally. If any new developments arise, such as a change in Indian law or rulings against 

us by appellate courts or tribunals, we may need to make provisions in our financial statements that could 

increase our expenses and current liabilities. 

 

For further details of legal proceedings involving the Company, please see section titled ñOutstanding 

Litigations and Material Developmentsò beginning on page 266 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

4. Improperly sealed frozen juice can develop freezer burn, affecting its taste, texture, and overall quality. 

If frozen juice is not sealed correctly, it can develop freezer burn, which negatively affects its taste, texture, and 

overall quality. This occurs when the juice comes into contact with air, causing it to dry out and undergo 

oxidation. As a result, the juice may lose its fresh flavor and become less smooth, with a change in texture that 

makes it less pleasant to drink. To avoid freezer burn, itôs essential to ensure the juice is stored in airtight 

packaging and kept at the right temperature in the freezer. We have not faced such instance in the past years of 

operations, however, we can not ensure that such instance may not happen in future. 
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5. Fresh fruits are transported to the Primary Processing & Storage Centre for sorting and storage after 

procurement, and improper temperature control during transport can lead to spoilage. 

After procurement, the fruits are transported to the Primary Processing & Storage Centre for sorting, grading, 

and storing in controlled atmosphere chambers. If the fruits are not kept at the proper temperature during 

transportation, they can spoil quickly. Improper temperature control can cause the fruits to ripen too fast, lose 

their texture and flavour, or even begin to rot. This not only reduces the quality of the fruits but also shortens 

their shelf life, leading to waste and potential financial loss. Therefore, maintaining the correct temperature is 

crucial to preserving the freshness and quality of the fruits during transportation. 

 

6. Our Company has negative cash flows from its operating, investing and its financing activities in the current 

and past years, details of which are given below. Sustained negative cash flow could impact on our growth and 

business. 

Our Company has negative cash flows from our operating, investing & financing activities in the some of 

current as well as in previous years as per the Restated Financial Statements and the same are summarized as 

under. 

 

On the basis of Restated Financial Statement  

(Rupees in Lakhs) 

Net Cash Generated from For the period 

ended on June 

2024 

For the year 

ended on March 

2024 

For the year 

ended on March 

2023 

For the year 

ended on March 

2022 

Operating Activities  51.86 800.21 (2175.86) (37.51) 

Investing Activities 388.53 (185.36) (377.34) (0.00) 

Financing Activities  (58.04) (590.02) 2544.57 150.81 

 

Our Operating activities are negative for the FY ended 2023 and 2022 due to loss from operations and increase 

in trade receivables and inventories in the FY 2023. Our investing activities are negative for the FY 2023 and 

2022 due to purchase of investment and for the FY 2024 due to purchase of the fixed asset and loan given to 

related party. Our financing activities are negative for the period ended June 2024 and for the FY ended 2024 

due to repayment of short term borrowings and finance cost. 

 

For more details, kindly refer to the page no. 250 in the chapter ñFinancial Informationò. 

 

7. Our material consumed is key to our business. Thus, cost of material consumed expenses constitute a major 

portion of our expenses. Such a significant increase in this cost could lead to lower profitability.  

Major expense of our company constitute cost of material consumed expenses. Our company has incurred 

expense of Rs. 4752.81 Lakhs, Rs. 5711.08 Lakhs, 4840.32 and Rs. 17.30 Lakhs in the period ended June 2024 

and for the financial years ended March 2024, March 2023 and March 2022 respectively towards Inventories. 

Being a trader of fruits and manufacturer of juices, more than 70% percent of our revenue is diverted towards 

the cost of material consumed.  

 

We believe that cost of  material consumed is key to our success in business operations. In order to conduct our 

business, which includes providing a variety of fruits and juices, we need fresh fruits. If we experience a increase 

in price of the fruits to be consumed this will lead to increase in cost of material consumed and decrease in 

profitability.  
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The details of cost of  material consumed are given as below: 

(Rupees in Lakhs)  

Particulars June 30, 2024 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Revenue from Operations 5616.00 7722.73 6138.74 27.73 

Cost of Material Consumed 4752.81 5711.08 4840.32 17.30 

Percentage (%)  84.63% 73.95% 78.85% 62.39% 

 

For more details, kindly refer page no. 250 in the chapter ñFinancial Informationò. 

 

8. Majority of our state wise revenues from operations for the last 3 years is majorly derived from Delhi & 

Karnataka. Any adverse developments affecting our operations in this state could have an adverse impact on 

our revenue and results of operations. 

Our business operations span various regions across India. Despite this diversified presence, we have a 

significance dependency on Delhi which contributes 67.66%, 90.00%, 66.54% and 43.58% to our total revenue 

from operation for the period ended June 2024 and for the Financial Years ended on March 31, 2024, and March 

31, 2023, March 31, 2022 respectively.  

 

Further, our dependency on Karnataka which contributes 27.60%, 2.11%, 11.07% and 36.32% to our total 

revenue from operation for the period ended June 2024 and for the Financial Years ended on March 31, 2024, 

and March 31, 2023, March 31, 2022 respectively. 

(Amount in lakhs) 

Particulars June 30, 2024 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

States Amount 

% to 

revenue 

from 

operation 

Amount 

% to 

revenue 

from 

operation 

Amount 

% to 

revenue 

from 

operation 

Amount 

% to 

revenue 

from 

operation 

         

Delhi 3,799.91 67.66% 6,950.37 90.00% 4,074.87 66.54% 12.01 43.58% 

Haryana 32.56 0.58% 93.99 1.22% 54.64 0.89% 3.31 12.01% 

Himachal 

Pradesh  
- 0.00% - 0.00% 2.03 0.03% 

- - 

 Gujarat  - 0.00% - 0.00% 0.11 0.00% - - 

Telangana 29.24 0.52% 84.02 1.09% 68.24 1.11% - - 

Karnataka 1,549.87 27.60% 162.93 2.11% 677.69 11.07% 10.01 36.32% 

Kerala 12.20 0.22% 6.12 0.08% - 0.00% - - 

Maharashtra 131.49 2.34% 353.40 4.58% 1,047.23 17.10% 2.23 8.09% 

Tamil Nadu 12.59 0.22% 12.58 0.16% - 0.00% - - 

Punjab - 0.00% - 0.00% 0.84 0.01% - - 

Uttar 

Pradesh 
29.38 0.52% 33.85 0.44% 26.01 0.42% 

- - 

West 

Bengal 
7.82 0.14% 11.92 0.15% 120.80 1.97% 

- - 

Rajasthan - 0.00% - 0.00% 40.00 0.65% - - 

Outside 

India 
10.94 0.19% 13.57 0.18% 11.78 0.19% 

- - 
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Total 

Revenue 

from 

operation 

5,616.00 100.00% 7,722.74 100.00% 6,124.24 100.00% 27.56 100% 

 

Relying heavily on one geographic location exposes us to regional economic fluctuations, regulatory changes, 

and local market dynamics. Adverse conditions such as economic downturns, political instability, or natural 

disasters specific to that region could impact our revenue stream and also any decline in the economic prosperity 

or changes in regulations within that particular region could negatively affect our financial performance. 

 

9. There have been instances of delay in filing of GST, ESIC, and PF returns of the Company. We may be subject 

to regulatory actions and penalties for any such delays and our business, financial condition and reputation 

may be adversely affected.  

There have been instances of delays in filing of GST and PF returns. Delay in filling of returns were mainly due 

to technical glitches and business process challenge.  

 

The details of delays in filling of GST are as follows: 

 

Haryana 

Form Month Due Date Filling Date Delayed No. of 

days 

FY 2023-24 

GSTR 1 May 2024 11/06/2023 17/06/2023 6 Days 

GSTR 1 April 2024 11/05/2023 12/05/2023 1 Day 

GSTR 3B February 2024 20/03/2024 21/03/2024 1 Day 

GSTR 3B May 2023 20/06/2023 22/06/2023 2 Days 

GSTR 3B April 2023 20/05/2023 22/05/2023 2 Days 

FY 2022-23 

GSTR 1 February 2022 11/03/2023 13/03/2023 2 Days 

GSTR 1 December 2022 11/01/2023 12/01/2023 1 Day 

GSTR 3B March 2023 20/04/2023 22/04/2023 2 Days 

GSTR 3B February 2023 20/03/2023 25/03/2023 5 Days 

GSTR 3B January 2023 20/02/2023 21/02/2023 1 Day 

GSTR 3B December 2022 20/01/2023 23/01/2023 3 Days 

GSTR 3B November 2022 20/12/2022 21/12/2022 1 Day 

GSTR 3B October 2022 20/11/2022 22/11/2022 2 Days 

FY 2021-22 

GSTR 3B February 2022 20/03/2022 21/03/2022 1 Day 

GSTR 3B November 2021 20/12/2021 21/12/2021 1 Day 

GSTR 3B June 2021 20/07/2021 21/07/2021 1 Day 

GSTR 3B May 2021 20/06/2021 21/07/2021 31 Days 

 

Delhi 

Form Month Due Date Filling Date Delayed No. of 

days 

FY2024-25 

GSTR 1 June 2024 11/07/2024 12/07/2024 1 Day 

GSTR 3B May 2024 20/06/2024 25/06/2024 5 Days 

FY 2023-24 

GSTR 1 September 2023 11/10/2023 18/10/2023 7 Days 
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GSTR 1 April 2023 11/05/2023 26/06/2023 46 Days 

GSTR 1 May 2023 11/06/2023 26/06/2023 15 Days 

GSTR 3B May 2024 20/06/2024 25/06/2024 5 Days 

FY 2022-23 

GSTR 1 March 2023 11/04/2023 24/06/2023 74 Days 

GSTR 1 February 2023 11/03/2023 22/06/2023 103 Days 

GSTR 1 January 2023 11/02/2023 14/03/2023 31 Days 

GSTR 1 December 2022 11/01/2023 10/03/2023 58 Days 

GSTR 1 November 2022 11/12/2022 25/01/2023 45 Days 

GSTR 1 October 2022 11/11/2022 18/01/2023 68 Days 

GSTR 3B March 2023 20/04/2023 26/06/2023 67 Days 

GSTR 3B February 2023 20/03/2023 24/06/2023 96 Days 

GSTR 3B January 2023 20/02/2023 21/03/2023 29 Days 

GSTR 3B December 2022 20/01/2023 14/03/2023 53 Days 

GSTR 3B November 2022 20/12/2022 24/02/2023 66 Days 

GSTR 3B October 2022 20/11/2022 25/01/2023 66 Days 

FY 2021-22 

GSTR 3B March 2022 20/04/2022 23/04/2022 3 Days 

GSTR 3B February 2022 20/03/2022 23/04/2022 34 Days 

GSTR 3B January 2022 20/02/2022 23/04/2022 62 Days 

GSTR 3B December 2021 20/01/2022 23/04/2022 93 Days 

GSTR 3B November 2021 20/12/2021 23/04/2022 124 Days 

GSTR 3B October 2021 20/11/2021 23/04/2022 154 Days 

GSTR 3B September 2021 20/10/2021 23/04/2022 185 Days 

GSTR 3B August 2021 20/09/2021 23/04/2022 215 Days 

GSTR 3B July 2021 20/08/2021 23/04/2022 246 Days 

GSTR 3B June 2021 20/07/2021 23/04/2022 277 Days 

GSTR 3B May 2021 20/06/2021 23/04/2022 307 Days 

GSTR 3B April 2021 20/05/2021 23/04/2022 338 Days 

 

The details of delays in filling of ESIC are as follows: 

 

Form Month Due Date Filling Date Delayed 

No. of 

days 

ESIC Monthly Return July 2024 15-08-2024 10-09-2024 26 Days 

ESIC Monthly Return June 2024 15-07-2024 09-08-2024 25 Days 

ESIC Monthly Return April 2024 15-05-2024 22-05-2024 7 Days 

ESIC Monthly Return February 2024 15-03-2024 18-03-2024 3 Days 

ESIC Monthly Return January 2024 15-02-2024 20-05-2024 5 Days 

ESIC Monthly Return December 2023 15-01-2024 19-01-2024 4 Days 

ESIC Monthly Return April 2023 15-05-2023 18-5-2023 3 Days 

ESIC Monthly Return September 2023 15-10-2023 17-10-2023 2 Days 

ESIC Monthly Return June 2023 15-07-2023 17-07-2023 2Days 

ESIC Monthly Return August 2022 15-09-2022 17-09-2022 2 Days 

ESIC Monthly Return December 2022 15-01-2023 15-02-2023 31Days 

 

The details of delays in filling of EPF are as follows: 

Form Month Due Date Filling Date Delayed No. 

of days 

FY 2024-25 

EPF Monthly Return August 2024 15/09/2024 25/09/2024 10 Days 
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EPF Monthly Return July 2024 15/08/2024 18/09/2024 34 Days 

EPF Monthly Return June 2024 15/07/2024 09/08/2024 25 Days 

FY 2023-24 

EPF Monthly Return March 2024 15/04/2024 20/04/2024 5 Days 

EPF Monthly Return December 2023 15/01/2024 20/01/2024 5 Days 

EPF Monthly Return November 2023 15/12/2023 20/01/2024 36 Days 

EPF Monthly Return June 2023 15/07/2023 17/07/2023 2 Days 

EPF Monthly Return April 2023 15/05/2023 19/05/2023 4 Days 

FY 2022-23 

EPF Monthly Return February 2023 15/03/2023 16/03/2023 1 Day 

 

10. Our Company may not have complied with certain statutory provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. Such non- 

compliances / lapses may attract penalties and prosecution against the Company and its directors which could 

impact on the financial position of the Company to that extent. 

We monitor compliances with applicable laws and regulations by implementing stringent internal checks and 

controls. Although we have generally been in compliance with applicable laws, there have been certain 

instances of discrepancies/ errors in statutory filings. Although no regulatory action has been taken against us 

with respect to the aforesaid non-compliances/errors, there can be no assurance that regulatory action shall not 

be taken by the relevant authorities against us in the future. In an event such an action is taken, we may be 

subject to penalties and other consequences that may adversely impact our business, reputation, and results of 

operation and there can be no assurance that we shall be able to successfully defend any action/allegation raised 

by such regulatory authorities. Our team meticulously follows a detailed compliance calendar providing for 

compliances under various applicable laws, including but not limited to the Companies Act. As we continue to 

grow, there can be no assurance that deficiencies in our internal controls shall not arise, or that we shall be able 

to implement, and continue to maintain, adequate measures to rectify or mitigate any such deficiencies in our 

internal controls, in a timely manner or at all. There may be recurrences of similar discrepancies/errors in the 

future that could subject our Company to penal consequences under applicable laws. Any such action could 

adversely impact our business, reputation, and results of operation.  

 

The details of non-compliances or delayed filings is given as follows: 

Form Due Date Filling Date Delayed No. of days 

AOC-4 29/10/2022 02/05/2023 185 Days 

MGT-7 29/11/2022 06/05/2023 158 Days 

PAS-3 02/02/2023 19/07/2023 167 Days 

CHG-4 25/04/2023 25/07/2023 91 Days 

AOC-4 29/10/2023 07/02/2024 101 Days 

MGT-7 29/11/2023 07/02/2024 70 Days 

DIR-12 24/09/2024 02/10/2024 08 Days 

DIR-12 24/09/2024 02/10/2024 08 Days 

MGT-14 24/09/2024 03/10/2024 09 Days 

ADT-1 07/11/2024 15/11/2024 08 Days 

ADT-3 18/09/2024 04/10/2024 16 Days 

DPT-3  30/06/2022 30/11/2024 884 Days 

DPT-3 30/06/2023 30/11/2024 519 Days 

DPT-3 30/06/2024 19/11/2024 142 Days 
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For further information regarding the Freight & Forwarding charges and other expenses, please refer to the 

chapter titled ñRestated financial informationò on page 250 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

11. If HPP is not followed by proper handling, contamination can occur from the equipment, packaging, or human 

contact during the bottling process. 

If HPP (High Pressure Processing) is not followed by proper handling, there are several ways contamination 

can occur. First, if the equipment used during the HPP process isnôt cleaned or sanitized properly, harmful 

bacteria can remain on surfaces and contaminate the juice. This could include machines, pipes, or containers 

that come into contact with the juice. Secondly, improper sealing or handling of the packaging can lead to leaks 

or breaches, allowing germs to enter the juice. Packaging materials must be handled with care to avoid 

contamination. Further, human contact during the bottling process is a significant risk. If workers do not follow 

strict hygiene practices, such as washing hands or wearing protective gear, they can transfer bacteria or other 

contaminants into the juice. Proper cleaning, sanitizing, and careful handling at every step after the HPP process 

are essential to prevent contamination and ensure the juice remains safe for consumers. 

 
12. The effectiveness of HPP depends on factors such as pressure uniformity, time, and temperature. If not 

properly controlled, HPP may not achieve the desired results, leading to quality variations or compromised 

safety. 

The success of HPP (High Pressure Processing) depends on several important factors, including how evenly the 

pressure is applied, how long it is applied, and the temperature during the process. If these factors are not 

carefully controlled, the HPP process may not work as intended, which could result in inconsistent quality or 

even safety issues. Similarly, if the time or temperature isn't right, the juice may not be fully protected, affecting 

its taste, texture, or safety. Proper monitoring and control of these factors are essential to ensure the process is 

effective.  

 
13. Since apples make up a large portion of our purchases, we are at risk from supply issues and price changes in 

the apple market.. 

A significant portion of our purchases has been concentrated on apples, with 77.15% of our purchases in the 

period from April 2024 to June 2024, 66.82% in FY 2023-24, and 63.91% in FY 2022-23. This heavy 

dependence on a single product, namely apples, exposes us to various risks that could adversely affect our 

operations and financial performance. The apple market is subject to a range of external factors, including 

unpredictable weather conditions, pest infestations, diseases, and changing consumer preferences, all of which 

can disrupt supply and cause price volatility. Additionally, any challenges within the broader agricultural 

market, such as reduced crop yields or transportation issues, could further exacerbate these risks. As a result, 

our business is vulnerable to significant fluctuations in apple supply and pricing, which may lead to increased 

costs, reduced availability, or even the need to shift to alternative products, potentially impacting profitability 

and business continuity. 

 
14. We depend on a limited number of customers for a significant portion of our revenues. The loss of a major 

customer or significant reduction in demand from any of our major customers may adversely affect our 

business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects. 

At present, we derive most of our revenues from sales to a limited number of customers. 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars For the year ended 

June 30, 2024 March 31, March 31, March 31, 
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2024 2023 2022 

Revenue from Operations  5,616.00   7,722.73   6,138.74   27.73  

Top ten (10) Customers 4,877.86 7,512.55 4,171.04 27.56 

% of top ten (10) Customers to Revenue 

from Operations* 

86.86% 97.28% 67.95% 99.37% 

*The % has been derived by dividing the total amount received from top ten customers with the Revenue from 

operations of the company in the relevant year as mentioned in the Profit and Loss Statement as given in 

restated financials of the company.  

 

A significant portion of our revenue, approximately 84.41%, is derived from transactions with our related party, 

Suri Agro Fresh Limited. This substantial reliance on a single related party for revenue generation exposes us 

to risks associated with the financial stability, operational performance, and continued business relationship 

with Suri Agro Fresh Limited. Any adverse changes in their business operations, financial condition, or market 

environment could have a material adverse effect on our revenue and overall financial performance 

 

For further details, please refer to the Chapter ñRestated Financial informationò and ñOur Businessò on page 

no. 250 and 147 respectively of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

15. Our Company requires significant amount of working capital for continuing growth. Our inability to meet our 

working capital requirements may adversely affect our results of operations. 

There exists substantial requirement of working capital and financing in the form of fund and non-fund based 

working capital facilities to meet our requirements. The details of our working capital for the projected, 

estimated and audited period are as follows: 

(Rupees in Lakhs)  

Particulars March 31, 

2022 (A) 

March 31, 

2023 (A) 

March 31, 

2024 (A) 

June 30, 

2024 (A) 

March 31, 

2025 (E) 

March 31, 

2026 (P) 

Current Assets       

Inventory 116.41 744.79 666.83 402.31 937.50 1,410.00 

Trade Receivables 14.58 3,104.06 1,824.95 4,088.59 2,166.67 3,250.00 

Other Current Assets 29.22 173.90 1,144.60 393.87 1,325.00 1,730.00 

Cash & Cash Equivalent 113.30 104.67 114.51 511.86 694.14 2,525.48 

Total Current Assets 273.51 4,127.42 3,750.89 5,396.63 5,123.31 8,915.48 

       

Current Liabilities        

Trade Payables 110.92 1,019.78 424.06 1,685.24 406.25 617.50 

Other Current Liabilities 28.84 627.95 73.29 92.52 110.00 150.00 

Short Term Provisions - 0.02 145.57 109.14 70.00 130.00 

Total Current Liabilities  139.76 1,647.75 642.92 1,886.90 586.25 897.50 

Working Capital 

Requirement 
133.75 2,479.67 3,107.97 3,509.73 4,607.06 8,147.98 

       

Short Term Borrowings 383.70 2,721.54 2,320.57 2,119.51 1,900.00 1,900.00 

Internal Accruals**  - - 787.40 1,390.22 2,707.06 3,897.98 

IPO Proceeds - - - - - 2,350.00 
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*Internal Accruals include funds raised from issue of shares, cash accruals for the year and short-term debt, if 

any.  

For more information, refer object chapter on page no 87 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

16. Some of our companyôs Board of Directors do not have any experience of listed companies. 

Our companyôs Board of Directors consists of both executive and non-executive directors. However, the 

executive directors do not have experience with listed companies. This may make us more prone to fines, 

penalties, or notices from regulatory authorities due to potential non-compliance. Such regulatory actions can 

impact our reputation. Moreover, the directors might provide erroneous disclosures or fail to make required 

intimations, which could mislead investors and other stakeholders. Overall, the absence of listed company 

experience among our executive directors and non executive directors poses significant risks to compliance, 

governance, and our corporate reputation. 

 

17. Improper handling of goods at our facilities or project site could have an adverse effect on our business, results 

of operations and financial condition. 

We remain susceptible to risks associated with the improper handling of goods at our facilities. Any shortcoming 

due to fraudulent activities, theft, negligence, human error, or otherwise by our labour force could adversely 

affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. Further, such activities may also result in legal 

proceedings being initiated against us, irrespective of whether such allegations have any factual basis. 

 

18. We face Seasonal Fluctuations and Crop Variability in fruits which may result in shortages and increase in 

prices. 

The nature of our business is influenced by seasonal fluctuations and crop variability. Our operations are 

affected by the growing cycles of the fruits we process. When the fruits are ready to be picked, we must harvest 

and process them or forego the opportunity to process fresh picked fruits. These factors can impact the 

availability and cost of fruits, necessitating a higher working capital to manage procurement during periods of 

price volatility and to ensure uninterrupted production and supply in trading. 

 

19. We have in past entered into related party transactions and we may continue to do so in the future. 

Our Company has entered into related party transactions with our Promoter, Directors and the Promoter Group 

for the period ended June 30, 2024 and for the financial year ended March 31 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 

31, 2022. The company undertakes that the related party transactions entered into by the company are in arm 

length basis and are in compliance with the provisions of Companies Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder. The 

related party transactions entered by the company for the financial year ended June 30, 2024 March 31 2024, 

March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 on the basis of restated financials statements are given below:  

 

A. Transactions with related parties are as follows: 

 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particular  

Key 

Managem

ent 

Personnel 

(KMP)  

Entities in 

which KMP / 

Relatives of 

KMP can 

exercise 

significant 

influence 

Relative of 

KMP  
Total 

% of Total 

Related 

Party  
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(i) Profit & Interest on capital          

June 30, 2024 - - - - - 

March 31, 2024 - 49.19 - 49.19 0.81% 

March 31, 2023 - 53.96 - 53.96 1.01% 

March 31, 2022 - - - - - 

(ii) Purchase of goods      

June 30, 2024 - 1,176.93 - 1,176.93 22.01% 

March 31, 2024 - 76.33 - 76.33 1.26% 

March 31, 2023 - 1,384.48 - 1,384.48 25.84% 

March 31, 2022 - 86.99 - 86.99 19.63% 

(iii) Sale of goods      

June 30, 2024 - 3,885.35 - 3,885.35 72.65% 

March 31, 2024 - 6,518.67 - 6,518.67 107.39% 

March 31, 2023 - 3,288.37 0.57 3,288.93 61.39% 

March 31, 2022 - - - - - 

(iv) Other expenses (Rent, cold 

storage, handling and freight) 
     

June 30, 2024 0.09 37.15 0.09 37.33 0.70% 

March 31, 2024 0.35 228.58 0.35 229.29 3.78% 

March 31, 2023 1.18 173.80 1.18 176.16 3.29% 

March 31, 2022 - 10.85 - 10.85 2.45% 

(v) Interest received      

June 30, 2024 - 4.33 - 4.33 0.08% 

March 31, 2024 - 17.01 - 17.01 0.28% 

March 31, 2023 - - - - - 

March 31, 2022 - - - - - 

(vi) Interest paid      

June 30, 2024  0.97  0.97 0.02% 

March 31, 2024  3.63  3.63 0.06% 

March 31, 2023 0.43 15.39 0.43 16.24 0.30% 

March 31, 2022 - - - - - 

(vii) Loans received (Net)*      

June 30, 2024 - (150.70) (1.79) (152.49) (2.85%) 

March 31, 2024 (11.53) (392.16) (4.91) (408.59) (6.73%) 

March 31, 2023 0.43 426.99 (7.07) 420.34 7.85% 

March 31, 2022 (14.67) 351.00 8.87 345.20 77.92% 

(viii) Loans given (Net)*      

June 30, 2024 - 395.67 - 395.67 7.40% 

March 31, 2024 - (415.31) - (415.31) (6.84%) 

March 31, 2023 - - - - - 

March 31, 2022 - - - - - 

Total as on June 30, 2024    5,348.09 100.00% 

Total as on  March 31, 2024    6,070.21 100.00% 

Total as on March 31, 2023    5,357.13 100.00% 

Total as on March 31, 2022    443.04 100.00% 

 

For Further details of Related Party Transaction, please refer the chapter titled ñFinancial Statement as 

restatedò on page 250 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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While our Company believes that all such transactions have been conducted on the armôs length basis, there 

can be no assurance that it could not have been achieved on more favourable terms had such transactions not 

been entered into with related parties. 

 

Furthermore, it is likely that our Company will enter into related party transactions in the future. There can be 

no assurance that such transactions, individually or in aggregate, will not have an adverse effect on our financial 

condition and results of operation. For details, please refer ñRelated Party Transactionsò in the ñRestated 

Financial Informationò on page no. 250 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

20. Our business is affected by prevailing economic conditions in India and indirectly affected by changes in 

consumer spending capacity in the sectors we serve within India. 

Our business is dependent on overall economic conditions in India and any slowdown or other disruption in the 

production of goods in India or the Indian economy may negatively affect our business in a number of ways, 

including our financial condition and results of operations. We cater to customers in fruits and juice industry. 

Any disruption or slowdown in this industry could negatively affect the spending of our customers. Further, any 

slowdown in consumer spending capacity in India may negatively affect our financial condition and results of 

operations. Changing governmental policies and a slowdown in economic growth may have an adverse effect 

on our customersô revenues, production levels and profitability, and could in turn negatively affect demand for 

our services or the terms on which we provide our products. 

 

21. Changing regulations in India could lead to new compliance requirements that are uncertain. 

The regulatory environment in which we, and our key customers, operate is evolving and is subject to change. 

The Government of India may implement new laws or other regulations that could affect the renewable industry 

or the allied sectors we serve, which could lead to new compliance requirements. New compliance requirements 

could increase our costs or otherwise adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

Further, the manner in which new requirements will be enforced or interpreted can lead to uncertainty in our 

operations and could adversely affect our operations. Our business and financial performance could be 

adversely affected by any unexpected or onerous requirements or regulations resulting from the implementation 

of GST or any changes in laws or interpretation of existing laws, or the promulgation of new laws, rules and 

regulations relating to GST. Further, as GST is implemented, there can be no assurance that we will not be 

required to comply with additional procedures and/or obtain additional approvals and licensees from the 

government and other regulatory bodies or that they will not impose onerous requirements and conditions on 

our operations.  

 

22. Our business relies on the expertise and guidance of our Directors and Key Managerial Personnel to ensure 

sustained success. The loss of any of them could have a significant impact on our company. 

Our Companyôs success is reliant on the continued services and support of our Key Managerial Personnel, under 

the guidance and contribution of our directors. These individuals play a crucial role in executing our day-to-day 

operations and driving the growth of our business. The loss or departure of any of our Key Management 

Personnel or Directors, or the inability to recruit suitable replacements, could have an adverse effect on our 

Company.. We understand the importance of retaining qualified employees at a reasonable cost and recognize 

that their skills and expertise are crucial to executing our growth strategy. Without a competent and committed 

workforce, we may find it difficult to achieve our business objectives. For further information regarding our 

Directors and Key Managerial Personnel, please refer to the chapter titled ñOur Managementò starting on page 

200 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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23. We do not have long term agreements with suppliers for our Fruits and an increase in the cost of or a shortfall 

in the availability of such Fruits could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and 

financial condition. 

Production quantity and cost of our products are dependent on our ability to source fruits at acceptable prices, 

and maintain a stable and sufficient supply of our fruits. Our key fruits include apple, kiwi, grapes etc. We 

source our fruits from across the country and even from international markets. There can be no assurance that 

we will be able to procure all of our future fruits requirements at commercially viable prices. Furthermore, in 

the event that such suppliers discontinue their supply to us or if we are unable to source quality fruits from other 

suppliers at competitive prices, we may not be able to meet our production and sales targets. Interruption of, or 

a shortage in the supply of, fruits may result in our inability to operate our production facilities at optimal 

capacities or at all, leading to a decline in production and sales. An inability to procure sufficient quality fruits 

at reasonable cost, or an inability to pass on any additional cost incurred on purchase of fruits to our customers, 

may adversely affect our operations and financial conditions. 

 

24. Our proposed capital expenditure relating to purchase of machinery and equipments are subject to the risk of 

unanticipated delays in implementation and cost overruns.  

We intend to use a part of our Net proceeds towards setting up of plant for growing blueberries, as given in 

ñObjects of the Issueò beginning on page no. 87 of this Red Herring Prospectus. Our proposed capital 

expenditure on purchase of machinery and equipments carries significant risks related to unanticipated delays 

in implementation and cost overruns. Such delays can arise from a variety of factors, including regulatory 

hurdles, possibility of unanticipated future regulatory restrictions, delays in receiving governmental, statutory 

and other regulatory approvals, incremental pre- operating expenses, taxes and duties, finance charges, working 

capital margin permitting issues, supply chain disruptions, or labor shortages. These setbacks can postpone the 

operational start of these facilities, leading to lost opportunities and delayed revenue generation. Additionally, 

cost overruns may occur due to unexpected increases in prices of machinery or  equipments challenges. These 

financial burdens can strain our budget, potentially requiring reallocation of funds from other critical areas or 

increasing our reliance on external financing. There can be no assurance that we will be able to complete the 

aforementioned expansion and additions in accordance with the proposed schedule of implementation and any 

delay could have an adverse impact on our growth, prospects, cash flows and financial condition. 

 

25. Our Promoters and promoter group have significant controlling interest over the Company and have the ability 

to direct our business and affairs; their interests may conflict with your interests as a shareholder. Further 

they have an interest in our Company other than reimbursement of expenses incurred or normal remuneration 

or benefits. 

Upon completion of this Issue, our promoters along with the promoter group will collectively hold 71.53% of 

the post issue equity share capital of our Company and also continue to enjoy remuneration or benefits, 

reimbursements of expenses. As a result, our Promoter and promoter group will have the ability to exercise 

significant influence over all matters requiring shareholdersô approval. Accordingly, our Promoters will 

continue to retain significant control, including being able to control the composition of our Board of Directors, 

determine decisions requiring simple majority voting of shareholders, undertaking sale of all or substantially 

all of our assets, timing and distribution of dividends and termination of appointment of our officers, and our 

other shareholders may be unable to affect the outcome of such voting. 

 

There can be no assurance that our Promoters and Directors will exercise their rights as shareholders to the 

benefit and best interest of our Company. Our Promoters will continue to exercise significant control over our 

Company, including being able to control the composition of our Board of Directors and determine decisions 



 

 Page 41 of 412 

 
 

requiring simple or special majority voting of shareholders, and our other shareholders may be unable to affect 

the outcome of such voting. Our Directors and our Key Management Personnel may take or block actions with 

respect to our business, which may conflict with the best interests of our Company or that of minority 

shareholders. 

 

26. If we fail to maintain an effective system of internal controls, we may not be able to successfully manage or 

accurately report our financial risk. 

Effective internal controls are necessary for us to prepare reliable financial reports and effectively prevent and 

detect any fraud or misuse of funds. Moreover, any internal controls that we may implement, or our level of 

compliance with such controls, may decline over time. There can be no assurance that additional deficiencies 

or lacks in our internal controls will not arise in the future, or that we will be able to implement and continue to 

maintain adequate measures to rectify or mitigate any such deficiencies of lacks in our internal controls. If 

internal control weaknesses are identified in a delayed manner, our actions may not be sufficient to correct such 

internal control weakness. Such instances may also adversely affect our reputation, thereby adversely impacting 

our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

27. Educational certificates of our directors, i.e. Mr. Sudhir Suri, Mr. Manav Suri and Mr. Hitin Suri are non-

traceable. 

The educational certificates of some of our promoters, Mr. Sudhir Suri, Mr. Manav Suri, and Mr. Hitin Suri are 

currently non-traceable due to the shifting of their residence. During the relocation process their educational 

certificates were lost. Despite efforts to retrieve or recover these documents, they have not yet been located. 

This situation presents a potential risk for the company, as the inability to verify the educational qualifications 

of these individuals may raise concerns regarding the authenticity of their academic credentials. An FIR has 

been filed regarding the loss, and the directors have provided an affidavit confirming the situation and their 

qualification. The lead manager has only relied on the submissions by the promoters and not able to do 

independent verification for the same. 

 

28. The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares by our Promoters is lower than the issue price. 

Our Promoterôs average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares in our Company is lower than the Issue Price of 

the shares proposed to be offered though this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For further details regarding the 

average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares by our Promoters in our Company, please refer to page no. 19 of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

29. The commodity materials that we process or otherwise require are subject to price increases that could 

adversely affect our profitability. 

The materials that we use, such as fruits, ingredients and packaging materials as well as the electricity used in 

our business, are commodities that may experience price volatility caused by external factors, including market 

fluctuations, availability, currency fluctuations and changes in governmental regulations and agricultural 

programs. These events can result in reduced supplies of these commodities, higher supply costs or interruptions 

in our production schedules. If prices of these commodities increase beyond what we can pass along to our 

customers, our operating income will decrease. 

 

30. Business operation and stability depends on many factors, we may not be able to effectively implement our 

business and growth strategy. 
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The success of our business inter alia depends on our ability to effectively implement our business and growth 

strategy. In the past, we have generally been successful in the execution of our business plan but there can be 

no assurance that we will be able to execute our strategy effectively and within the estimated budget in the 

future. 

 

Following are factors that can affect our ability to effectively implement our business strategy:  

 

1. Intense competition from other listed and unlisted peer companies in the industry. 

2. Changes in Industry demand. 

3. Our ability to attract and retain qualified personnel. 

4. Changes in government regulations in India. 

5. Our ability to maintain the quality of our services. 

6. Our ability to market our services.  

7. Our ability to update and adapt new technology. 

 

If we are unable to address these factors, there could be a material adverse effect on our business and the results 

of operations.  

 

31. Increases in logistics and other transportation-related costs could materially adversely impact our results of 

operations. 

Our ability to competitively serve our customers depends on the availability of reliable and low-cost transportation. 

We use multiple forms of transportation to bring our products to market. They include trucks, intermodal, rail cars, 

and ships. Disruption to the timely supply of these services or increases in the cost of these 

 services for any reason, including availability or cost of fuel, regulations affecting the industry, or labor 

shortages in the transportation industry, could have an adverse effect on our ability to serve our customers, and 

could materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

32. Our group entities operate in similar businesses, but we have not established non-compete agreements between 

them. 

Our group companies are in similar businesses, but we donôt have non-compete agreements in place between 

them. This creates a risk because employees or key individuals could move freely between the companies or 

even start competing businesses without any restrictions. This could lead to issues like sharing sensitive 

information, conflicts of interest, or employees leaving to join or create a competitor. The lack of non-compete 

agreements could also result in internal competition, which may harm the overall growth and performance of 

the group, affecting our long-term market position and stability. 

 

33. Our ability to manage our working capital and our credit facility is critical to our success. 

As of August 31, 2024, we had Rs. 2119.51 of total indebtedness. Our indebtedness consists of a debt 

agreement of Rs. 1900 lacs with Axis Bank Limited. In circumstances, it may be necessary to borrow more 

under our credit facility. Our ability to obtain financing in the future through credit facilities will be affected 

by several factors, including our creditworthiness, our ability to operate in a profitable manner and general 

market and credit conditions. Significant changes in our business or cash outflows from operations could create 

a need for additional working capital. An inability to obtain additional working capital on terms reasonably 

acceptable to us or access the credit facility would materially and adversely affect our operations. 

 

34. Our Company has issued Equity Shares during the last twelve months at a price which may be lower than the 

Offer Price.   
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We have, in the 12 months preceding the filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, issued Equity Shares at 

prices that may be lower than the Offer Price to Promoters and other shareholders. For details of issues, please 

refer, page 71 of the chapter ñCapital Structureò. 

 

The details of the allotment made during the preceding 12 months are as follows:  

 

S. No. Date of 

Allotment 

Number of 

Equity Shares  

Face 

value  

Issue Price  Consideration Type of 

Allotment 

1. April 26, 2024 25,67,389 1 7.79 Cash Private 

Placement 

 

For further details regarding the allotments, please refer to the chapter titled ñCapital Structureò on Page 71 of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

35. Our name and logo  are not registered as a trademark. Maintaining the reputation of our 

corporate name, logo and the goodwill associated with these trademarks is material to our success. If we are 

unable to protect our intellectual property rights, our business, financial condition and results of operations 

may be adversely affected.  

Our name and logo are not registered under the Trademarks Act, 1999. We have made application for 

registration of the logo of our Company, under Class, 32 & 31 terms of the Trademarks Act, 

1999. Accordingly, we do not enjoy the statutory protections accorded to a registered trademark and are subject 

to the various risks arising out of the same, including but not limited to infringement or the passing off our 

name and logo by a third party. Maintaining the reputation of our corporate name, logo and the goodwill 

associated with these trademarks is material to our success. The use of our name or logo by third parties could 

adversely affect our reputation, which could in turn adversely affect our financial performance. 

 

Notwithstanding the precautions we take to protect our intellectual property rights, it is possible that third 

parties may copy or otherwise infringe on our rights, which may have an adverse effect on our business, results 

of operations, cash flows and financial condition. Further, we may need to litigate to protect our intellectual 

property or to defend against third party infringement. Any such litigation could be time consuming and costly, 

and a favorable outcome cannot be guaranteed. We may not be able to detect any unauthorised use or take 

appropriate and timely steps to enforce or protect our intellectual property. Any inability to use or protect our 

intellectual property could affect our relationships with our customers, result in costly litigation and divert 

managementôs attention and resources. An adverse ruling arising out of any intellectual property dispute could 

subject us to liability for damages and could adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial 

condition. For further details, please see section titled ñ Our Business - Intellectual Propertyò on page 147. 

 

36. Any failure in our quality control processes may adversely affect our business, results of operations and 

financial condition.  

Our products may contain certain quality issues or undetected errors, due to defects in manufacture of products 

or fruits which are used in the products. We have implemented quality control processes for our fruits on the 

basis of internal quality standards. However, we cannot assure you that our quality control processes or our 

product will pass the quality tests and inspections conducted by our staff as per their prescribed standards will 

not fail. Any shortcoming in the fruits procured by us or in the production of our products due to failure of our 

quality control procedures, negligence and human error or otherwise, may damage our products and result in 

deficient products. It is imperative for us to meet the regulatory quality standards set by regulatory agencies and 
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our customers as deviation from the same can cause them to reject our products and can also cause damage to 

our reputation, market standing and brand value.  In the event the quality of our products is sub-standard or our 

products suffer from defects and are returned by our customers due to quality complaints, we might be compelled 

to take back the sub-standard products and reimburse the cost paid by our customers. Such quality lapses could 

strain our longstanding relationship with our customers and our reputation and brand image may suffer, which 

in turn may adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. Our customers may lose 

faith in the quality of our products and could in turn refuse to further deal in our products, which could have a 

severe impact on our revenue and business operations.  

 

37. We are required to maintain certain approvals and licenses required in the ordinary course of business and 

the failure to obtain or renew them in a timely manner or at all may adversely affect our operations. 

Our Companyôs business is subject to various approval and license, and we require certain approvals, licenses, 

registrations and permissions for operating our business, some of which might have expired and for which we 

may have either made or are in the process of making an application for obtaining the approval or its renewal. 

In addition, we may not be in compliance with certain conditions prescribed by such approvals or licenses. Our 

failure to obtain such licenses and approvals and comply with the applicable laws and regulations could lead to 

imposition of sanctions by the relevant authorities, including penalties. For further details, please refer to 

chapter titled ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on page 291. 

 

Further, renewal applications for approvals, licenses, registrations and permissions for operating our business 

need to be made within certain timeframes. There have been no fresh applications made for approvals or license 

as on the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. However, there may be instances in the future where fresh 

applications for new approvals and licenses will be made by the company and we cannot assure you that the 

company will receive these approvals in a timely manner or at all. If we are unable to make applications and 

renew or obtain necessary permits, licenses and approvals on acceptable terms, in a timely manner or at all, we 

may be required to face consequences due to which our business operations may be adversely affected.  

 

38. Some of our Group Companies and other entities have incurred losses in last 3 years. Any such losses of our 

group company could  affect our profitability, financial condition and results of operations. 

Some of our group companies/entities had financial losses in past years and may continue to incur losses in the 

future. While these financial losses had not any material impact on our profitability as on date, there may be  

possibility in future that they could  affect our cash flows and consequently profitability, financial conditions 

and results of operations. For Further detail please refer Our Group company and Financial Information as 

restated on page 236 and 250 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

39. Any variation in the utilisation of Net Proceeds would be subject to certain compliance requirements, including 

prior shareholdersô approval. 

We propose to utilise the Net Proceeds towards the objects of the Company as mentioned in chapter titled 

ñObjects of the Issueò beginning on page 87. At this stage, we cannot determine with any certainty if we would 

require the Net Proceeds to meet any other expenditure or fund any exigencies arising out of competitive 

environment, business conditions, economic conditions or other factors beyond our control. In accordance with 

Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act, 2013, we cannot undertake any variation in the utilisation of the 

Net Proceeds without obtaining the shareholdersô approval through a special resolution. In the event of any 

such circumstances that require us to undertake variation in the disclosed utilisation of the Net Proceeds, we 

may not be able to obtain the shareholdersô approval in a timely manner, or at all. Any delay or inability in 

obtaining such shareholdersô approval may adversely affect our business or operations. 
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Further, our Promoters would be liable to provide an exit opportunity to shareholders who do not agree with 

our proposal to change the objects of the Issue or vary the terms of such contracts, at a price and manner as 

prescribed by SEBI. Additionally, the requirement of our Promoters to provide an exit opportunity to such 

dissenting shareholders may deter the Promoters from agreeing to the variation of the proposed utilisation of 

the Net Proceeds, even if such variation is in the interest of our Company. Further, we cannot assure you that 

the Promoters or the controlling shareholders of our Company will have adequate resources at their disposal at 

all times to enable them to provide an exit opportunity at the price prescribed by SEBI. 

 

40. If we are subject to product liability claims, we may incur significant and unexpected costs and our business 

reputation could be adversely affected. 

Food processors are subject to significant liability should the consumption of their products cause injury or 

illness. We are working with regulators, the industry and suppliers to stay abreast of developments. A product 

liability judgment against us could also result in substantial and unexpected expenditures, affect consumer 

confidence in our products, and divert managementôs attention from other responsibilities. Product liability 

claims may also lead to increased scrutiny by regulatory agencies and could have a material adverse effect on 

our financial condition and results of operation. A product recall or a partially or completely uninsured judgment 

against us could materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

41. Our insurance policy may not be adequate to cover all the losses which a business could incur. Any inability 

to maintain adequate cover from material adverse incidents may adversely affect our operation and 

profitability.  

We do not procure insurance policies for the goods that are managed by our company. Further, insurance 

policies are procured by our clients as per the agreements with them. However, in case of any damage and loss 

of goods in transit, we are liable for a certain amount of damaged or lost goods, as mentioned in the agreement 

with such parties. This exposes us to a certain potential financial loss in the event of damage, loss, or other 

unforeseen incidents during transportation or warehouses. This lack of coverage presents a risk to our operations 

and financial stability.  

We have obtained some insurance policies in connection with our business as given in chapter titled ñOur 

Businessò on page 147. While we are of the opinion that the insurance coverage which our Company maintains 

would be reasonably adequate to cover the normal risks associated with the operations of our business, we 

cannot assure you that any claim under the insurance policies maintained by us will be honoured fully, in part 

or on time, or that we have taken out sufficient insurance to cover all our losses. Our Companyôs insurance 

policies may not provide adequate coverage in certain circumstances and are subject to certain deductibles, 

exclusions and limits on coverage. In addition, our insurance coverage expires from time to time. We apply for 

the renewal of our insurance coverage in the normal course of our business, but we cannot assure you that such 

renewals will be granted in a timely manner, at acceptable cost or at all. To the extent that we suffer loss or 

damage for which we did not obtain or maintain insurance, and which is not covered by insurance or exceeds 

our insurance coverage or where our insurance claims are rejected, the loss would have to be borne by us and 

our results of operations, cash flows and financial condition may be adversely affected. 

 

 

42. Any delays and/or defaults in customer payments could result in increase of working capital investment and/or 

reduction of our Companyôs profits, thereby affecting our operation and financial condition.  

We are exposed to payment delays and/or defaults by our customers. Our financial position and financial 

performance are dependent on the creditworthiness of our customers. As per our business network model, we 

supply our products directly to our customers without taking any advance payment or security deposit against 
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the orders placed by them. Such delays in payments may require our Company to make a working capital 

investment. We cannot assure you that payments from all or any of our customers will be received in a timely 

manner or to that extent will be received at all. If a customer defaults in making its payments on an order on 

which our Company has devoted significant resources, or if an order in which our Company has invested 

significant resources is delayed, cancelled or does not proceed to completion, it could have a material adverse 

effect on our Companyôs results of operations and financial condition.  There is no guarantee on the timeliness 

of all or any part of our customersô payments and whether they will be able to fulfil their obligations, which 

may arise from their financial difficulties, deterioration in their business performance, or a downturn in the 

global economy. If such events or circumstances occur, our financial performance and our operating cash flows 

may be adversely affected. 

 

43. Significant differences exist between Ind AS and other accounting principles, such as Indian GAAP, IFRS 

and U.S. GAAP, which may be material to investorsô assessments of our financial condition, result of 

operations and cash flows.  

Our restated summary statements of assets and liabilities, restated summary statements of profit and loss 

(including other comprehensive income), cash flows and changes in equity for the period ended June 2024 and 

for the Financial Year ended 31 March 2024, 31 March 2023 & 31 March 2022 have been prepared in 

accordance with the Indian GAAP.  

 

We have not attempted to quantify the impact of Indian GAAP, US GAAP, IFRS or any other system of 

accounting principles on the financial data included in the Red Herring Prospectus, nor do we provide a 

reconciliation of our financial statements to those of US GAAP, IFRS or any other accounting principles. US 

GAAP, Indian GAAP and IFRS differ in significant respects from Ind AS. Accordingly, the degree to which 

the Restated Financial Information included in the Red Herring Prospectus will provide meaningful information 

is entirely dependent on the readerôs level of familiarity with Ind AS, Indian GAAP and the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. Any reliance by persons not familiar with Indian accounting practices on the financial disclosures 

presented in the Red Herring Prospectus should accordingly be limited. 

 

44. We have not made any alternate arrangements in order to meet our capital requirements for the Objects of the 

Issue. Additionally, we have not identified any alternate source of financing the óObjects of the Issue. Any 

shortfall in raising / meeting the same could adversely affect our growth plans, operations and financial 

performance. 

As on date, our Company has not made any alternate arrangements for meeting the capital requirements for the 

Objects of the Issue. We meet our capital requirements through our internal accruals. Any shortfall in the same 

and our inability to raise debt in future would result in us being unable to meet our capital requirements, which 

in turn will negatively affect our financial condition and results of operations. Further, we have not identified 

any alternate source of funding and hence any failure or delay on our part to raise money from this Issue or any 

shortfall in the Issue proceeds may delay the implementation schedule and could adversely affect our growth 

plans. For further details, please refer to the chapter titled ñObjects of the Issueò on page 87 of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

 

45. Our Company is subject to foreign exchange control regulations which can pose a risk of currency fluctuations. 

Our Company is involved in business transactions with international clients located globally and has to conduct 

the transactions in accordance with the rules and regulations prescribed under FEMA. Our international 

operations make us susceptible to the risk of currency fluctuations, which may directly affect our operating 

results. In case we are unable to adhere to the timelines prescribed under the applicable laws or are unable to 
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mitigate the risk of currency fluctuation, it may adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial 

conditions and cash flows. 

 

46. Our ability to pay dividends in the future may be affected by any material adverse effect on our future earnings, 

financial condition or cash flows. 

Our ability to pay dividends in future will depend on our earnings, financial condition and capital requirements. 

Our business is working capital intensive, and declaration of dividend will depend upon the financial 

performance of our Company at the time of declaration. We may be unable to pay dividends in the near or 

medium term, and our future dividend policy will depend on our capital requirements and financing 

arrangements (if any) in respect of our operations, financial condition and results of operations. Our Company 

has not declared dividends in the past and there can be no assurance that our Company will declare dividends 

in the future. For further details, please refer to the chapter titled ñDividend Policyò on pages 246 of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

47. Industry information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been derived from various industry 

reports from various websites including research done by our company. The reliability on the forecasts of the 

reports could be incorrect and would significantly impact our operations.  

We have relied on the reports of certain independent third parties for the purpose of including such information 

in this Draft red Herring Prospectus. These reports, research and data are subject to various limitations and 

based upon certain assumptions that are subjective in nature. We have not independently verified data from 

such industry reports, research and other sources. Although we believe that the data may be considered to be 

reliable, their accuracy, completeness and underlying assumptions are not guaranteed, and their dependability 

cannot be assured. While we have taken reasonable care in the reproduction of the information, the information 

has not been prepared or independently verified by us or any of our respective affiliates or advisors and, 

therefore, we make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of 

such facts and statistics. Due to possibly flawed or ineffective collection methods or discrepancies between 

published information and market practice and other problems, the statistics herein may be inaccurate or may 

not be comparable to statistics produced for other economies and should not be unduly relied upon. Further, 

there is no assurance that they are stated or compiled on the same basis or with the same degree of accuracy as 

may be the case elsewhere. Statements from third parties that involve estimates are subject to change, and actual 

amounts may differ materially from those included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

48. Our Companyôs future funding requirements, in the form of further issue of capital or other securities and/or 
loans that might be availed by us, may turn out to be prejudicial to the interest of the shareholders depending 

upon the terms and conditions on which they are raised. 

We may require additional capital from time to time depending on our business needs. Any further issue of 

Equity Shares or convertible securities would dilute the shareholding of the existing shareholders and such 

issuance may be done on terms and conditions, which may not be favourable to the then existing shareholders. 

If such funds are raised in the form of loans or debt or preference shares, then it may substantially increase our 

fixed interest/dividend burden and decrease our cash flows, thus adversely affecting our business, results of 

operations and financial condition. 

 

49. There are certain restrictions on daily movements in the price of Equity Shares, which may adversely affect a 

shareholderôs ability to sell, or the price at which it can sell, Equity Shares at a particular point in time.  
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Following the Issue, we will be subject to a daily circuit breaker imposed by BSE, which does not allow 

transactions beyond specified increases or decreases in the price of the Equity Shares. This circuit breaker 

operates independently of the index-based, market-wide circuit breakers generally imposed by SEBI on Indian 

stock exchanges. The percentage limit on our circuit breakers will be set by the stock exchange based on the 

historical volatility in the price and trading volume of the Equity Shares. This circuit breaker will limit the 

upward and downward movements in the price of the Equity Shares. As a result of this circuit breaker, no 

assurance can be given regarding your ability to sell your Equity Shares or the price at which you may be able 

to sell your Equity Shares at any particular time.  

 

50.  After this Issue, the price of the Equity Shares may be highly volatile, or an active trading market for the 

Equity Shares may not develop.  

The price of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges may fluctuate as a result of the factors, including:  

 

1. Volatility in the Indian capital market;  

2. Companyôs results of operations and financial performance;  

3. Performance of Companyôs competitors,  

4. Adverse media reports on Company or pertaining to our Industry;  

5. Changes in our estimates of performance or recommendations by financial analysts; and  

6. Significant developments in Indiaôs economic and fiscal policies;  

 

Current valuations may not be sustainable in the future and may also not be reflective of future valuations for 

our industry and our Company. There has been no public market for Equity Shares and the prices of the Equity 

Shares may fluctuate after this Issue. There can be no assurance that an active trading market for the Equity 

Shares will develop or be sustained after this Issue or that the price at which the Equity Shares are initially 

traded will correspond to the price at which the Equity Shares will trade in the market subsequent to this Issue.  

 

51. Equity Shares of our Company have never been publicly traded, and after the Issue, the Equity Shares may be 

subject to price and volume fluctuations, and an active trading market for the Equity Shares may or may not 

develop. Further, the Issue Price may not be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after the Issue.  

Prior to this Issue of our Company, no public market existed for the Equity Shares, and an active trading market 

on the Stock Exchanges may not develop or be sustained after the Issue. Listing and quotation of Equity Shares 

does not guarantee that a market for the same will develop, or if developed, the liquidity of such market for the 

Equity Shares cannot be guaranteed. The Issue Price of the Equity Shares is proposed to be determined through 

a book building process in compliance with Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR and the same may not be indicative 

of the market price of the Equity Shares at the time of commencement of trading of the Equity Shares or at any 

time thereafter. The Issue Price will be based on numerous factors, as described in the section ñBasis for Issue 

Priceò beginning on page 104. This price may not necessarily be indicative of the market price of our Equity 

Shares after the Issue is completed. The market price of Equity Shares may be subject to significant fluctuations 

in response to, among other factors, variations in our operating results, market conditions specific to the industry 

we operate in.  

 

Our Equity Shares are likely to trade on BSE after the Issue, but there can be no assurance that active trading 

in our Equity Shares will develop after the Issue, or if such trading develops, that it will continue. Investors 

may not be able to sell our Equity Shares at the quoted price if there is no active trading in our Equity Shares.  

 

52. Investors may be subject to Indian taxes arising out of income arising on the sale of the Equity Shares.  
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Under the present Indian tax laws and regulations, unless specifically exempted, capital gains that arise from 

the sale of equity shares in an Indian company are generally taxable in India. A securities transaction tax 

(ñSTTò) is levied on and collected by an Indian stock exchange on which equity shares are sold. Any gain on 

the sale of listed equity shares held for more than 12 months, which are sold using any other platform other than 

on a stock exchange and on which no STT has been paid, are subject to long-term capital gains tax in India at 

the specified rates depending on certain factors, such as whether the sale is undertaken on or off the Stock 

Exchanges, the quantum of gains and any available treaty relief. Accordingly, you may be subject to payment 

of long-term capital gains tax in India, in addition to payment of Securities Transaction Tax (ñSTTò), on the 

sale of any Equity Shares held for more than 12 months immediately preceding the date of transfer. STT will 

be levied on and collected by a domestic stock exchange on which the Equity Shares are sold. Further, any 

capital gains on the sale of listed equity shares held for a period of 12 months or less immediately preceding 

the date of transfer will be subject to short term capital gains tax in India. In cases where the seller is a non-

resident, capital gains arising from the sale of the equity shares will be partially or wholly exempt from taxation 

in India in cases where the exemption from taxation in India is provided under a treaty between India and the 

country of which the seller is resident and the seller is entitled to avail benefits thereunder, subject to certain 

conditions.  

 

Capital gains arising from the sale of the Equity Shares will not be chargeable to tax in India in cases where 

relief from such taxation in India is provided under a treaty between India and the country of which the seller 

is resident and the seller is entitled to avail benefits thereunder, subject to certain conditions. Generally, Indian 

tax treaties do not limit Indiaôs ability to impose tax on capital gains. As a result, residents of other countries 

may be liable for tax in India as well as in their own jurisdiction on a gain upon the sale of the Equity Shares.  

 

53. QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity 

of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after the submission of their Bid, and Retail Individual 

Investors are not permitted to withdraw their Bids after closure of the Bid/ Issue Closing Date.  

Pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are required to pay the Bid 

Amount on submission of the Bid and are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity 

of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid. Retail Individual Investors can revise 

their Bids during the Bid/ Issue Period and withdraw their Bids until the Bid/ Issue Closing Date. While we are 

required to complete all necessary formalities for listing and commencement of trading of the Equity Shares on 

all Stock Exchanges where such Equity Shares are proposed to be listed, including Allotment, within six 

Working Days from the Bid/ Issue Closing Date or such other period as may be prescribed by the SEBI, events 

affecting the investorsô decision to invest in the Equity Shares, including adverse changes in international or 

national monetary policy, financial, political or economic conditions, our business, results of operations, cash 

flows or financial condition may arise between the date of submission of the Bid and Allotment. We may 

complete the Allotment of the Equity Shares even if such events occur, and such events may limit the Investorsô 

ability to sell the Equity Shares Allotted pursuant to the Issue or cause the trading price of the Equity Shares to 

decline on listing. 

  

 

54. Sale of Equity Shares by our Promoters or other significant shareholder(s) or any future issue of Equity Shares 

may dilute your shareholding and adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares.  

Any future equity issues by us, including in a primary offering, or any instance of disinvestments of equity 

shares by our Promoters or by other significant shareholder(s) may significantly affect the trading price of our 
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Equity Shares. Further, our market price may also be adversely affected even if there is a perception or belief 

that such sales of Equity Shares might occur.  

 

55. Investors will not be able to sell immediately on an Indian stock exchange any of the Equity Shares they 

purchase in the Issue.  

Equity Shares will be listed on the Stock Exchanges. Pursuant to applicable Indian laws, certain actions must 

be completed before the Equity Shares can be listed and trading in the Equity Shares may commence. Investorsô 

book entry, or ódematô accounts with depository participants in India, are expected to be credited within one 

working day of the date on which the Basis of Allotment is approved by the Stock Exchanges. The Allotment 

of Equity Shares in the Issue and the credit of such Equity Shares to the applicantôs demat account with 

depository participant could take approximately five Working Days from the Bid/ Issue Closing Date and 

trading in the Equity Shares upon receipt of final listing and trading approvals from the Stock Exchanges is 

expected to commence within six Working Days of the Bid/ Issue Closing Date. There could be a failure or 

delay in listing the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Any failure or delay in obtaining the approval or 

otherwise commence trading in the Equity Shares would restrict investorsô ability to dispose of their Equity 

Shares. There can be no assurance that the Equity Shares will be credited to investorsô demat accounts, or that 

trading in the Equity Shares will commence, within the time periods specified in this risk factor. We could also 

be required to pay interest at the applicable rates if allotment is not made, refund orders are not dispatched or 

demat credits are not made to investors within the prescribed time periods.  

 

56. Holders of Equity Shares may be restricted in their ability to exercise pre-emptive rights under Indian law and 

thereby may suffer future dilution of their ownership position.  

Under the Companies Act, a company having share capital and incorporated in India must offer its holders of 

equity shares pre-emptive rights to subscribe and pay for a proportionate number of equity shares to maintain 

their existing ownership percentages before the issuance of any new equity shares, unless the pre-emptive rights 

have been waived by adoption of a special resolution. However, if the laws of the jurisdiction the investors are 

located in does not permit them to exercise their pre-emptive rights without our filing an offering document or 

registration statement with the applicable authority in such jurisdiction, the investors will be unable to exercise 

their pre-emptive rights unless we make such a filing. If we elect not to file a registration statement, the new 

securities may be issued to a custodian, who may sell the securities for the investorôs benefit. The value the 

custodian receives on the sale of such securities and the related transaction costs cannot be predicted. In 

addition, to the extent that the investors are unable to exercise pre-emption rights granted in respect of the 

Equity Shares held by them, their proportional interest in us would be reduced.  

 

57. A third-party could be prevented from acquiring control of us post this Issue, because of anti-takeover 

provisions under Indian law.  

As a listed Indian company, there are provisions in Indian legal regime that may delay, deter or prevent a future 

takeover or change in control of our Company. Under the Takeover Regulations, an acquirer has been defined 

as any person who, directly or indirectly, acquires or agrees to acquire shares or voting rights or control over a 

company, whether individually or acting in concert with others. Although these provisions have been 

formulated to ensure that interests of investors/shareholders are protected, these provisions may also discourage 

a third party from attempting to take control of our Company subsequent to completion of the Issue. 

Consequently, even if a potential takeover of our Company would result in the purchase of the Equity Shares 

at a premium to their market price or would otherwise be beneficial to our shareholders, such a takeover may 

not be attempted or consummated because of Takeover Regulations. 
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EXTERNAL RISK FACTORS  

 

58. The outbreak and after-effects of COVID-19, or outbreak of any other severe communicable disease could 

have a potential impact on our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations.  

The outbreak of any severe communicable disease, as seen in the recent outbreak and aftermath of COVID- 19, 

could materially and adversely affect business sentiment and environment across industries. In addition, our 

revenue and profitability could be impacted to the extent that a natural disaster, health epidemic or other 

outbreak harms the Indian and global economy in general. The outbreak of COVID-19 has resulted in 

authorities implementing several measures such as travel bans and restrictions, quarantines, shelter in place 

orders, and lockdowns. These measures have impacted and may further impact our workforce and operations 

and also the operations of our clients. A rapid increase in severe cases and deaths where measures taken by 

governments fail or are lifted prematurely, may cause significant economic disruption in India and in the rest 

of the world. The scope, duration and frequency of such measures and the adverse effects of COVID-19 remain 

uncertain and could be severe.  

 

During the lockdown period in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, our Company had certain interim 

measures in place to ensure business and operational continuity. Our employees worked remotely. However, 

certain of our operations are dependent on various information technology systems and applications which may 

not be adequately supported by a robust business continuity plan, which could impact our business in the event 

of a disaster of any nature. Although we continue to devote resources and management focus, there can be no 

assurance that these programs will operate effectively.  

 

59. The Terrorist attacks, communal disturbances and regional conflicts in South Asia may have a material 

adverse effect on our business and on the market for securities in India.  

Terrorist attacks, whether in India or another country may adversely affect Indian and worldwide financial 

markets. These acts may also result in a loss of business confidence and have other consequences that could 

adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. Some parts of India have 

experienced communal disturbances and riots during recent years. If such events recur, our business and 

financial condition may be adversely affected.  

 

South Asia has, from time to time, experienced instances of civil unrest. Military activity or terrorist attacks in 

the future could adversely affect the Indian economy, and the financial condition and results of operations of 

Indian companies, including us, which would have an adverse effect on the trading price of our Equity Shares.  

 

60. Under Indian legal regime, foreign investors are subject to investment restrictions that limit our Companyôs 
ability to attract foreign investors, which may adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

Accordingly, our ability to raise foreign capital may be constrained.  

As a company incorporated in India, we are subject to exchange controls that govern the borrowings in foreign 

currencies. Further, under applicable foreign exchange regulations in India, transfer of shares between non-

residents and residents are freely permitted (subject to compliance with sectoral norms and certain other 

restrictions), if they comply with the pricing guidelines and reporting requirements specified under applicable 

laws. If share transfer is not in compliance with such requirements and does not fall under any of the permissible 

exceptions, then prior approval of the relevant regulatory authority is required. Such regulatory restrictions limit 

our financing sources and could constrain our ability to obtain financings on competitive terms and refinance 

existing indebtedness.  
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61. The requirements of being a listed company may strain our resources.  

We are not a listed company and have not been subjected to the increased scrutiny of our affairs by shareholders, 

regulators and the public at large that is associated by the virtue of being a listed company. As a listed company, 

we will incur considerable legal, accounting, corporate governance and other expenses that we did not incur as 

an unlisted company. We will be subject to the listing compliances and reporting requirements to the Stock 

Exchanges on which equity shares of our Company will be listed, which require us to file audited annual and 

unaudited quarterly reports with respect to our business and financial condition. If we experience any delays, 

we may fail to satisfy our reporting obligations and/or we may not be able to readily determine and accordingly 

report any changes in our results of operations as timely as other listed companies.  

 

62. Any adverse change or downgrading in ratings of India may adversely affect our business, results of operations 

and cash flows. 

Any adverse revisions to Indiaôs credit ratings international debt by international rating agencies may adversely 

affect our ability to raise additional overseas financing and the interest rates and other commercial terms at 

which such additional financing is available. This could have an adverse effect on our ability to fund our growth 

on favourable terms or at all, and consequently adversely affect our business and financial performance and the 

price of our Equity Shares.  

 

63. Investors outside India subscribing to this Issue may not be able to enforce any judgment of a foreign court 

against us, except by way of a suit in India.  

Our Company is a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of India. Our Companyôs assets are 

located in India. As a result, it may be difficult for investors to effect service of process upon us or such persons 

in India or to enforce judgments obtained against our Company or such parties outside India. India is not a party 

to any international treaty in relation to the recognition or enforcement of foreign judgments. India has 

reciprocal recognition and enforcement of judgments in civil and commercial matters with a limited number of 

jurisdictions, including the United Kingdom, Singapore, UAE, and Hong Kong. A judgment from certain 

specified courts located in a jurisdiction with reciprocity must meet certain requirements of the Code of Civil 

Procedure, 1908, as amended (ñCivil Procedure Codeò). The United States has not been notified as a 

reciprocating territory.  

 

In addition, any person seeking to enforce a foreign judgment in India is required to obtain the prior approval 

of the RBI to repatriate any amount recovered, and we cannot assure that such approval will be forthcoming 

within a reasonable period of time, or at all, or that conditions of such approvals would be acceptable. Such 

amount may also be subject to income tax in accordance with applicable law. Consequently, it may not be 

possible to enforce in an Indian court any judgment obtained in a foreign court, or effect service of process 

outside of India, against Indian companies, entities, their directors and executive officers and any other parties 

resident in India. Additionally, there is no assurance that a suit brought in an Indian court in relation to a foreign 

judgment will be disposed of in a timely manner.  

 

 

 

64. Changing laws, rules and regulations and legal uncertainties in India and other countries may adversely affect 

our business and financial performance.  

The regulatory and policy environment in which we operate is evolving and subject to change. Such changes 

may adversely affect our business, results of operations and prospects, to the extent that we are unable to 
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suitably respond to and comply with any such changes in applicable law and policy. For example, the 

Government of India implemented a comprehensive national goods and services tax (ñGSTò) regime with effect 

from July 1, 2017, that combined multiple taxes and levies by the Central and State Governments into unified 

tax structure. Our business and financial performance could be adversely affected by any unexpected or onerous 

requirements or regulations resulting from the introduction of GST or any changes in laws or interpretation of 

existing laws, or the promulgation of new laws, rules and regulations relating to GST, as it is implemented. The 

Government has enacted the GAAR which have come into effect from April 1, 2017.  

 

Uncertainty in the applicability, interpretation or implementation of any amendment to, or change in, governing 

law, regulation or policy, including by reason of an absence, or a limited body, of administrative or judicial 

precedent may be time consuming as well as costly for us to resolve and may impact the viability of our current 

businesses or restrict our ability to grow our businesses in the future.  

 

65. Regulatory, economic, political scenarios or other factors that are beyond our control may have an adverse 

effect on our business and financial performance.  

Our economy and its securities markets are influenced by economic developments, any adverse economic 

developments or rising of fiscal or trade deficit may also affect investor confidence and cause increased 

volatility in securities markets and indirectly affect our economy in general. Any of these factors could depress 

economic activity and restrict our access to capital, which could have an adverse effect on our business, financial 

condition, and results of operations. Further financial disruption could also have an adverse effect on our 

business, future financial performance, shareholdersô equity and the price of our Equity Shares  

 

Also, a change in the government or change in deregulation policies could adversely affect economic conditions 

prevalent in the areas in which we operate in general and our business and high rates of inflation could increase 

our costs without proportionately increasing our revenues.  

 

66. Financial instability in other countries may cause increased volatility in Indian and other financial markets.  

The Indian financial market and the Indian economy are influenced by economic and market conditions in other 

countries, particularly in emerging market in Asian countries. Financial turmoil in Asia, Europe, the United 

States and elsewhere in the world in recent years has affected the Indian economy. Although economic 

conditions are different in each country, investorsô reactions to developments in one country can have an 

adverse effect on the securities of companies in other countries, including India. A loss in investor confidence 

in the financial systems of other emerging markets may cause increased volatility in Indian financial market 

and, indirectly, in the Indian economy in general. Any global financial instability, including further deterioration 

of credit conditions in the U.S. market, could also have a negative impact on the Indian economy.  

 

Financial disruptions may occur again and could harm our results of operations and financial condition. The 

Indian economy is also influenced by economic and market conditions in other countries. This includes, but is 

not limited to, the conditions in the United States, Europe and certain economies in Asia. Financial turmoil in 

Asia and elsewhere in the world in recent years has affected the Indian economy. Any worldwide financial 

instability may cause increased volatility in the Indian financial markets and, directly or indirectly, adversely 

affect the Indian economy and financial sector and its business.  

 

Although economic conditions vary across markets, loss of investor confidence in one emerging economy may 

cause increased volatility across other economies, including India. Financial instability in other parts of the 

world could have a global influence and thereby impact the Indian economy. Financial disruptions in the future 
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could adversely affect our business, prospects, financial condition and results of operations. The global credit 

and equity markets have experienced substantial dislocations, liquidity disruptions and market corrections.  

 

67. Natural disasters, epidemics, pandemics, acts of war, terrorist attacks and other events could materially and 

adversely affect our business and profitability.  

   Natural disasters (such as earthquakes, fire, typhoons, cyclones, hurricanes and floods), pandemics, epidemics, 

strikes, civil unrest, terrorist attacks and other events, which are beyond our control, may lead to global or regional 

economic instability, which may in turn materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash 

flows and results of operations. Any of these occurrences could cause severe disruptions to our daily operations 

and may warrant a temporary closure of our facilities. Such closures may disrupt our business operations and 

adversely affect our results of operations. Our operation could also be disrupted if our clients are affected by such 

natural disasters or epidemics. An outbreak or epidemic, such as SARS, the H1N1 and H5N1 viruses or COVID-

19 could cause general consumption or the demand for various products to decline, which could result in reduced 

demand for our services. Such an outbreak or epidemic may significantly interrupt our business operations as 

health or governmental authorities may impose quarantine and inspection measures on us or our clients.  

Moreover, certain regions in India have witnessed terrorist attacks and civil disturbances and it is possible that 

future terrorist attacks or civil unrest, as well as other adverse social, economic and political events in India 

could have a negative effect on us. Transportation facilities, including vehicles, can be targets of terrorist 

attacks, which could lead to, among other things, increased insurance and security costs. Regional and global 

political or military tensions or conflicts strained or altered foreign relations, protectionism and acts of war or 

the potential for war could also cause damage and disruption to our business, which could materially and 

adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. Such incidents could 

create the perception that investments in Indian companies involve a higher degree of risk and such perception 

could adversely affect our business and the price of the Equity Shares. 
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SECTION IV - INTRODUCTION  

 

 THE ISSUE 

Particulars Details of Number of Shares 

Issue of Equity Shares by our Company 3,15,12,000 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.1/- each fully     

paid-up for cash at price of Rs. [ǒ]/- per Equity Share 

aggregating to Rs. [ǒ] Lakh. 

Of which: 

Reserved for Market Makers 15,76,000 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.1/- each fully  paid-

up for cash at price of Rs. [ǒ]/- per Equity Share aggregating 

to Rs. [ǒ] Lakh. 

Net Issue to the Public 2,99,36,000 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.1/- each fully  

paid-up for cash at price of Rs. [ǒ]/- per Equity Share 

aggregating to Rs. [ǒ] Lakh. 

Of which: 

A. QIB portion  **  Not more than [ǒ] Equity Shares 

Of which  

(a) Anchor Investor Portion Upto [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of Rs.1/- each fully  paid-

up for cash at price of Rs. [ǒ] /- per Equity Share aggregating 

to Rs. [ǒ] Lakhs 

(b) Net QIB Portion (assuming the anchor 

Investor Portion is fully subscribed) 

Upto [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of Rs.1/- each fully  paid-

up for cash at price of Rs. [ǒ] /- per Equity Share aggregating 

to Rs. [ǒ] Lakhs 

Of which:  

(i) Available for allocation to Mutual Funds 

only (5% of the Net QIB Portion) 

Upto [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of Rs.1/- each fully  paid-

up for cash at price of Rs. [ǒ] /- per Equity Share aggregating 

to Rs. [ǒ] Lakhs 

(ii) Balance of QIB Portion for all QIBs 

including Mutual Funds 

Upto [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of Rs.1/- each fully  paid-

up for cash at price of Rs. [ǒ] /- per Equity Share aggregating 

to Rs. [ǒ] Lakhs 

B. Non ï institutional portion **  Not Less than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of Rs.1/- each 

fully  paid-up for cash at price of Rs. [ǒ] /- per Equity Share 

aggregating to Rs. [ǒ] Lakhs 

C. Retail portion **  Not Less than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of Rs.1/- each 

fully  paid-up for cash at price of Rs. [ǒ] /- per Equity Share 

aggregating to Rs. [ǒ] Lakhs 

Pre-and Post-Issue Equity Shares: 

Equity Shares outstanding prior to the Issue 8,82,05,601 Equity Shares of Rs.1/- each 

Equity Shares outstanding after the Issue 11,97,17,601 Equity Shares of Rs.1/- each 

Use of Proceeds Please see the chapter titled ñObjects of the issueò on page 87 of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus for information about the use 

of Net Proceeds. 

 

**As per the Regulation 253 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, as amended, as present issue is a Book 

Building issue the allocation is the net offer to the public category shall be made as follows: 

 

a) Not less than Thirty five percent to retail individual investor; 

b) Not less than Fifteen percent to non-institutional investor 
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c) Not more than fifty percent to qualified institutional buyers, five percent of which shall be allocated to 

mutual funds. 

 

Provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of the categories specified in clauses (a) or (b) may be allocated 

to applicants in the other category.  

 

Provided further that in addition to five percent allocation available in terms of clause (C), mutual funds shall 

be eligible for allocation under the balance available for qualified institutional buyers. 

 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, may allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors 

on a discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The QIB Portion will accordingly be 

reduced for the Equity Shares allocated to Anchor Investors. One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be 

reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or 

above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price. In the event of under-subscription in the Anchor Investor Portion, 

the remaining Equity Shares shall be added to the Net QIB Portion. Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion shall 

be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only, and the remainder of the Net QIB 

Portions shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders (other than Anchor 

Investors), including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. In the 

event the aggregate demand from Mutual Funds is less than as specified above, the balance Equity Shares 

available for Allotment in the Mutual Fund Portion will be added to the Net QIB Portion and allocated 

proportionately to the QIB Bidders (other than Anchor Investors) in proportion to their Bids. For details, see 

ñIssue Procedureò on page 318. 

 

Subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price, under-subscription, if any, in any category 

except the QIB Portion, would be allowed to be met with spill-over from any other category or combination of 

categories, as applicable, at the discretion of our Company in consultation with the BRLM and the Designated 

Stock Exchange, subject to applicable law. 

 

Notes 

1) The Issue is being made in terms of Chapter IX of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, as amended 

from time to time. The issue is being made by our company in terms of Regulation 229 (2) of SEBI 

(ICDR) Regulation, read with Rule 19(2)(b)(i) of SCRR wherein not less than 25% of the post issued 

paid-up equity share capital of our company are being offered to the public for subscription. 

2) The Issue has been authorized by our Board pursuant to a resolution passed at its meeting held on 

August 26, 2024 and    by our Shareholders pursuant to a resolution passed at the AGM held on 

September 20, 2024. This Issue is made in terms of Chapter IX of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, 

as amended from time to time. For further details please refer to section titled ñIssue Structureò 

beginning on page no. 354 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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SUMMARY  OF OUR FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

 

RESTATED FINANCIALS STATEMENT  OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  

ANNEXURE I  

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars Note 

No. 

As at 

June 30, 

2024 

As at  

31 

March, 

2024 

As at  

31 

March, 

2023 

As at  

31 March, 

2022 

I  EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  
 

 
   

 
Shareholdersô Funds       
(a) Equity Share Capital 3 882.06 856.38 856.38 212.38  
(b) Reserves and Surplus 4 1,182.62 615.33 (90.79) (66.53) 

 Share application money pending allotment 5 - 15.00 - -  
Non-Current Liabilities       

 
(a) Long-term borrowings 6 - - - 233.54  
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 7 - - - -  
(c) Long-term provisions 8 20.69 19.02 12.63 -  
Current liabilities        
(a) Short-Term Borrowings 9 2,119.51 2,320.57 2,721.54 453.27  
(b) Trade Payables 10      
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises 

and small enterprises; and  4.93 13.38 - - 
 

(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than 

micro enterprises and small enterprises  1,680.31 410.68 1,019.78 110.92 
 

(c) Other Current Liabilities 11 92.52 73.29 627.95 28.84  
(d) Short-Term Provisions 12 109.14 145.57 0.02 -  
TOTAL   6,091.78 4,469.22 5,147.51 972.41 

II        ASSETS       
Non-current assets       
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment and 

Intangible assets 
     

 
(i) Property, Plant and Equipment 13 552.57 567.86 602.53 693.65  
(ii) Intangible Assets 14 7.75 9.20 - -  
(b) Non-Current Investments 15 123.15 123.15 387.08 -  
(c) Deferred Tax Assets (net) 7 11.68 3.12 30.48 5.26  
Current assets       
(a) Inventories 16 402.31 666.83 744.79 116.41  
(b) Trade Receivables 17 4,088.59 1,824.95 3,104.06 14.58  
(c) Cash and Bank Balances 18 511.85 129.50 104.67 113.30  
(d) Short-Term Loans and Advances 19 386.35 1,132.43 162.48 3.26  
(e) Other Current Assets 20 7.52 12.17 11.42 25.96  
TOTAL   6,091.78 4,469.22 5,147.51 972.41 
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RESTATED FINANCIALS STATEMENT  OF PROFIT AND LOSS 

ANNEXURE II  

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars Note 

No. 

For the 

period 

ended 

30 June, 

2024 

For the 

year 

ended 31 

March, 

2024 

For the 

year 

ended 31 

March, 

2023 

For the 

year 

ended 31 

March, 

2022 

1 Revenue from Operations 21 5,616.00 7,722.73 6,138.74 27.73 

II  Other Income 22 4.34 112.70 54.77 - 

III  Total Income (I + II)   5,620.34 7,835.43 6,193.51 27.73 

IV  Expenses       
(a) Cost of Material Consumed 23 113.39 599.81 377.07 18.75  
(b) Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 24 4,365.38 5,070.76 5,107.81 -  
(c) Changes in Inventories of Finished 

Goods,  

  work in Progress and Stock in Trade 

25 

274.04 40.51 (644.56) (1.45) 

 
(d) Employee Benefits Expenses 26 55.05 204.86 175.06 4.57  
(e) Finance Costs 27 41.99 204.05 134.16 4.00  
(f) Depreciation and Amortisation 

Expenses 

28 
28.21 126.82 135.34 20.91 

 
(g) Other Expenses 29 225.49 666.03 958.11 36.32  
Total Expenses  5,103.55 6,912.84 6,242.99 83.10 

V Profit before exceptional and 

extraordinary items and tax (III - IV)  

 
516.79 922.59 (49.48) (55.37) 

VI  Exceptional Items & Extraordinary items  - - - - 

VII  Profit Before Tax  (V + VI)  516.79 922.59 (49.48) (55.37) 

VIII  Tax Expense:       
(a) Current Tax  132.39 189.11 - -  
(b) Deferred Tax  (8.56) 27.36 (25.22) (5.26)  
Total Tax Expense  123.83 216.47 (25.22) (5.26) 

IX  Profit After Tax (VII - VIII)   392.96 706.12 (24.26) (50.11) 

X Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 1 each):      
 

(a) Basic 30 0.45 0.82 -0.06 -0.24  
(b) Diluted 30 0.45 0.82 -0.06 -0.24 
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RESTATED FINANCIALS STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  

ANNEXURE III  

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars For the 

period 

ended 30 

June, 

2024 

For the 

year 

ended 

31 

March, 

2024 

For the 

year 

ended 31 

March, 

2023 

For the 

year 

ended 

31 

March, 

2022 

Profit before tax 516.79 922.59 (49.48) (55.37) 

Adjustments for:     

Depreciation & amortization expense 28.21 126.82 135.34 20.91 

Finance cost 41.99 204.05 134.16 4.00 

Interest and profit from Partnership 0.00 (49.19) (53.96) 0.00 

Interest income (4.33) (18.18) 0.00 0.00 

Foreign exchange (gain)/loss 1.54 (8.08) (0.72) 0.00 

Operating Profit before working capital changes 584.20 1,178.01 165.34 (30.46) 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:     

Increase/(decrease) in provisions 3.01 6.91 12.65 0.00 

Increase/(decrease) in trade payables 1,261.18 (595.72) 908.86 138.72 

Increase/(decrease) in other current liabilities 19.23 (554.66) 599.11 12.53 

Decrease/(increase) in loans and advances 350.41 (559.49) (159.22) (3.26) 

Decrease/(increase) in trade receivables (2,265.18) 1,287.19 (3,088.76) (14.58) 

Decrease/(increase) in inventories 264.52 77.96 (628.38) (116.41) 

Decrease/(increase) in other current assets 4.65 (0.75) 14.54 (24.05) 

Cash generated from operations 222.02 839.45 (2,175.86) (37.51) 

Income taxes refunded/ (paid) (170.16) (39.24) 0.00 0.00 

Net cash flow from operations (A) 51.86 800.21 (2,175.86) (37.51) 

Cash flow from investing activities     

Purchase of property, plant & equipment and Intangible assets (11.47) (101.35) (44.22) (0.00) 

Purchase of partnership share 0.00 0.00 (20.00) 0.00 

Loans (given to)/repayment from related parties 395.67 (415.31) 0.00 0.00 

Purchase/(Sale) of investment 0.00 313.12 (313.12) 0.00 

Interest received 4.33 18.18 0.00 0.00 

Net cash used in investing activities (B) 388.53 (185.36) (377.34) (0.00) 

Cash flow from financing activities     

Proceeds/(Repayment) of Short Term Borrowings (201.06) (400.97) 2,268.27 395.16 

Proceeds/(Repayment) of Long Term Borrowings 0.00 0.00 (233.54) (276.35) 

Proceeds from issue of equity shares 185.01 0.00 644.00 36.00 

Share application pending allotment 0.00 15.00 0.00 0.00 

Finance cost paid (41.99) (204.05) (134.16) (4.00) 

Net cash flow from/ (used in) financing activities ( C) (58.04) (590.02) 2,544.57 150.81 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 382.35 24.83 (8.63) 113.30 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 129.50 104.67 113.30 0.00 

Cash and cash equivalents at the closing of the year 511.85 129.50 104.67 113.30 
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a) Cash and Cash Equivalents included in Cash Flow Statement comprise of following (Refer Note I-17): 

 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars For the 

period 

ended 

30 

June, 

2024 

For the 

year 

ended 31 

March, 

2024 

For the 

year 

ended 31 

March, 

2023 

For the 

year ended 

31 March, 

2022 

Cash in hand  96.52   35.42   38.08   -    

Balances with Banks in Current Accounts  415.33   94.08   66.59   113.30  

Total  511.85   129.50   104.67   113.30  
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GENERAL  INFORMATION  

 

Brief  Information  on Company and Issue 

 

Registered Office C-129, New Subzi Mandi, Azadpur, North Delhi, Delhi, India, 110033 

Tel.: 95557 20000 ; Fax: N.A. 

E-mail: info@surifreshextract.com 

Website: www.surifreshextract.com 

Date of Incorporation  April 17, 2018 

CIN U15400DL2018PLC332666 

Company Category Company Limited by Shares 

 

 

Registrar of Company 

Registrar of Companies, Delhi & Haryana 

  4th Floor, IFCI Tower,61, Nehru Place, New Delhi-110019 

Tel.: 011-26235703.  

E-mail: roc.delhi@mca.gov.in 

Website: www.mca.gov.in 

Company Secretary 

and Compliance 

Officer  

Mr. Kunjbihari Yadav 

C-129, New Subzi Mandi, Azadpur, North Delhi, Delhi, India, 110033 

Tel.: +91 9899966630; Fax: N.A. 

E-mail: cs@surifreshextract.com  

Chief Financial Officer  Mr. Kapil Kapoor 

C-129, New Subzi Mandi, Azadpur, North Delhi, Delhi, India, 110033 

Tel.: +91 9811985882 Fax: N.A. 

E-mail: kapil.kapoor@surifreshextract.com 

Designated Stock 

Exchange 

SME Platform of BSE Limited 

Address: Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal St, Kala Ghoda, Fort, Mumbai, 

Maharashtra 400001 

Bid/ Issue Programme 
Bid/Issue Opens    

On: 
[ǒ] Bid/Issue Closes On: [ǒ] 

 
Anchor Bid Opens on: [ǒ]* 

*  Our Company in consultation with the BRLM may consider participation by Anchor Investors in accordance 

with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The Anchor Investor Bid/Issue Period shall be one Working Day prior to the 

Bid/Issue Opening Date. 

 

Note: Applications and any revisions to the same will  be accepted only between 10.00 a.m. and 5.00 p.m. (Indian 

Standard Time) during the Issue Period at the Application Centres mentioned in the Application Form, or in the 

case of ASBA Applicants, at the Designated Bank Branches except that on the Issue Closing Date applications 

will be accepted only between 10.00 a.m. and 3.00 p.m. (Indian Standard Time). Applications will  be accepted 

only on Working Days.  

 

 

mailto:roc.delhi@mca.gov.in
http://www.mca.gov.in/
mailto:cs@surifreshextract.com
mailto:kapil.kapoor@surifreshextract.com
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DETAILS  OF INTERMEDIARIES  PERTAINING  TO THIS ISSUE AND OUR COMPANY  

 

Book Running Lead Manager to the Issue Registrar to the Issue 

E  

 

Narnolia Financial Services Limited Bigshare Services Private Limited  

Address: 201, 2nd Floor, Marble Arch, 236 B A.J.C 

Bose Road, Kolkata, West Bengal- 700020, India 

Address: E/2, Ansa Industrial Estate, Saki-Vihar 

Road, Sakinaka, Andheri (E), Mumbai, Maharashtra, 

400072 

Tel No.: +91- 8130678743; 033-40501500 Tel No.: +91-2262638200 

Fax No.: N.A. Fax No.: N.A. 

Email:pankaj.passi@narnolia.com; ipo@narnolia.com  Email:  mohan@bigshareonline.com   

Website: www.narnolia.com Website: www.bigshareonline.com 

Contact Person: Mr. Pankaj Pasi Contact Person: Mr. Nandam Venkata Mohan 

SEBI Registration No.: INM000010791 SEBI Registration No.: INR000001385 

 

Banker to the company  Statutory Auditor/ Peer Review Auditor 

 

 

 

 

Axis Bank Limited M/s H K G & Associates 

Address: A-17, Panchwati, Azadpur, Delhi-110033 Address: 301, Satya Mansion, Ranjit Nagar 

Commercial Complex, New Delhi - 110008 

Tel. No.: +91-8375949187 Tel No.: +91 98718 81555 

E-mail:  varun27.kumar@axisbank.com  Fax No.: N.A. 

Website: www.axisbank.com Email Id: info@hkgassociates.com 

Contact Person: Mr. Varun Kumar Contact Person: Hari Krishna Gupta 

 Firm Registration No.: 023526N 

 Peer Review No.: 015526 

 

 

Legal Advisor  Market Maker  

 

 

[ǒ] 

Legacy Law Offices LLP  

Address: Legacy House, D-18, Kalkaji, New Delhi ï 

110019 

 

Tel No.: +91- 9988198262  

Email Id:  anand@legacylawoffices.com  

Contact Person: Adv. Gagan Anand  

Enrolment no.: D/317/1996 (R)  

 

 

 

mailto:pankaj.passi@narnolia.com
mailto:ipo@narnolia.com
mailto:mohan@bigshareonline.com
http://www.narnolia.com/
http://www.bigshareonline.com/
mailto:varun27.kumar@axisbank.com
../www.axisbank.com
mailto:anand@legacylawoffices.com
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Sponsor bank Underwriter to the Issue 

[ǒ] 

 

 

 

[ǒ]  

  

  

  

  

 

DETAILS  OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF OUR COMPANY  

 

S.N. Name  DIN/PAN Category Designation Address 

1.  Sudhir Suri 00070024 

Promoter & 

Executive 

Director 

Chairman & 

Director 

House No- A-1 Block A, 

Derawal Nagar, Dr. Mukherjee 

Nagar, North West Delhi, 

Delhi, 110009 

2.  Manav Suri 05188713 

Promoter & 

Executive 

Director 

Managing 

Director 

A-1, Derawal Nagar, Model 

Town II, North West Delhi, 

Delhi - 110009 

3.  Hitin Suri 00070062 

Promoter & 

Executive 

Director 

Whole-time 

Director 

B-603-604, 6th Floor, M2K 

Victoria Garden, Azadpur, 

North West Delhi, Delhi - 

110033 

4.  
Siddhaarth 

Suri 
09593563 

Promoter & 

Non-Executive 

Director 

 

Director 

House Number 20/78, Shakti 

Nagar, Malka Ganj, North 

Delhi, Delhi - 110007 

5.  Sidhantt Suri 08025654 

Promoter & 

Non-Executive 

Director 

 

Director 

House Number 20/78, Shakti 

Nagar, Malka Ganj, North 

Delhi, Delhi - 110007 

6.  Puneeta Johar 10688734 

Non-Executive 

Director 

 

Independent 

Director 

3 - Swaran Niwas, American 

Montessori school, DLF City 

Phase 2 , Gurgaon, Haryana- 

122002 

7.  Aashoo Sethi 10779510 

Non-Executive 

Director 

 

Independent 

Director 

38/1413, Samaratha Angan, 

Oshiwara, behind Indra 

Darshan, Andheri West, 

Mumbai, Maharashtra- 400063 

8.  Piyushi Jindal 10791103 

Non-Executive 

Director 

 

Independent     

Director 

Flat No. 1146, 11th Floor, T-

Bluebell, Gaur Saundaryam, 

GH-05C, Sector Techzone IV. 

Greater Noida West, Surajpur, 

Gautam Buddha Nagar, Uttar 

Pradesh- 201306 
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For further details of our directors, please refer to the chapter titled ñOur Managementò beginning on page 200 

of this Draft Red Herring prospectus. 

 

Investors may contact our Company Secretary and Compliance Officer and/or the Registrar to the Offer, Bigshare 

Services Private Limited and/or the BRLM, i.e., Narnolia Financial Services Limited, in case of any pre-Offer or 

post-Offer related problems, such as non-receipt of letters of Allotment, credit of allotted Equity Shares in the 

respective beneficiary account, unblocking of the amount in ASBA, etc. 

 

All grievances relating to the ASBA process may be addressed to the Registrar to the Issue, with a copy to the 

relevant SCSB to whom the Application was submitted (at ASBA Bidding Locations), giving full details such as 

name, address of the applicant, number of Equity Shares applied for, Application Amount blocked, ASBA Account 

number and the Designated Branch of the relevant SCSBs where the Application was submitted by the ASBA 

Applicants. 

 

For all Issue-related queries and redressal of complaints, Applicants may also write to the BRLM. All complaints, 

queries, or comments received by the Stock Exchange/SEBI shall be forwarded to the BRLM, who shall respond 

to the same. 

 

 

SELF-CERTIFIED  SYNDICATE  BANKS 

 

The lists of banks that have been notified by SEBI to act as SCSB for the Applications Supported by Blocked 

Amount (ASBA) Process are provided on the website of SEBI. For details on Designated Branches of SCSBs  

collecting the Bid Cum Application Forms, please refer to the below-mentioned SEBI link. 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes 

 

REGISTERED BROKERS 

 

Bidders can submit Bid cum Application Forms in the Offer using the stock brokers network of  the Stock 

Exchanges, i.e., through the Registered Brokers at the Broker Centres. The list of the Registered Brokers, including 

details such as postal address, telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the website of the SEBI 

(www.sebi.gov.in) and updated from time to time. For details on Registered Brokers, please refer 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes. 

 

REGISTRAR TO OFFER AND SHARE TRANSFER AGENTS 

 

The list of the RTAs eligible to accept Bid cum Applications forms at the Designated RTA Locations, including 

details such as address, telephone number and e-mail address, are provided on the website of the SEBI on 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes, as updated from time to time. 

 

COLLECTING  DEPOSITORY PARTICIPANTS  

 

The list of the CDPs eligible to accept Bid cum Application Forms at the Designated CDP Locations, including 

details such as name and contact details, are provided on the website of Stock Exchange. The list of branches of 

the SCSBs named by the respective SCSBs to receive deposits of the Bid cum Application Forms from the 

Designated Intermediaries will be available on the website of the SEBI (www.sebi.gov.in) on 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes and updated from time to time. 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes
http://www.sebi/
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes
http://www.sebi.gov.in/
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes
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STATEMENT  OF RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGERS/STATEMENT 

OF INTER SE ALLOCATION OF RESPONSIBILITIES  

 

Since Narnolia Financial Services Limited is the sole Book Running Lead Manager (BRLM) to the Offer and all 

the responsibilities relating to co-ordination and other activities in relation to the Offer shall be performed by 

them. 

 

CREDIT  RATING  

 

This being an issue of Equity Shares, credit rating is not required. 

 

IPO GRADING  

 

Since the Issue is being made in terms of Chapter IX of SEBI ICDR Regulations, there is no requirement to appoint 

an IPO grading agency. 

 

EXPERT OPINION  

 

Except as stated below, our Company has not obtained any expert opinion: 

 

Our Company has received written consent dated, December 06, 2024, from Peer Review Auditor namely, M/s H 

K G & Associates (FRN: 023526N) and legal advisor namely, and dated, December 05,2024, from M/s Legacy 

Law Offices LLP, India respectively, to include their name as an expert as defined under Section 2(38) of the 

Companies Act, read with Section 26(5) of the Companies Act 2013. 

 

The report of the peer review auditor on Statement of Tax Benefits and report on Restated Financials, for the 

period ended June 2024, and for the financial years ended March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022 included in this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Further, M/s Legacy Law Offices LLP, India has given its legal due diligence report, as included in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus, in relation to the Outstanding Litigations and Material Developments dated December 12, 

2024. 

 

Furthermore, M/s Tarun Saini & Associates, Company Secretaries has given their consent dated December 07, 

2024, for due diligence report dated December 12, 2024 as included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, in relation 

to the company. 

 

Aforementioned consents have not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. However, 

the term ï expert shall not be construed to mean an ï expert as defined under the U.S. Securities Act. 

 

All the intermediaries, including the Lead Manager/ BRLM, have relied upon the appropriacy and authenticity of 

the same. 
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DEBENTURE TRUSTEE 

 

Since this is not a debenture issue, appointment of debenture trustee is not required. 

 

APPRAISAL  AND MONITORING  AGENCY 

 

As per regulation 262(1) of SEBI ICDR Regulations, the requirement of a monitoring agency is not mandatory if 

 

the Issue size is up to Rs. 10,000 Lakh. Since the Issue size is below Rs. 10,000 Lakh, our Company has not 

appointed any monitoring agency for this Issue. However, as per section 177 of the Companies Act, 2013 the 

Audit Committee of our Company, would be monitoring the utilization of the proceeds of the issue.   

 

BOOK BUILDING PROCESS 

 

The book building, in the context of the Issue, refers to the process of collection of Bids on the basis of the Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus within the Price Band, which will be decided by our Company, 

in consultation with the BRLMs, and will be advertised in [ǒ] editions of the English national newspaper, [ǒ] 

editions of the Hindi national newspaper, and [ǒ] editions in Regional newspaper where our Registered Office is 

located, each with wide circulation, at least two working days prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening Date. The Offer 

Price shall be finalized after the Bid/ Issue Closing Date. The principal parties involved in the Book Building 

Process are: 

 

All Bidders (except Anchor Investors) shall mandatorily participate in the Offer only through the ASBA process. 

Pursuant to the UPI Circulars, Retail Individual Bidders may also participate in this Offer through UPI in the 

ASBA process. In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs bidding in the QIB Portion and Non-

Institutional Bidders bidding in the Non-Institutional Portion are not allowed to withdraw or lower the size of their 

Bids (in terms of the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. Retail Individual Bidders can 

revise their Bids during the Bid/ Offer Period and withdraw their Bids until the Bid/ Offer Closing Date. 

 

Each Bidder by submitting a Bid in Offer, will be deemed to have acknowledged the above restrictions and the 

terms of the Offer. 

 

Our Company will comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and any other directions issued by SEBI in relation 

to this Issue. In this regard, our Company has appointed the BRLM to manage this Issue and procure Bids for this 

Issue. The Book Building Process is in accordance with guidelines, rules and regulations prescribed by SEBI , are 

subject to change from time to time. Bidders are advised to make their own judgment about an investment through 

this process prior to submitting a Bid. 

 

The process of Book Building is in accordance with the guidelines, rules and regulations prescribed by SEBI under 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Bidding Processes are subject to change from time to time. Investors are 

advised to make their own judgment about investment through this process prior to submitting a Bid in this Offer. 

 

Bidders should note that this Offer is also subject to obtaining (i) final approval of the RoC after the Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus is filed with the RoC; and (ii) final listing and trading approvals from the Stock Exchanges, 

which our Company shall apply for after Allotment. 

 

For further details, please refer to the chapters titled ñIssue Structureò and ñIssue Procedureò beginning on pages 
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354 and 318 respectively of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

ILLUSTARTION OF BOOK BUILDING PROCESS AND THE PRICE DISCOVERY PROCESS 

 

For an illustration of the Book Building Process and the price discovery process, please refer to the chapter titled 

ñIssue Procedureò on page 318 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

UNDERWRITING  AGREEMENT  

 

Our Company and BRLM to the issue hereby confirm that the Issue is 100% Underwritten. The Underwriting 

agreement is dated [ǒ], 2024. Pursuant to the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the obligations of the 

Underwriters are subject to certain conditions specified therein. The Underwriters have indicated their intention 

to underwrite the following number of specified securities being offered through this Issue: 

 

Name, Address, Telephone, Fax, and 

Email of the Underwriter  

Indicative No. of 

Equity  Shares to Be 

Underwritten*  

Amount 

Underwritten  

 

% of the Total 

Issue Size 

Underwritten  

[ǒ]  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

*Includes up to [ǒ] equity shares of face value of Rs. 1 each to be subscribed by market maker  

 

In the opinion of our Board of Directors of the Company, the resources of the abovementioned Underwriter is 

sufficient to enable them to discharge the underwriting obligations in full. The above-mentioned Underwriter is 

registered with SEBI under Section 12(1) of the SEBI Act or registered as brokers with the Stock Exchanges. 

  

FILING  OF PROSPECTUS 

 

A soft copy of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus shall be filed with SEBI through SEBI Intermediary 

Portal at https://siportal.sebi.gov. in as per Regulation 246(1) of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations. Pursuant to 

Regulation 246(2) of SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SEBI shall not issue any observation on the offer document.  

 

A copy of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus along with the documents required to be filed under 

Section 26 read with Section 32 of the Companies Act will be delivered to the Registrar of Companies, Delhi, 

4th Floor, IFCI Tower,61, Nehru Place, New Delhi-110019. 

 

GREEN SHOE OPTION 

 

No green shoe option is contemplated under the Issue. 

 

CHANGE IN THE AUDITOR  DURING LAST 3 YEAR 

 

The following changes have taken place in the Auditors during the last three years preceding the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

Name of the Auditor Date of 

Appointment 

Date of 

Resignation 

Reason for 

Change 

Narain Sethi Ahuja & Associates 

FRN: 007822N 
07-09-2019 20-08-2024 

The company was 

converted from 

private limited to 

https://siportal.sebi.gov./
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Address: 407-408, Kundan Bhawan, 

Commercial Complex Azadpur, Delhi, 

110033 

public limited and 

proposed for public 

issue in the near 

future. Since, the 

auditor do  not have 

the peer review 

certificate, Company  

appointed new peer 

review  auditor. 

P. K. Maheshwari & Co. 

FRN: 000977N 

Address: 3000, Bhagat Singh, St. No.-2, 

Pahar Ganj, New Delhi, 110055 

20-09-2024 22-10-2024 

The peer review 

auditors were appoint 

ed  to fill casual 

vacancy under 

section 139(8)   they 

resigned due to pre 

occupation for an 

overseas assignment. 

HKG & Associates 

FRN: 023526N 

Address: 301, Satya Mansion, Ranjit Nagar 

Commercial Complex, New Delhi, 110008 

18-11-2024 N.A. 

Auditor has been 

appointed as per 

section 139(1) of the 

Companies 

Act, 2013 

 

WITHDRAWAL  OF THE ISSUE 

 

Our company in consultation with the BRLM, reserves the right not to proceed with the Issue at any time after 

the Issue Opening Date but before the Board meeting for Allotment. In such an event, our Company would issue 

a public notice in the newspapers, in which the pre-Issue advertisements were published, within two (2) days of 

the Issue Closing Date or such other time as may be prescribed by SEBI, providing reasons for not proceeding 

with the Issue. The BRLM, through the Registrar to the Issue, shall notify the SCSBs to unblock the bank accounts 

of the ASBA Applicants within one (1) day of receipt of such notification. Our Company shall also promptly 

inform BSE SME on which the Equity Shares were proposed to be listed. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the 

Issue is also subject to obtaining the final listing and trading approvals from BSE SME, which our Company shall 

apply for after Allotment. If our Company withdraws the Issue after the Issue Closing Date and thereafter 

determines that it will proceed with an IPO, our Company shall be required to file a fresh Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

DETAILS  OF THE MARKET MAKING  ARRANGEMENT  FOR THIS OFFER 

 

Our Company and the BRLM have entered into a tripartite agreement dated [ǒ] with [ǒ] the Market    Maker for 

this Issue, duly registered with BSE SME to fulfill  the obligations of Market Making: 

 

The Market Maker shall fulfill the applicable obligations and conditions as specified in the SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations, and its amendments from time to time and the circulars issued by the BSE and SEBI regarding this 

matter from time to time. Following is a summary of the key details pertaining to the Market Making arrangement: 

 

1. The Market Maker shall be required to provide a 2-way quote for 75% of the time in a day. The same shall be 

monitored by the stock exchange. Further, the Market Maker(s) shall inform the exchange in advance for each 
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and every black out period when the quotes are not being offered by the Market Maker. 

2. The prices quoted by Market Maker shall be in compliance with the Market Maker Spread Requirements and 

other particulars as specified or as per the requirements of BSE Limited and SEBI from time to time. 

3. The minimum depth of the quote shall be Rs.1,00,000. However, the investors with holdings of value less 

than Rs.1,00,000 shall be allowed to offer their holding to the Market Maker(s) (individually or jointly) in that 

scrip provided that he sells his entire holding in that scrip in one lot along with a declaration to the effect to 

the selling broker. 

4. Execution of the order at the quoted price and quantity must be guaranteed by the Market Maker(s), for the 

quotes given by him. 

5. There would not be more than five Market Makers for a script at any point of time and the Market Makers 

may compete with other Market Makers for better quotes to the investors. 

6. On the first day of the listing, there will be pre-opening session (call auction) and thereafter the trading will 

happen as per the equity market hours. The circuits will apply from the first day of the listing on the discovered 

price during the pre-open call auction. 

7. The Marker maker may also be present in the opening call auction, but there is no obligation on him to do so. 

8. There will  be special circumstances under which the Market Maker may be allowed to withdraw 

temporarily/fully from the market ï for instance due to system problems, any other problems. All  controllable 

reasons require prior approval from the Exchange, while force-majeure will be applicable for non-controllable 

reasons. The decision of the Exchange for deciding controllable and non-controllable reasons would be final. 

 

The Market Maker(s) shall have the right to terminate said arrangement by giving one monthôs notice or on 

mutually acceptable terms to the Merchant Banker, who shall then be responsible to appoint a replacement 

Market Maker(s). In case of termination of the above mentioned Market Making agreement prior to the 

completion of the compulsory Market Making period, it shall be the responsibility of the BRLM to arrange 

for another Market Maker in replacement during the term of the notice period being served by the Market 

Maker but prior to the date of releasing the existing Market Maker from its duties in order to ensure compliance 

with the requirements of regulation 261 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. Further, our Company and 

the BRLM reserve the right to appoint other Market Makers either as a replacement of the current Market 

Maker or as an additional Market Maker subject to the total number of Designated Market Makers does not 

exceed five or as specified by the relevant laws and regulations applicable at that particulars point of time. 

The Market Making Agreement is available for inspection at our registered office from 11.00 a.m. to 5.00 

p.m. on working days. 

 

9. Risk containment measures and monitoring for Market Makers: SME Platform of BSE will have all 

margins which are applicable on the BSE Main Board viz., Mark-to-Market, Value-At-Risk (VAR) 

Margin, Extreme Loss Margin, Special Margins and Base Minimum Capital etc. BSE can impose any other 

margins as deemed necessary from time-to-time. 

 

10. Punitive Action in case of default by Market  Maker: SME Platform of BSE will  monitor the obligations 

on a real time basis and punitive action will be initiated for any exceptions and/or non- compliances. Penalties 

/ fines may be imposed by the Exchange on the Market Makers, in case he is not able to provide the desired 

liquidity in a particular security as per the specified guidelines. These penalties/ fines will be set by the 

Exchange from time to time. The Exchange will impose a penalty on the Market Maker(s) in case he is not 

present in the market (offering two way quotes) for at least 75% of the time. The nature of the penalty will 

be monetary as well as suspension in market making activities / trading membership. 
 

The Department of Surveillance and Supervision of the Exchange would decide and publish the penalties/ 

fines/ suspension for any type of misconduct/ manipulation/ other irregularities by the Market Makers from 

time to time. 



                     

 

 Page 70 of 412 

 

 

Price Band and Spreads: Pursuant to SEBI Circular number CIR/MRD/DSA/31/2012 dated November 27, 

2012, limits on the upper side for Markets Makers during market making process has been made applicable, 

based on the issue size and as follows: 

 

 

Issue Size 

Buy quote exemption threshold 

(including 

mandatory initial inventory of  

5% of the Issue Size) 

Re-Entry threshold for buy  quote 

(including mandatory 

initial inventory of 5% of  the Issue 

Size) 

Up to Rs. 20 Crore 25% 24% 

Rs.20 Crore to Rs.50 Crore 20% 19% 

Rs.50 Crore to Rs.80 Crore 15% 14% 

Above Rs.80 Crore 12% 11% 

 

The Marketing Making arrangement, trading and other related aspects including all those specified above shall be 

subject to the applicable provisions of law and/or norms issued by SEBI/BSE from time to time. 

 

The trading shall take place in the TFT segment for the first 10 days from commencement of trading. The 

price band shall be 20% and the Market Maker Spread (difference between the sell and the buy quote) shall be 

within 10% or as intimated by Exchange from time to time. 

 

 

 

This space is left blank intentionally. 
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CAPITAL  STRUCTURE 

 

The Equity Share capital of our Company, as on the date of this Prospectus is set forth below: 

 

 

   # 

 

Particulars 

 

  

Amount (Rs. in Lakhs) 

Aggregate 

nominal value 

Aggregate value 

at Offer  Price 

A.  Authorized Share Capital   

14,00,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.1/- each 1,400.00            - 

B.  Issued, Subscribed and Paid-Up Share Capital before the 
Issue 

  

8,82,05,601 Equity Shares of Rs.1/- each 882.05            - 

C.  Present Issue in terms of the Draft Red Herring prospectus   

Offer of 3,15,12,000 Equity Shares of Face Value Rs.1/- 
each at a price of Rs [ǒ]/-per Equity Share 

315.12 [ǒ] 

Consisting of:   

Reservation for  Market  Maker- 15,76,000 Equity Shares 
of Rs.1/- each at a price of Rs. [ǒ]/- per Equity Share reserved 
as Market  Maker Portion. 

15.76 [ǒ] 

Net Issue to the Public ï 2,99,36,000 Equity Shares of 
Rs.1/- each at a price of Rs. [ǒ]/- per Equity Share. 

299.36 [ǒ] 

Of the Net Issue to the Public   

Allocation to Retail Individual Investors ï [ǒ] Equity Shares 

of Rs.1/- each at a price of Rs. [ǒ]/- per Equity Share shall be 

available for allocation for Investors applying for a value of 

up to Rs.2.00 Lakhs. 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

Allocation to Other than Retail Individual Investors ï [ǒ] 

Equity Shares of Rs.1/- each at a price of Rs. [ǒ]/- per Equity 

Share shall be available for allocation for Investors applying for 

a value of above Rs.2.00 Lakhs. 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

D.  Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Share Capital after the 
Issue 

 

  11,97,17,601 Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- each 1197.17 

E.  Securities Premium Account  

Before the Issue 174.32 

After the Issue [ǒ] 

 

The present issue has been authorized by our Board of Directors vide a resolution passed at its meeting held on 

dated August 26, 2024 and by Special Resolution passed under Section 62(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013 at 

the AGM of our shareholders held on September 20, 2024. 

 

Our Company has only one class of share capital i.e. Equity Shares of the face value of Rs. 1/- each only. All 

Equity Shares are fully paid-up. Our Company has no outstanding convertible instruments as on the date of this 

date of  draft red herring prospectus. 
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NOTES TO THE CAPITAL  STRUCTURE 

 

1. Details of increase in Authorized Share Capital:  

 

Since the incorporation of our Company, the authorized share capital of our Company has been altered in the manner 

set forth below: 

 

S.No. Date No. of 

Shares 

Face 

Value (in 

Rs.) 

Cumulative 

No. of 

Shares 

Cumulative 

Authorised Share 

Capital (in Rs.) 

Whether 

AGM/EGM  

1.  On Incorporation 5,00,000 1.00 5,00,000 5,00,000 N.A. 

2.  May 03, 2019 2,95,00,000 1.00 3,00,00,000 3,00,00,000 EGM 

3.  October 08, 2022 7,00,00,000 1.00 10,00,00,000 10,00,00,000 EGM 

4.  May 20, 2024 4,00,00,000 1.00 14,00,00,000 14,00,00,000 EGM 

Date of Incorporation: 17th April 2018 

 

2. History  of Equity Share Capital of our Company 

 

Note 
Date of 

Allotment 

No. of 
Equity  
Shares 
allotted 

Face 

value 

(Rs.) 

Issue 

Price 

(Rs.) 

Nature 

of 

consid

eration 

Nature of 

Allotment 

Cumulative 
number of 
Equity  
Shares 

Cumulative 
Paid-up 
Capital (Rs.) 

Cumula
tive 
Securiti
es 
premiu
m (Rs.) 

1.  
On 
Incorporation 

5,00,000 1.00 1.00  

Cash 

Subscription  

to MOA 

5,00,000 5,00,000 Nil  

2.  June 17, 2019 27,55,212 1.00 1.00 Cash Right issue 32,55,212 32,55,212 Nil  

3.  
November 20, 

2019 

2,60,000 1.00 1.00 Cash Right issue 35,15,212 35,15,212 Nil  

4.  
February 01, 

2020 

1,10,67,000 1.00 1.00 Cash Right issue 1,45,82,212 

 

1,45,82,212 

 

Nil  

5.  
April 08, 

2020 

22,00,000 1.00 1.00 Cash Right issue 1,67,82,212 1,67,82,212 Nil  

6.  
October 12, 

2020 

7,56,000 1.00 1.00 Cash Right issue 1,75,38,212 

 

1,75,38,212 

 

Nil  

7.  
January 29, 

2021 

1,00,000 1.00 1.00 Cash Right issue 1,76,38,212 

 

1,76,38,212 

 

Nil  

8.  
April 05, 

2021 

36,00,000 1.00 1.00 Cash Right issue 2,12,38,212 

 

2,12,38,212 

 

Nil  

9.  
October 18, 

2022 

2,12,38,212 1.00 1.00 Cash Right issue 4,24,76,424 

 

4,24,76,424 

 

Nil  

10.  
October 18, 

2022 

1,06,19,106 1.00 1.00 Cash Right issue 5,30,95,530 

 

5,30,95,530 

 

Nil  

11.  
November 18, 

2022 

5,42,682 1.00 1.00 Cash Right issue 5,36,38,212 

 

5,36,38,212 

 

Nil  

12.  
January 04, 

2023 

3,20,00,000 1.00 1.00 Cash Right issue 8,56,38,212 

 

8,56,38,212 

 

Nil  

13.  
April 26, 

2024 

25,67,389 1.00 7.79 Cash Private 
Placement 

8,82,05,601 

 

8,82,05,601 

 

1,74,32,5

71 

  

Note: 

 

1. Initial Subscribers to Memorandum of Association hold 5,00,000 Equity Shares each of face value of Rs. 1/- fully  

paid up as per the details given below: 

S.No. Name of Person No. of Shares Allotted 
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1. Mr. Sidhantt Suri 2,49,975 

2. Suri Agro Fresh Private Limited 2,50,025 

 Total 5,00,000 

 

2. The Company thereafter allotted 27,55,212 Equity Shares each of face value of Rs.1/- each fully paid-up as Right 

Issue on June 17, 2019, the details of which is given below: 

S.No. Name No. of Shares Issued 

1. Mr. Sidhantt Suri 12,85,782 

2. Mr. Siddhaarth Suri 14,69,430 

 Total 27,55,212 

  

3. The Company thereafter allotted 2,60,000 Equity Shares each of face value of Rs.1/- each fully paid-up as Right 

Issue on November 20, 2019, the details of which is given below: 

S.No. Name of Person No. of Shares Allotted 

1. Mr. Sidhantt Suri 2,60,000 

 Total 2,60,000 

 

4. The Company thereafter allotted 1,10,67,000 Equity Shares each of face value of Rs.1/- each fully paid-up as 

Right Issue on February 1, 2020, the details of which is given below: 

S.No. Name No. of Shares Issued 

1. Mr. Sidhantt Suri 32,47,000 

2. Mr. Siddhaarth Suri 39,20,000 

3. Mrs. Riddhe Suri 39,00,000 

 Total 1,10,67,000 

 

5. The Company thereafter allotted 22,00,000 Equity Shares each of face value of Rs.1/- each fully paid-up as Right 

Issue on April 8, 2020, the details of which is given below: 

S.No. Name No. of Shares Issued 

1. Mr. Sidhantt Suri 11,00,000 

2. Mr. Siddhaarth Suri 11,00,000 

 Total 22,00,000 

 

6. The Company thereafter allotted 7,56,000 Equity Shares each of face value of Rs.1/- each fully paid-up as Right 

Issue on October 12, 2020, the details of which is given below: 

S.No. Name No. of Shares Issued 

1. Mr. Sidhantt Suri 7,56,000 

 Total 7,56,000 

 

7. The Company thereafter allotted 1,00,000 Equity Shares each of face value of Rs.1/- each fully paid-up as Right 

Issue on January 29, 2021, the details of which is given below: 

S.No. Name No. of Shares Issued 

1. Mr. Sidhantt Suri 1,00,000 

 Total 1,00,000 

 

8. The Company thereafter allotted 36,00,000 Equity Shares each of face value of Rs.1/- each fully paid-up as Right 

Issue on April 05, 2021, the details of which is given below: 

S.No. Name No. of Shares Issued 

1. Mr. Sidhantt Suri 16,00,000 
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2. Mr. Siddhaarth Suri 20,00,000 

 Total 36,00,000 

 

9. The Company thereafter allotted 2,12,38,212 Equity Shares each of face value of Rs.1/- each fully paid-up as 

Right Issue on October 18, 2022, the details of which is given below: 

S.No. Name No. of Shares Issued 

1. Mr. Hitin Suri 1,06,19,106 

2. Mr. Sudhir Suri 1,06,19,106 

 Total 2,12,38,212 

 

10. The Company thereafter allotted 1,06,19,106 Equity Shares each of face value of Rs.1/- each fully paid-up as 

Right Issue on October 18, 2022, the details of which is given below: 

S.No. Name No. of Shares Issued 

1. Mr. Hitin Suri 53,09,553 

2. Mr. Sudhir Suri 53,09,553 

 Total 1,06,19,106 

  

11. The Company thereafter allotted 5,42,682 Equity Shares each of face value of Rs.1/- each fully paid-up as Right 

Issue on November 18, 2022, the details of which is given below: 

S.No. Name No. of Shares Issued 

1. Mr. Hitin Suri 2,71,341 

2. Mr. Sudhir Suri 2,71,341 

 Total 5,42,682 

 

12. The Company thereafter allotted 3,20,00,000 Equity Shares each of face value of Rs.1/- each fully paid-up as 

Right Issue on January 04, 2023, the details of which is given below: 

S.No. Name No. of Shares Issued 

1. Mr. Hitin Suri 1,60,00,000 

2. Mr. Sudhir Suri 1,60,00,000 

 Total 3,20,00,000 

 

13. The Company thereafter allotted 25,67,389 Equity Shares at an Issue price of Rs. 7.79 each having face value of 

Rs.1/- each fully paid-up as Preferential basis through Private Placement on April 26, 2024, the details of which 

is given below: 

S.No. Name No. of Shares Issued 

1. Pine Capital 5,77,663 

2. Sandeep Jain 5,26,315 

3. Finmen Advisors Private Limited 3,33,761 

4. Desh Raj & Sons 3,20,924 

5. Umesh Aggarwal 2,95,250 

6. Sanchit Gupta HUF 1,92,554 

7. Sarita Lakhotia 1,28,369 

8. Neha Agarwal 1,28,369 

9. Ankit Jain 64,184 

 Total 25,67,389 

 

This place has been left blank intentionally 
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3. Shareholding of the Promoters of our Company 

As on the date of this Prospectus, our Promoters ï Mr. Sudhir Suri, Mr. Hitin Suri, Mr. Manav Suri, Mr. Sidhantt Suri and Mr. Siddhaarth Suri holds total of 8,56,38,197 

Equity Shares representing 97.09% of the pre-issue paid up share capital of our Company. 

 

Details of build-up of shareholding of the Promoters 

 

Date of Allotment /  

acquisition / 

transaction and when 

made fully  paid up 

 Nature (Allotment/  transfer) Number 

of Equity 

Shares 

Face 

Value 

per 

Equity 

Share (in 

Rs.) 

Issue/ 

Transfer 

price per 

Equity 

Share (in 

Rs.) 

Consideration 

(cash/ other 

than cash) 

Name of Transferor  / Transferee % of pre issue 

capital of 

Cumulative 

Shares 

Mr. Hitin Suri  

September 08, 2022 Transfer 43,69,715 1.00 1.00 Cash Siddhaarth Suri 4.95% 
September 08, 2022 Transfer 19,75,000 1.00 1.00 Cash Riddhe Suri 2.24% 
September 08, 2022 Transfer 42,74,391 1.00 1.00 Cash Sidhantt Suri 4.85% 
October 18, 2022 Right Issue 53,09,553 1.00 1.00 Cash N.A. 6.02% 
October 18, 2022 Right Issue 1,06,19,106 1.00 1.00 Cash N.A. 12.04% 
November 18, 2022 Right Issue 2,71,341 1.00 1.00 Cash N.A. 0.31% 
January 04, 2023 Right Issue 1,60,00,000 1.00 1.00 Cash N.A. 18.14% 
January 24, 2024 Transfer (5) 1.00 1.00 Cash Siddhaarth Suri Negligible 
January 24, 2024 Transfer (5) 1.00 1.00 Cash Pranvi Suri Negligible 
January 24, 2024 Transfer (5) 1.00 1.00 Cash Sidhantt Suri Negligible 
January 24, 2024 Transfer (5) 1.00 1.00 Cash Roopam Suri Negligible 
January 24, 2024 Transfer (5) 1.00 1.00 Cash Manav Suri Negligible 
Total 4,28,19,081  48.54% 

Mr. Sudhir Suri  
September 08, 2022 Transfer 43,69,715 1.00 1.00 Cash Siddhaarth Suri 4.95% 
September 08, 2022 Transfer 19,75,000 1.00 1.00 Cash Riddhe Suri 2.24% 
September 08, 2022 Transfer 42,74,391 1.00 1.00 Cash Sidhantt Suri 4.85% 
October 18, 2022 Right Issue 53,09,553 1.00 1.00 Cash N.A. 6.02% 
October 18, 2022 Right Issue 1,06,19,106 1.00 1.00 Cash N.A. 12.04% 
November 18, 2022 Right Issue 2,71,341 1.00 1.00 Cash N.A. 0.31% 
January 04, 2023 Right Issue 1,60,00,000 1.00 1.00 Cash N.A. 18.14% 
Total 4,28,19,106     48.54% 

             Mr. Manav Suri 
January 24, 2024 Transfer 5 1.00 1.00 Cash Hitin Suri Negligible 
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Total 5  Negligible 
             Mr. Sidhantt Suri 

Incorporation Subscriber to MOA 2,49,975 1 1 Cash N.A. 0.28% 
January 14, 2019 Transfer (49,975) 1 1 Cash Riddhe Suri (0.06%) 
June 17, 2019 Allotment 12,85,782 1 1 Cash N.A. 1.46% 
November 20, 2019 Allotment 2,60,000 1 1 Cash N.A. 0.29% 
February 01, 2020 Allotment 32,47,000 1 1 Cash N.A. 3.68% 
April 08, 2020 Allotment 11,00,000 1 1 Cash N.A. 1.25% 
October 12, 2020 Allotment 7,56,000 1 1 Cash N.A. 0.86% 
January 29, 2021 Allotment 1,00,000 1 1 Cash N.A. 0.11% 
April 05, 2021 Allotment 16,00,000 1 1 Cash N.A. 1.81% 
September 08, 2022 Transfer (42,74,391) 1 1 Cash Hitin Suri (4.85%) 
September 08, 2022 Transfer (42,74,391) 1 1 Cash Sudhir Suri (4.85%) 
January 24, 2024 Transfer 5 1 1 Cash Hitin Suri Negligible 
July 01, 2024 Transfer (5) 1 1 Cash Pranavi Suri Negligible 
Total 0  Nil  

Mr. Siddhaarth Suri 
January 17, 2019 Transfer 2,50,000 1 1 Cash Suri Agro Fresh Private Limited 0.28% 
June 17, 2019 Allotment 14,69,430 1 1 Cash N,A, 1.67% 
February 01, 2020 Allotment 39,20,000 1 1 Cash N,A, 4.44% 
April 08, 2020 Allotment 11,00,000 1 1 Cash N,A, 1.25% 
April 05, 2021 Allotment 20,00,000 1 1 Cash N,A, 2.27% 
September 08, 2022 Transfer (43,69,715) 1 1 Cash Hitin Suri (4.95%) 
September 08, 2022 Transfer (43,69,715) 1 1 Cash Sudhir Suri (4.95%) 
January 24, 2024 Transfer 5 1 1 Cash Hitin Suri Negligible 
Total 5  Negligible 

 
All the Equity Shares held by our Promoters were fully paid-up on the respective dates of acquisition of such Equity Shares. None of the Equity Shares held by  our 
Promoters are under pledge.All the equity shares of the promoters are in Dematerialized form.
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4. Our shareholding pattern 

 

(a) The table below represents the shareholding pattern of our Company as per Regulation 31 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, as on the Benpos dated December 

06, 2024: 

 

Catego

ry Code 

Category of 

shareholder 

No. 

Of 

shar

e 

hold

er 

No. of 

fully 

paid up 

equity 
Shares 

No. of 

Partly 

paid up 
equity 

No. of 

shares 

underlyi

ng 
Deposito
ry 

Total 

nos. 

shares 

held 

Share 

holdin

g as a 

% 
of total 

Number of Voting Rights 

held in each class of 

securities* 

No. of 

Shares 

Under 

lying 
Outstandi
ng 

Shareholdi

ng, as a % 

assuming 

full  
conversion 
of 

Number of 

locked in 

Shares 

Number of 

Shares 

pledged or 

otherwise 
encumbered 

Number of 

shares held in 

dematerialized 

form 

Held share s 

held 

Receipt s no. of 

share s 

(calcul

at ed as 

per 

SCR R, 

1957) 
As a 
% of 

(A+B 
+C2) 

 
No. of Voting Rights 

 

 

 

Total 

as a 

% of 

(A+B 
+C) 

convertibl

e 

securities 

(including 

Warrants) 

convertible 

securities ( 

as a 

percentage 

of diluted 

share 

Capital) As 

a % of 

(A+B+C2) 

No. 

(a) 

As a 
% of 

total 

share s 

held 

(B) 

No. 
(a) 

As a 
% of 

total 

share s 

held 

(B) 

 

 

Class X 

 

 

Class 

Y 

 

 

Total 

I  II  III  IV V VI  VII= 
IV+ V+V 
I  

VIII  IX X XI=VII  
+X 

XII  XIII  XIV 

 

(A) 

Promoters 

and Promoter 

Group 

6 8,56,38,

212 

- - 8,56,38,

212 

97.09

% 

8,56,38,

212 

- 8,56,38

,212 

97.09

% 

- 97.09% - - - - 8,56,38,212 

 

(B) 

 

Public 

9 25,67,38

9 

- - 25,67,38

9 

2.91% 25,67,38

9 - 
25,67,3

89 

2.91% - 2.91% - - - - 25,67,389 

 

(C) 

Non 

Promoter- 

Non Public 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

(1) Shares 

underlying 

DRs 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
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(2) 

Shares held 

by Employee 
Trusts 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

  

Total 

 

15 

8,82,05,

601 

- - 8,82,05,

601 

100.00

% 

8,82,05,

601 

 8,82,05

,601 

100.00

% 

- 100.00% - - - - 8,82,05,601 

 

*As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 1 Equity Shares holds 1 vote. 

 

Note: 

¶ In terms of SEBI circular bearing No. CIR/ISD/3/2011 dated June 17, 2011 and SEBI circular bearing No. SEBI/CIR/ISD/ 05 /2011, dated September 30, 2011, the 

Equity Shares held by the Promoters/Promoters Group Entities and 50% of the Equity Shares held by the public shareholders, shall be dematerialized. Further, all 

shares are dematerialized. 

¶ PAN of the Shareholders will be provided by our Company prior to Listing of Equity Share on the Stock Exchange. 

¶ Our Company will file the shareholding pattern of our Company, in the form prescribed under Regulation 31 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, one day prior to 

the listing of the equity shares. The shareholding pattern will be uploaded on the website of BSE SME before commencement of trading of such Equity Shares.
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5. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, there are no partly paid-up shares/outstanding 

convertible securities/warrants in our Company. 

 

6. Following are the details of the holding of securities of persons belonging to the category ñPromoter  and 

Promoter Groupò and the public before and after the Issue: 

 

 

S. No. 

 

Name of share holder 

Pre issue Post issue 

No. of equity 
Shares 

As a % of 

Issued 
Capital 

No. of equity 
shares 

As a % of  

Issued 
Capital 

Promoters 

1.  Mr. Hitin Suri 4,28,19,081 48.54% 4,28,19,081 35.77% 

2.  Mr. Sudhir Suri 4,28,19,106 48.54% 4,28,19,106 35.77% 

3.  Mr. Manav Suri 5 Negligible 5 Negligible 

4.  Mr. Siddhaarth Suri 5 Negligible 5 Negligible 

Total ï A 8,56,38,197 97.09% 8,56,38,197 71.54% 

Promoter Group 

5.  Mrs. Pranavi Suri 10 Negligible 10 Negligible 

6.  Mrs. Roopam Suri 5 Negligible 5 Negligible 

Total ï B 15 Negligible 15 Negligible 

Public 

7.  Desh Raj & Sons (HUF),  3,20,924 0.36% 3,20,924 0.27% 

8.  Pine Capital 5,77,663 0.65% 5,77,663 0.48% 

9.  Sanchit Gupta (HUF) 1,92,554 0.22% 1,92,554 0.16% 

10.  Mr. Umesh Aggarwal 2,95,250 0.33% 2,95,250 0.25% 

11.  Mr. Sandeep Jain 5,26,315 0.60% 5,26,315 0.44% 

12.  Mr. Sarita Lakhotia 1,28,369 0.15% 1,28,369 0.11% 

13.  Mrs. Neha Agarwal 1,28,369 0.15% 1,28,369 0.11% 

14.  Mr. Ankit Jain 64,184 0.07% 64,184 0.05% 

15.  Finmen Advisors Private 

Limited 

3,33,761 0.38% 3,33,761 0.28% 

16.    IPO - - 3,15,12,000 26.32% 

Total-C 25,67,389 2.91% 3,40,79,389 28.46% 

Grand Total (A+B+C) 8,82,05,601 100.00% 11,97,17,601 100% 

 

7. The average cost of acquisition of or subscription to Equity Shares by our Promoters is set forth in the 

table below: 

 

Name of the Promoter No. of Shares held Average cost of Acquisition (in Rs.) 

Mr. Hitin Suri 4,28,19,081 1.00 

Mr. Sudhir Suri 4,28,19,106 1.00 

Mr. Manav Suri 5 1.00 

Mr. Siddhaarth Suri 5 1.00 

Mr. Sidhantt Suri N.A. N.A. 

As certified by M/s H K G & Associates, Chartered Accountants, dated December 12, 2024. 
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8. Details of Major  Shareholders: 

 

(A) List of Shareholders holding 1.00% or more of the Paid-up Capital of the Company as on Benpos dated 

December 06, 2024: 

 

S. No. Name of shareholders No. of Equity  Shares held* % of Paid up Capital**  

1.  Mr. Hitin Suri 4,28,19,081 48.54% 

2.  Mr. Sudhir Suri 4,28,19,106 48.54% 

 Total 8,56,38,187 97.08% 

 

(B) List of Shareholders holding 1.00% or more of the Paid-up Capital of the Company as on date ten days prior to 

Benpos dated December 06, 2024: 

 

S. No. Name of shareholders No. of Equity  Shares held* % of Paid up Capital**  

1.  Mr. Hitin Suri 4,28,19,081 48.54% 

2.  Mr. Sudhir Suri 4,28,19,106 48.54% 

 Total 8,56,38,187 97.08% 

 

(C) List of Shareholders holding 1.00% or more of the Paid-up Capital of the Company as on date one  year 

prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 
S. No. Name of shareholders No. of Equity  Shares held* % of Paid up Capital**  

1 Mr. Hitin Suri 4,28,19,106 50.00% 

2 Mr. Sudhir Suri 4,28,19,106 50.00% 

  Total 8,56,38,212 100.00% 

 

(D) List of Shareholders holding 1.00% or more of the Paid-up Capital of the Company as on date two  years 

prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:    

 

S. No. Name of shareholders No. of Equity  Shares held* % of Paid up Capital**  

1.  Mr. Hitin Suri 4,28,19,106 50.00% 

2.  Mr. Sudhir Suri 4,28,19,106 50.00% 

 Total 8,56,38,212 100.00% 

 

*The Company has not issued any convertible instruments like warrants, debentures etc. since its 

incorporation and there are no outstanding convertible instruments as on date of this Prospectus. 

 

**  the % has been calculated based on existing (pre-issue) Paid up Capital of the Company. 

 

9. Our Company has not issued any Equity Shares out of revaluation reserve or reserves without accrual of  

cash resources. 

 

10. Our Company has not issued any Equity Shares during the period of one year preceding the date of this                      

Prospectus at a price lower than the Issue Price except the following: 
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S. No. Name of 

Allottees 

No. of Shares 

Allotted 

Face 

Value 

(Rs.) 

 

 

Issu 

Price (Rs.) 

Date of 

Allotment 

Reason for Allotment  

1. Pine Capital 5,77,663 1.00 7.79 26-04-2024 

Business Growth and Working 

Capital Requirement 

2. Mr. Sandeep Jain 5,26,315 1.00 7.79 26-04-2024 

3. 
Finmen Advisors 

Private Limited 
3,33,761 1.00 

7.79 26-04-2024 

4. Desh Raj & Sons 3,20,924 1.00 7.79 26-04-2024 

5. 
Mr. Umesh 

Aggarwal 
2,95,250 1.00 

7.79 26-04-2024 

6. 
Sanchit Gupta 

HUF 
1,92,554 1.00 

7.79 26-04-2024 

7. 
Mrs. Sarita 

Lakhotia 
1,28,369 1.00 

7.79 26-04-2024 

8. 
Mrs.Neha 

Agarwal 
1,28,369 1.00 

7.79 26-04-2024 

9. Mr. Ankit Jain 64,184 1.00 7.79 26-04-2024 

 Total 25,67,389     

 

 

11. There will be no further issue of capital, whether by way of issue of bonus shares, preferential allotment, rights 

issue or in any other manner during the period commencing from the date of this Prospectus until the Equity 

Shares have been listed. Further, our Company presently does not have any intention or proposal to alter our 

capital structure for a period of six months from the date of opening of this Issue, by way of split / consolidation 

of the denomination of Equity Shares or further issue of Equity Shares (including issue of securities convertible 

into exchangeable, directly or indirectly, for our Equity Shares) whether preferential or otherwise, except that 

if we enter into acquisition(s) or joint venture(s), we may consider additional capital to fund such activities or 

to use Equity Shares as a currency for acquisition or participation in such joint ventures. 

 

12. We have 15 shareholders as on the Benpos date December 06, 2024. 

 

13. As on the date of this Prospectus, our Promoters and Promoterôs Group hold total 8,56,38,212 Equity Shares 

representing 97.09% of the pre-issue paid up share capital of our Company. 

 

14. Except for the following none of our Promoters, their relatives and associates, persons in Promoter Group or 

the directors of the Company which is a promoter of the Company and/or the Directors of the Company have 

purchased or sold any securities of our Company during the past six months immediately preceding the date 

of filing this Prospectus: 

  

S. 

No. 

Date Transferor  Transferee No. of 

Shares 

Transferred 

by gift 

Face 

Value 

Consideration 

1. July 01, 

2024 

Sidhantt 

Suri 

Pranavi 

Suri 

5 Rs. 1 NIL  
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15. The members of the Promoters Group, our Directors and the relatives of our Directors have not financed the 

purchase by any other person of securities of our Company, other than in the normal course of the business 

of the financing entity, during the six months immediately preceding the date of filing this Prospectus. 

 

16. Eligibility of Share for ñMinimum Promoters Contribution in terms of clauses of Regulation 237 of SEBI 
(ICDR) Regulations, 2018 

 

 

 

17. Details of Promoterôs Contribution locked in for  3 years: 

 

Reg. No. 

 

Promotersô Minimum  Contribution  

Conditions 

Eligibility  Status of Equity  Shares 

forming part  of Promoters  Contribution  

237 (1) (a) (i) Specified securities acquired during the 

preceding three years, if  they are acquired for 

consideration other than cash and revaluation 

of assets or capitalization of intangible assets 

is involved in such transaction. 

The Minimum Promoterôs contribution does 

not consist of such Equity Shares that have 

been acquired for consideration other than 

cash and revaluation of assets or 

capitalization of 
intangible assets. Hence Eligible 

237 (1) (a) (ii)  Specified securities acquired during the 

preceding three years, resulting from a bonus 

issue by utilization of revaluation reserves or 

unrealized profits of the issuer or from bonus 

issue against Equity Shares which are 

ineligible for minimum promotersô 

contribution. 

The minimum Promoterôs contribution does 

not consist of such Equity Shares. Hence 

Eligible 

237 (1) (b) Specified securities acquired by the 

promoters and alternative investment funds 

or foreign venture capital investors or 

scheduled commercial banks or public 

financial institutions or insurance companies 

registered with Insurance Regulatory and 

Development Authority of India, during the 

preceding one year at a price lower than the 

price at which specified securities are being 

offered to the public in the initial public offer. 

The minimum Promoterôs contribution does 

not consist of such Equity Shares. Hence 

Eligible. 

237 (1) (c) Specified securities allotted to the promoters 

and alternative investment funds during the 

preceding one year at a price less than the 

issue price, against funds brought in by them 

during that period, in case of an issuer formed 

by conversion of one or more partnership 

firms or limited liability partnerships, where 

the partners of the erstwhile partnership firms or 

limited liability partnerships are the 

promoters of the issuer and there is no 

change in the management 

The minimum Promoterôs contribution does 

not consist of such Equity Shares. Hence 

Eligible. 

237 (1) (d) Specified securities pledged with any 

creditor. 

Our Promoterôs have not Pledged any shares 

with any creditors. Accordingly, the 

minimum Promoterôs contribution does not 

consist of such Equity Shares. 
Hence Eligible. 
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As per Sub-Regulation (1) of Regulation 236 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, an aggregate of 20% of 

the post-Issue Capital shall be considered as Promoterôs Contribution. 

 

Our Promoters have granted consent to include such number of Equity Shares held by them as may constitute 

20.00% of the post-issue Equity Share Capital of our Company as Promoters Contribution and have agreed 

not to sell or transfer or pledge or otherwise dispose of in any manner, the Promoters Contribution from the 

date of filing of this Prospectus until the completion of the lock-in period specified above. 

 

In terms of clause (a) of Regulation 238 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, Minimum Promoters 

Contribution as mentioned above shall be locked-in for a period of 3 years from the date of commencement of 

commercial production or date of allotment in the Initial Public Offer, whichever is later. 

 

Explanation: The expression "date of commencement of commercial production" means the last date of the 

month in which commercial production of the project in respect of which the funds raised are proposed to be 

utilised as stated in the offer document, is expected to commence. 

 

We further confirm that Minimum Promoters Contribution of 20.00% of the post issue paid-up Equity Shares 

Capital does not include any contribution from Alternative Investment Fund. 

 

The Minimum Promoters Contribution has been brought into to the extent of not less than the specified 

minimum lot and has been contributed by the persons defined as Promoters under the SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations, 2018. 

 

The lock-in of the Minimum Promoters Contribution will be created as per applicable regulations and 

procedure and details of the same shall also be provided to the Stock Exchange before listing of the Equity 

Shares. 

 
The details of the Equity Shares held by our Promoters, which are locked in for a period of 3 years from the 
date of Allotment in the Offer are given below: 

 

 

Name of 

Promoter 

Date of 

Transactio

n and when 
made fully 
paid-up 

 

Nature of 

Transactio

n 

 

No. of 

Equity  

Shares 

Face 

Value 

(Rs.) 

Issue/ 

Acquisition 

Price per 
Equity  
Share (Rs.) 

Percentage of 

post-Offer  

paid-up 

capital (%) 

 

Lock in Period 

[ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ]  

 

The Equity Shares that are being locked in are not ineligible for computation of Promoters contribution in terms 

of Regulation 237 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Equity Shares offered by the Promoters for the minimum 

Promoters contribution are not subject to pledge. Lock-in period shall commence from the date of allotment of 

Equity Shares in the Public Issue. 

 
We confirm that the minimum Promoters contribution of 20.00% which is subject to lock-in for 3 years does 
not consist of: 

 

a) Equity Shares acquired during the preceding three years for consideration other than cash and revaluation of 

assets or capitalisation of intangible assets; 

b) Equity Shares acquired during the preceding three years resulting from a bonus issue by utilisation of 

revaluation reserves or unrealised profits of the issuer or from bonus issue against equity shares which are 

ineligible for minimum Promoterôs contribution; 

c) Equity Shares acquired by Promoters during the preceding one year at a price lower than the Issue Price; 

d) The Equity Shares held by the Promoters and offered for minimum 20% Promoters Contribution are not subject 
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to any pledge. 

e) Equity Shares for which specific written consent has not been obtained from the shareholders for inclusion of 

their subscription in the minimum Promoters Contribution subject to lock-in. 

 

In terms of Regulation 241 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, our Company confirms that certificates 

of Equity Shares which are subject to lock in shall contain the inscription ˈNon-Transferableớ and specify the 

lock-in period and in case such equity shares are dematerialized, the Company shall ensure that the lock in is 

recorded by the Depository. 

Equity  Shares locked-in for one year 

 

In addition to above Equity Shares that are locked-in for three years as the minimum Promotersô contribution, 

the promoters and public pre-issue shareholding of Equity Share capital of our Company, i.e_[ǒ] Equity Shares 

shall be locked in for a period of one year from the date of Allotment in the Public Issue. Further, such lock-

in of the Equity Shares would be created as per the bye laws of the Depositories. 

 

Pledge of Locked in Equity Shares: 

 

In terms of Regulation 242 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, the locked-in Equity Shares held by our 

Promoters can be pledged only with any scheduled commercial banks or public financial institutions as 

collateral security for loans granted by such banks or financial institutions, subject to the following: 

¶ In case of Minimum Promoters 'Contribution, the loan has been granted to the issuer company or its subsidiary 

(ies) for the purpose of financing one or more of the Objects of the Issue and pledge of equity shares is one of 

the terms of sanction of the loan. 

¶ In case of Equity Shares held by Promoters in excess of Minimum Promotersó contribution, the pledge of equity 

shares is one of the terms of sanction of the loan. 

However, lock in shall continue pursuant to the invocation of the pledge and such transferee shall not be 

eligible to transfer the equity shares till  the lock in period stipulated has expired. 

 

Transferability of Locked in Equity Shares: 

 

In terms of Regulation 243 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 and subject to provisions of Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 as applicable: 

 

¶ The Equity Shares held by our Promoters and locked in as per Regulation 238 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 

2018 may be transferred to another Promoters or any person of the Promotersó Group or to a new promoter(s) 

or persons in control of our Company, subject to continuation of lock-in for the remaining period with 

transferee and such transferee shall not be eligible to transfer them till the lock- in period stipulated has expired. 

¶ The equity shares held by persons other than promoters and locked in as per Regulation 239 of the SEBI 

(ICDR) Regulations, 2018 may be transferred to any other person (including Promoter and Promotersó Group) 

holding the equity shares which are locked-in along with the equity shares proposed to be transferred, subject 

to continuation of lock-in for the remaining period with transferee and such transferee shall not be eligible to 

transfer them till  the lock- in period stipulated has expired. 

 

18. Our Company, our Promoters, our Directors and the Book running lead Manager to this Offer have not entered 

into any buy-back, standby or similar arrangements with any person for purchase of our Equity Shares from 

any person. 

 

19. Our Company has not issued shares for consideration other than cash or out of revaluation of reserves, 

including Bonus Shares, at any point of time since Incorporation. 

 
20. Our Company has not allotted any Equity Shares pursuant to any scheme approved under Sections 230 to 234 
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of the Companies Act, 2013. 

 

21. Our Company has not re-valued its assets since inception and has not issued any Equity Shares (including 

bonus shares) by capitalizing any revaluation reserves. 

 

22. Our Company does not have any Employee Stock Option Scheme / Employee Stock Purchase Scheme for our 

employees and we do not intend to allot any shares to our employees under Employee Stock Option Scheme / 

Employee Stock Purchase Scheme from the proposed issue. As and when, options are granted to our employees 

under the Employee Stock Option Scheme, our Company shall comply with the SEBI (Share Based Employee 

Benefits) Regulations, 2014. 

 

23. There are no safety net arrangements for this public Offer. 

 
24. An oversubscription to the extent of 10% of the Net Offer can be retained for the purposes of rounding off to 

the minimum allotment lot, while finalizing the Basis of Allotment. 
 

25. As on the date of filing of this Prospectus, there are no outstanding warrants, options or rights to convert 
debentures, loans or other financial instruments into our Equity Shares. 
 

26. All the Equity Shares of our Company are fully paid up as on the date of this Prospectus. Further, since the 

entire money in respect of the Offer is being called on application, all the successful applicants will  be allotted 

fully  paid-up equity shares. 

 

27. As per RBI regulations, OCBs are not allowed to participate in this Issue. 

 

28. There is no Buyback, Stand by, or similar arrangement by our Company/Promoters/Directors/ Book running 

lead Manager for purchase of Equity Shares issued / offered through this Prospectus. 

 

29. As on the date of this Prospectus, none of the shares held by our Promoters/ Promoter Group are pledged with 

any financial institutions or banks or any third party as security for repayment of loans. 

 

30. Investors may note that in case of over-subscription, the allocation in the Issue shall be as per the requirements 

of Regulation 253 of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, as amended from time to time. 

 

31. Under subscription, if any, in any category, shall be met with spill-over from any other category or combination 

of categories at the discretion of our Company, in consultation with the Book running lead Manager and BSE 

 

32. The Issue is being made through Book Building Method. 

 

33. Book running lead Manager to the Issue viz. Narnolia Financial Services Limited and its associates do not hold 

any Equity Shares of our Company. 

 

34. Our Company has not raised any bridge loan against the proceeds of this Issue. 

 

35. Our Company undertakes that at any given time, there shall be only one denomination for our Equity Shares, 

unless otherwise permitted by law. 

 

36. Our Company shall comply with such accounting and disclosure norms as specified by SEBI from time to 

time. 

 

37. An Applicant cannot make an application for more than the number of Equity Shares being Issued/Offered 

through this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, subject to the maximum limit of investment prescribed under 

relevant laws applicable to each category of investors. 
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38. No payment, direct or indirect in the nature of discount, commission, and allowance or otherwise shall be made 

either by us or our Promoters to the persons who receive allotments, if  any, in this Offer. 

 

39. Our Promoters and the members of our Promoter Group will  not participate in this Issue. 

 

40. Our Company has not made any public issue since its incorporation. 

 

41. Our Company shall ensure that transactions in the Equity Shares by the Promoters and the Promoter Group 

between the date of filing the Prospectus and the Offer Closing Date shall be reported to the Stock Exchange 

within twenty-four hours of such transaction. 

 

42. For the details of transactions by our Company with our Promoter Group, Group Companies during the last 

three Fiscals i.e. 2024, 2023 and 2022, please refer to paragraph titled ˈRelated Party Transaction in the 

chapter titled ñFinancial Informationò beginning on page number 250 of this Prospectus. 

 

None of our Directors or Key Managerial Personnel holds Equity Shares in our Company, except as stated   in 

the chapter titled ˈOur Management beginning on page number 200 of this Prospectus. 
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OBJECTS OF THE ISSUE 

 
Our Company proposes to utilize the funds which are being raised towards funding the following objects and 

achieve the benefits of listing on the SME Platform of BSE. 

 

The objects of the Issue are:- 

 

1. To meet out the expenses for capital expenditure requirements for the purchase of 

components/machinery. 

2. To meet out the expenses for Working capital requirement for the company 

3. To meet out the expenses for General Corporate Purpose 

 

Our Company believes that listing will enhance our Companyôs corporate image, brand name and create a 

public market for its Equity Shares in India. The main objects clause of our Memorandum enables our 

Company to undertake the activities for which funds are being raised in the Issue. The existing activities of 

our Company are within the objects clause of our Memorandum. The fund requirement and deployment are 

based on internal management estimates and has not been appraised by any bank or financial institution. 

 

REQUIREMENT OF FUNDS 

 

The proceeds of the Issue, after deducting Issue related expenses, are estimated to be  [ǒ] thousand (the ñNet 

Issue Proceedsò). 

 

The following table summarizes the requirement of funds: 

 

S. No. Particulars  Rupees in Lakhs 

1. Gross Issue Proceeds [ǒ]* 

2. Less: Issue Related Expenses**  [ǒ]* 

 Net proceeds [ǒ]* 

*Subject to finalization of basis of allotment. 

 

UTILISATION OF FUNDS:  

 

Fund Requirements 

 

Our funding requirements are dependent on a number of factors which may not be in the control of our 

management, changes in our financial condition and current commercial conditions. Such factors may entail 

rescheduling and / or revising the planned expenditure and funding requirement and increasing or decreasing 

the expenditure for a particular purpose from the planned expenditure. 

 

We intend to utilize the proceeds of the Fresh Issue, in the manner set forth below:  

 

S. N. Particulars 

  

Amount  

(Amount in 

Lakh) 

% of Gross 

Proceeds 

% of Net 

Proceeds 
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1. Capital Expenditure Requirement   1,899.27 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2. Working Capital Requirement 2,350.00 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3. General Corporate Purposes** [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Total [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

**The amount utilized for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the gross proceeds of the Issue. 

 

Note: Any Additional cost will be borne by the company through internal accruals. 

 

The objects detailed above are intended to be funded from the proceeds of the Issue while any remaining 

funding needs will be met through the company's internal accruals. Accordingly, we confirm that there is 

no requirement for us to make firm arrangements of finance through verifiable means towards at least 

75% of the stated means of finance, excluding the amount to be raised from the proposed Issue. 

 

The fund requirement and deployment are based on internal management estimates and have not been 

appraised by any bank or financial institution. These are based on current conditions and are subject to 

change in light of changes in external circumstances or costs, other financial conditions, business or 

strategy, as discussed further below. 

 

The main object clause of Memorandum of Association of our Company enables us to undertake the activities 

for which the funds are being raised by us through the Issue. Further, we confirm that the activities which we 

have been carrying out till date are in accordance with the object clause of our Memorandum of Association.  

 

For the main objects clause of our Memorandum of Association, see ñOur History and Certain Corporate 

Mattersò on page 193. 

 

In case of variations in the actual utilization of funds allocated for the purposes set forth above, increased fund 

requirements for a particular purpose may be financed by surplus funds, if any, available in respect of the 

other purposes for which funds are being raised in this Issue. If surplus funds are unavailable, the required 

financing will  be through our internal accruals and/or debt.  

 

We may have to revise our fund requirements and deployment as a result of changes in commercial and other 

external factors, which may not be within the control of our management. This may entail rescheduling, 

revising or cancelling the fund requirements and increasing or decreasing the fund requirements for a 

particular purpose from its fund requirements mentioned below, at the discretion of our management. In case 

of any shortfall or cost overruns, we intend to meet our estimated expenditure from internal accruals and/or 

debt. In case of any such re-scheduling, it shall be made by compliance of the relevant provisions of the 

Companies Act, 2013. 

 

Details of Utilization  of Issue Proceeds 

 

1. Capital Expenditure towards purchase of plant and machineries 

  

Our Company intends to deploy amount of Rs. 1899.27 Lakhs from the net proceeds towards capital expenditures, 

for the purchase of equipment/machineries with advanced HPP technology which is required for effectively 

inactivating harmful pathogens without the use of heat and to preserve the nutritional integrity of the product. 
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No second-hand or used machinery is proposed to be purchased out of the Net Proceeds. 

 

Description and Purpose of Purchasing the Machinery: 

 

1. HPP Juice Plant Hiperbaric 300i:  

 

With a vessel internal diameter of 300 mm and a total volume of 300 liters, the machine is well-suited for 

processing large batches of juices while maintaining product quality. The horizontal vessel layout and 

maximum working pressure of 600 MPa (87,000 psi or 6,000 bar) ensure effective microbial inactivation 

without the use of heat, preserving the nutritional integrity, flavor, and freshness of the juices. The cycle time 

of under 219 seconds (50Hz) or 206 seconds (60Hz) ensures fast processing, optimizing production efficiency. 

The machine operates using water as the pressure-transmitting fluid  and incorporates a heat exchanger to 

cool process water, ensuring precise temperature control between 5°C and 25°C. The inclusion of four 

integrated intensifiers enhances pressure generation, providing consistent, high-quality results. The control 

cabinet with tactile screen allows for easy operation in both automatic and manual modes, while the tele-

service feature ensures remote troubleshooting and support. Certified with the CE stamp and compliant with 

European Directive 2014/68/UE or ASME Sec. VIII Div.3 (if applicable), this machine guarantees safety 

and regulatory compliance. Overall, this HPP machine will significantly improve product safety, shelf life, and 

quality, while enabling the company to meet increasing consumer demand for clean-label, minimally 

processed, and safe beverages. 

 

2. High Pressure Equipments: 

 

ü Bubble Washer (Sraml, BW600x2x1) : Bubble washing machine (blast cleaning machine) is mainly used 

for washing various fruits, vegetables, and medicinal materials. This cleaning machine is employing bubble 

washing system, having good processing effect with retaining the original quality of the product. 

 

ü Belt press and associated juicing components (Sraml TP50): A "belt press" in the context of juicing is 

a machine that uses a continuous belt to apply pressure to crushed fruits or vegetables, efficiently extracting 

juice while separating the pulp and solids, making it a key component in commercial juice production 

lines; associated components include a feed hopper, a crushing mechanism, a filter belt, belt cleaning 

system, pressure rollers, juice collection tank, and a pump to transfer the extracted juice. 

 

ü Sugarcane Juice Extractor (SS 304, Prakash Engineering): A sugarcane juice extractor is used to extract 

juice from sugarcane stalks and separate it from the pulp. They are often used in commercial settings, such 

as retail stores and fairs, where juice is squeezed to order for customers.  

 

ü Laser Printer (Domino Printech, 4 Line): Domino Printech laser printers are used for a variety of 

applications, including Coding and marking. Domino's laser printers are used to code and mark products in 

the food, beverage, medical, dairy, and pharmaceutical industries. 

 

ü Centrifugal pump (Sraml, Euro30): Centrifugal pumps are used to move low-viscosity fluids, such as 

water, solvents, oils, acids, and bases, in a variety of applications. 

 

ü Jacketed Tank with Insulation  (Srmal, SS304,1500L): A jacketed tank is used to precisely control the 

temperature of a liquid inside it by circulating a heating or cooling fluid through a surrounding "jacket," 
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making it ideal for applications like heating, cooling, mixing liquids, and storing temperature-sensitive 

products across various industries like food and beverage, pharmaceuticals, and chemical manufacturing.  

 

 

ü Linear Washer, Bottling, Capper and Filler (6 Head, HS Filling, Fillpack): A "linear washer bottling 

capper" is a machine used to automatically wash, fill, and cap bottles in a continuous, linear motion, 

primarily used in the food and beverage industry to efficiently package liquids like water, juice, or other 

non-aerated drinks into bottles by cleaning them, filling them with product, and then securely sealing them 

with caps; essentially, it's a complete bottling line with a linear movement for each stage of the process.  

 

ü Metal Detector (Anritsu, High Sensitivity, Waterproof, Vertical): A metal detector is used to detect the 

presence of metal objects nearby, often used for finding buried metal items like treasure, coins, or artifacts, 

as well as for security purposes like detecting concealed weapons at airports or other public places by 

scanning people for metallic objects.  

 

ü Piping & fittings (SS316/SS304): They are stainless steel which are used in the HPP machine because 

they are strong, resistant to rust, and safe for carrying water and other fluids. These materials ensure 

durability and hygiene, which are important for food and beverage processing. 

 

ü Reverse Osmosis Plant (Cool India, 5000LPH): Reverse osmosis Plant (RO) is used to purify water by 

removing dissolved solids, ions, and other contaminants, making it suitable for drinking water systems, 

industrial processes, seawater desalination, and applications where highly purified water is needed, like in 

the pharmaceutical and food and beverage industries; essentially, it produces clean, "deionized" water by 

forcing water through a semipermeable membrane that filters out impurities.  

 

ü CIP (3 Step, Manual, 200L Tanks): CIP is used to clean the interior surfaces of equipment like tanks, 

piping, and filters. CIP is commonly used in the food and beverage industry to ensure cleanliness and food 

safety. CIP systems are efficient and effective because they allow for cleaning without shutting down 

production. 

 

ü Compressor & HVAC: A compressor in an HVAC system is a mechanical device that compresses 

refrigerant gas to cool the air and remove heat from a building. 

 

ü Electrical fixtures: They used to power and control the system's functions, such as pressure generation and 

temperature regulation. They ensure proper operation of the machine, providing connections for the control 

cabinet, sensors, and other electrical components that maintain efficiency and safety during the processing 

cycle. 

 

The rationale for purchasing the machine & equipments with the proceeds from the above 

mentioned issue is as follows: 

 

1. Food Safety ï Improves food safety dramatically. 

Access to safe and nutritious food is essential for sustaining life and promoting good health. Unfortunately, 

unsafe food contaminated with harmful bacteria, viruses, and parasites causes around 420,000 deaths 

worldwide each year. High-Pressure Processing (HPP) helps to make food safer by killing dangerous 

bacteria like Listeria and Salmonella without using high heat, ensuring reliable food safety. With 



 
 

 

 

 

 Page 91 of 412 

 
 

foodborne diseases affecting nearly 1 in 10 people globally each year, HPP plays a crucial role in 

improving public health. 

 

 

2. Preservation of nutritional value - Retains More Heat-Sensitive Nutrients. 

While most preservation methods aim to extend shelf life, traditional heating methods like pasteurization 

can damage natural vitamins and antioxidants in food. One of the key benefits of High-Pressure 

Processing (HPP) is that it preserves food without using heat. Instead, it uses cold water and very high 

pressure, which helps retain the vitamins, enzymes, and other sensitive nutrients in foods and beverages 

like juices that would otherwise be destroyed by heat. 

     3. Non-Thermal (Pressure not Heat) - Preserves Taste and Texture of Raw Foods. 

The lack of heat preserves not only the nutritional value of food but its taste and texture as well. Through 

HPP it is possible to retain the ñraw profileò of many products. This has been the case with a trending 

application in the pet food sector ï raw pet food products. Our customer Steveôs Real Food shares the 

benefits of HPP in the manufacturing pet food. 

4. Extended Shelf-Life 

While enhancing safety, quality and nutrition marks crucial advantages on their own, HPP wields another 

time-tested benefit: considerably longer shelf life. High pressure pasteurization enables multiple weeks to 

months of extended freshness depending on the food in question. 

5. Clean Label (Pressure not presservatives) - Enables Clean Labels without Additives. 

One of the biggest advantages of High-Pressure Processing (HPP) for both manufacturers and consumers 

is the ability to create products without added preservatives, thanks to the natural preservative power of 

pressure. Traditionally, foods need preservatives like sodium benzoate in salsa or potassium sorbate in 

yogurt to prevent spoilage and extend shelf life. However, with HPP, food safety and longer shelf life are 

achieved using only water pressure, allowing manufacturers to offer cleaner, simpler ingredient lists. This 

"short ingredient list" is especially appealing to todayôs consumers, who prefer authentic, minimally 

processed foods. 

6. Preserving quality and taste of fruits and veggies - Maintains Exceptional Fruit and Vegetable 

Flavors. 

Consumers want safe, convenient food without giving up great flavor or nutrients, especially when it 

comes to products like fresh juices. Instead of using heat, High-Pressure Processing (HPP) provides 

pasteurization benefits while keeping the freshness and flavors of fruits and vegetables intact. For health-

conscious shoppers who care about both quality and nutrition, this cold pressure method is a win-win. It 

offers cleaner ingredients, richer nutrition, and a satisfying taste, making it perfect for those craving 

something sweet or nutritious. Brands like Evolution Fresh take advantage of these benefits to create their 

premium juice products. 

7. Aligning fresh with ready to eat convenience - Brings Quality Ready Meals to Broader Audiences. 
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Consumers have long faced a choice between fresh, nutritious ingredients and the convenience of ready-

to-eat meals. Pre-made meals often used preservatives that compromised taste and clean labels, or had 

very short shelf lives that limited availability.  

However, High-Pressure Processing (HPP) now allows prepared entrees, sides, and ready-to-eat (RTE) 

meals to stay fresh longer without losing flavor, texture, or nutrition. MRE uses HPP to deliver high-

quality, premium ready-to-eat meals to the mass retail market. 

8. Post-packaging process 

HPP treats food after it is already packaged and sealed, allowing manufacturers to use their existing 

packaging equipment without costly redesigns. This post-packaging approach makes it possible to process 

a wide variety of products with the same HPP machine. As long as the packaging can withstand water 

pressure (such as flexible pouches or PET bottles) and fits in the processing baskets, it can be used with 

HPP. This means a facility can process different productsðlike tomato sauce one day, oatmeal pouches the 

next, followed by pet food or guacamoleðmaking HPP highly adaptable, easy to implement, and suitable 

for both solid and liquid packaged goods. 

 

We intend to purchase the following machineries, the tentative costs for which as per quotations 

received from various vendors, is as follows: 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

S. No Machine 

Description 

Quantity  Supplier/Vendor Quotation 

Date 

Validity 

Period 

Quotation 

amount  

(in EURO) 

Amount of 

Purchase 

1. HPP Juice 

Plant 

1 Hiper baric November 

11, 2024 

6 months ú 15,00,000 1,351.5 

2. High Pressure 

Equipments 

1 Cool India October 17, 

2024 

6 months - 231.23 

Gross Total ú 15,00,000 1,582.73 

Contingency 20% of total machinery cost  - 316.54 

Total machinery cost including contingency ú 15,00,000 1, 899.27 

 

Note 

1: All the received quotations are exclusive of GST. 

2: All the quotations valid on the date of DRHP. 

3. Value of 1 ú has been taken as Rs. 90/- Indian Rupees.  

4: In case of any fluctuation in prices the same will be met by internal accrual. 

5: Considered to account for other miscellaneous expenditure such as, labour charges for 

loading/unloading, inspection charges, commissioning charges, freight, insurance, entry tax, customs duty, 

goods and services tax (wherever applicable), fluctuation in cost at the time of actual order and other 

applicable taxes as these can be determined only at the time of placing of orders. 

 

 

2. Working  Capital Requirements: 

 

Our Company proposes to utilise Rs. 2350.00 Lakhs towards funding its working capital requirements in the 

ordinary course of business. We have significant working capital requirements, and in the ordinary course of 
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business, we fund our working capital needs through internal accruals.  

 

 

Our Company, in order to support its incremental business requirements, funding growth opportunities and for 

other strategic, business, and corporate purposes requires additional working capital and such funding is 

expected to lead to a consequent increase in our revenues and profitability. 
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Basis of Estimation 

 

The projections of the working capital requirements for the financial years ending on March 31, 2026, have 

been prepared based on the management estimates of future financial performance. The projection has been 

prepared using a set of assumptions that include assumptions about future events and managementôs actions 

that are not necessarily expected to occur. On the basis of existing and estimated working capital requirement 

of our Company on standalone basis, and assumptions for such working capital requirements. The proposed 

funding of such working capital requirements as set forth below: 

 

This space has been left blank intentionally 
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Basis of Estimation and Key Assumptions for working capital projections made by Company:  

 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars March 31, 

2022 (A) 

March 31, 

2023 (A) 

March 31, 

2024 (A) 

June 30, 

2024 (A) 

March 31, 

2025 (E) 

March 31, 

2026 (P) 

Current Assets       

Inventory 116.41 744.79 666.83 402.31 937.50 1,410.00 

Trade Receivables 14.58 3,104.06 1,824.95 4,088.59 2,166.67 3,250.00 

Other Current Assets 29.22 173.90 1,144.60 393.87 1,325.00 1,730.00 

Cash & Cash Equivalent 113.30 104.67 114.51 511.86 694.14 2,525.48 

Total Current Assets 273.51 4,127.42 3,750.89 5,396.63 5,123.31 8,915.48 

       

Current Liabilities        

Trade Payables 110.92 1,019.78 424.06 1,685.24 406.25 617.50 

Other Current Liabilities 28.84 627.95 73.29 92.52 110.00 150.00 

Short Term Provisions - 0.02 145.57 109.14 70.00 130.00 

Total Current Liabilities  139.76 1,647.75 642.92 1,886.90 586.25 897.50 

Working Capital 

Requirement 
133.75 2,479.67 3,107.97 3,509.73 4,607.06 8,147.98 

       

Short Term Borrowings 383.70 2,721.54 2,320.57 2,119.51 1,900.00 1,900.00 

Internal Accruals**  - - 787.40 1,390.22 2,707.06 3,897.98 

IPO Proceeds - - - - - 2,350.00 

 

 

Key Assumptions for working capital projections made by Company:  

(in days) 

Particulars March 31, 

2022 (A) 

March 31, 

2023 (A) 

March 31, 

2024 (A) 

June 30, 

2024 (A) 

March 31, 

2025 (E) 

March 31, 

2026 (P) 

Trade Payables 755 64 24 30 14 14 

Trade Receivables 192 185 86 66 61 61 

Inventory Days 2,456 56 43 8 36 36 

Working Capital Days 1,893 177 105 43 83 82 

Working Capital Ratio  1.96 2.50 5.83 2.86 8.86 10.08 

 

The total working capital requirements for FY 2022 were Rs. 133.75 Lakhs & FY 2023 was Rs. 2,479.67 Lakhs as 

the company. The actual working capital requirement initiated in FY 2024 to Rs. 3,107.97 Lakhs and for the period 

June 30, 2024 amounting to Rs. 3,509.73 Lakhs. The amount of Working Capital requirement for FY 2025 is 

estimated to be Rs. 4,607.06 Lakhs and for FY 2026 is projected to be Rs. 8,147.98 Lakhs. For FY 2026 Rs. 

2,350.00 Lakhs respectively shall be sourced through IPO proceeds & the balance amount will be sourced from 

internal accruals and borrowings. 
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JUSTIFICATION FOR WORKING CAPITAL REQUIREMENT  

 

Current Assets 

 

Inventory:  

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particula

rs 
UOM 

March 31, 

2022 (A) 

March 31, 

2023 (A) 

March 31, 

2024 (A) 

June 30, 

2024 (A) 

March 31, 

2025 (E) 

March 31, 

2026 (P) 

Inventory 
Rs. 

Lakhs 
116.41 744.79 666.83 402.31 937.50 1,410.00 

Change in 

Amount 

Rs. 

Lakhs 
- 628.38 (77.96) (264.52) 535.19 472.50 

Inventory Days 2,456 56 43 8 36 36 

Change in 

Days 
Days - (2,400) (14) (35) 28 - 

 

Our Company requires various fruits for juice production. Most of the Fruits are grown seasonally. So, in season 

we buy that fruit and take its pulp and store it in cold storage. As and when demand comes, we use pulp to make 

juice, which remains fresh.  

Similarly, we store other fruits, majorly apples in cold storage and as and when demand comes, we sell them in 

market during off season. Hence, we need to maintain inventory at these levels. 

 

The Inventory has been always at minimal level as the type of products categorized as inventories are kept at 

minimum levels. For FY 2022 stands at Rs. 116.41 Lakhs which increased to Rs. 744.79 Lakhs in FY 2023 

representing 56 inventory days. For FY 2024, it amounts to Rs. 666.83 Lakhs with 43 inventory days which shows 

improve in the inventory management. And for the period June 2024 amounting to Rs. 402.31 Lakhs. 

 

In FY 2025, it is expected that the inventory is kept at minimal level of 36 days amounting to Rs. 937.50 Lakhs in 

FY 2025 & same inventory days for the FY 2026 amounting to Rs. 1,410.00 Lakhs in FY 2026. 

 

Inventory days have been at 36 days with a combination of fruit used in juice production and fruits stored for 

trading. Further we have opened mandi in Bangalore during current year so transportation and storing of fruits is 

also treated in stock level. 

 

Trade Receivables 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars UOM 
March 31, 

2022 (A) 

March 31, 

2023 (A) 

March 31, 

2024 (A) 

June 30, 

2024 (A) 

March 31, 

2025 (E) 

March 31, 

2026 (P) 

Trade 

Receivable 
Rs. Lakhs  14.58   3,104.06   1,824.95   4,088.59   2,166.67   3,250.00  

Change in 

Amount 
Rs. Lakhs -  3,089.48   (1,279.11)   2,263.64  (1,921.92)   1,083.33  

Trade 

Receivable 
Days  192   185   86   66   61   61  

Change in 

Days 
Days -  (7)  (98)  (21)  (5)   -    
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The numbers in the table above show that in 2022, the company took almost 192 days to collect money owed to 

them because the company started its business from the Feb 22 and in 2023, the debtor days decreased to 185 days. 

The receivables were Rs. 14.58 Lakhs for FY 2022 and Rs. 3,104.06 Lakhs for FY 2023, Debtor days have 

decreased by 7 days.  

 

A major shift in Trade Receivables (ñTRò) could be seen in FY 2024 where TR Days had gone down to 86 Days. 

The amount outstanding for FY 2024 stands at Rs. 1,824.95 Lakhs. And it again decreases in the stub period June 

30 2024, to 66 days amounting to Rs. 4,088.59 Lakhs which shows enhance the process collection from the debtors.     

 

In case of juices, we have agreement with white label companies ranging between 60-90 days credit to be given to 

them. In trading of fruits, the time period for payments ranges between 45-90 days, Hence, we have taken debtors 

days at 61. 

 

The company expects to keep the receivable days same as per previous year considering the current trend of 

previous year to continue which is around 61 Days for both FY 2025 & FY 2026. Thus, receivable outstanding for 

FY 2025 period is Rs. 2,166.67 Lakhs. Further for FY 2026, receivable days are expected same days and 

outstanding amount is expected to increase to Rs. 3,250.00 Lakhs.  

 

The company is in the business where receivables hold an important part of the working capital. The increased for 

Trade Receivables also suggests overall growth of the company. 

 

Other Current Assets 

 

Other Current Assets include Short Term Loans & Advances and Other Current Assets 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars UOM 
March 31, 

2022 (A) 

March 31, 

2023 (A) 

March 31, 

2024 (A) 

June 30, 

2024 (A) 

March 31, 

2025 (E) 

March 31, 

2026 (P) 

Other Current 

Assets 
Rs. Lakhs 

 29.22   173.90   1,144.60   393.87   1,255.00   1,600.00  

Change in 

Amount 
Rs. Lakhs 

-  144.68   970.70   (750.73)   861.13   345.00  

 

Other current assets include Advances to Suppliers, balance with government authorities and Other which includes 

prepaid expenses, advances and etc. Other current assets for FY 2022 till FY 2024 have been on a rising trend 

considering the rise in business of company. The companyôs revenue during this period has been increasing which 

leads to increase in Other current assets as stated above. With the increase in revenue for projected years, it is 

estimated to increase and stay at similar days as for FY 2024. 

 

Bifurcation of OCA for Audited Period is as follows: 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars (Rs. Lakhs) March 31, 

2022 (A) 

March 31, 

2023 (A) 

March 31, 

2024 (A) 

June 30, 2024 

(A) 

Balance with Government Authorities 22.38 - - - 

Advance to Suppliers 3.26 52.58 711.38 362.61 

Loan to Related Parties - - 415.31 19.64 

Other 3.58 120.39 16.25 11.62 

Total 29.22 173.90 1,144.60 393.87 
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The amount of Other Current assets has been increasing over the audited period from Rs. 29.22 Lakhs, Rs. 173.90 

Lakhs, Rs. 1,144.60 Lakhs for FY 2022, 2023 & 2024 respectively. And for the stub period June 30, 2024 

amounting to Rs. 393.87 Lakhs. The major component includes Loans to related parties and advance to supplier. 

 

Advances to Supplier will help us the company to get the better price from the supplier and also get the continuously 

supply of the goods even if it was on the urgent basis. Also, help in the to get the bulk discount from the supplier 

which causes increase in profit of the business. 

  

Looking ahead, the company is preparing for substantial growth through an Initial Public Offering (IPO) to raise 

capital. This IPO is expected to lead to a rise in revenue and have a parallel increase in profits. As part of this 

strategy, the company anticipates that its Other Current Assets will also expand. 

 

Consequently, it is expected that the balances in Other Current Assets will be Rs. 1,255.00 Lakhs and Rs. 1,600.00 

Lakhs in the fiscal years 2025, 2026 respectively. 

 

Current Liabilities  

 

Trade Payables 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars UOM 
March 31, 

2022 (A) 

March 31, 

2023 (A) 

March 31, 

2024 (A) 

June 30, 

2024 (A) 

March 31, 

2025 (E) 

March 31, 

2026 (P) 

Trade Payables 
Rs. 

Lakhs 
 110.92   1,019.78   424.06   1,685.24   406.25   617.50  

Change in 

Amount 

Rs. 

Lakhs 
-  908.86   (595.72)   1,261.18  (1,278.99)   211.25  

Trade Payables Days  755   64   24   30   14   14  

Change in 

Days 
Days -  (691)   (40)   6  (16)  - 

 

Fruits are generally procured in cash from growers directly, however when buying from wholesalers, our Company 

get credit for 15-30 days. With IPO fund coming for working capital, our Company will be able to buy in cash from 

these wholesalers and get cash discount instead, which will increase its overall profitability. 

 

Thus, for FY 2022, Companyôs Trade Payables are of 755 Days because the company started its business from Feb 

2022, which not show true figures, then it decreases to 65 days in FY 2023, again decrease to 24 Days in FY 2024 

amounting to Rs.110.92 Lakhs, Rs. 1,019.78 lakhs and Rs. 424.06 Lakhs for the FY 22, FY 23 & FY 24 

respectively. And for the period June 2024 it increases to 30 days amounting to Rs. 1,685.24 Lakhs. 

 

For FY 2025 & FY 2026, company expects to keep the payable days at 14 Days level amounting to Rs. 406.25 

Lakhs & Rs. 617.50 Lakhs for the FY 2025 & FY 2026 respectively and after keeping the days at such level it could 

be seen that the amount of trade payable increase substantially.  

 

In essence, the company's management of trade payables reflects a strategic and responsive approach, 

demonstrating an ability to navigate fluctuations and ensure financial stability. 
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Other Current Liabilities (including short term provisions)  

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars UOM 
March 31, 

2022 (A) 

March 31, 

2023 (A) 

March 31, 

2024 (A) 

June 30, 

2024 (A) 

March 31, 

2025 (E) 

March 31, 

2026 (P) 

Other Current 

Liabilities 

Rs. 

Lakhs 
 28.84   627.95   73.29   92.52   110.00   150.00  

Short Term 

Provisions 

Rs. 

Lakhs 
 -     0.02   145.57   109.14   70.00   130.00 

Total 
Rs. 

Lakhs 
 28.84   627.97   218.86   201.66   180.00   280.00  

 

Bifurcation of Audited Numbers:  

                  (Amount in Lakhs) 

Other Current Liability (including short 

term provisions & Current Tax Liability)  

March 31, 

2022 (A) 

March 31, 

2023 (A) 

March 31, 

2024 (A) 

June 30, 2024 

(A) 

Statutory Dues 0.43 14.78 34.57 33.10 

Expenses Payable 3.94 12.68 11.38 13.94 

Other Payables 23.91 6.04 10.41 14.28 

Advance from customers 0.56 594.45 16.93 31.20 

Other Provisions - 0.02 0.55 1.89 

Provision for income tax - - 145.02 107.25 

Total 28.84 627.97 218.86 201.66 

 

For the FY 2022, FY 2023 & FY 2024, Other Current Labilities of the company including Short Term 

Provisions are Rs. 28.84 Lakhs, Rs. 627.97 lakhs & Rs. 218.86 Lakhs respectively. And for the period June 

2024 amounting to Rs. 201.66 Lakhs. This is majorly on Statutory Dues i.e. TDS & GST Payable, Expenses 

Payable, Advance from customers, provision for income tax, amount due to employees and Other etc. 

 

It is expected that for FY 2025 & FY 2026, the total amount for Other Current Liabilities shall be Rs. 180.00 

Lakhs & Rs. 280.00 Lakhs respectively. This is majorly due to the provision for income tax as the other current 

liabilities stay and advance from customer in same range as previous years. 

 

Conclusion 

  

¶ This business is characterized by a significant working capital intensity, with a major portion of Working 

Capital tied up in Trade Receivables 

 

¶ The total working capital requirement for FY 2025 and FY 2026 mirrors the working capital ratio and 

Working capital requirement as per FY 2024. Most of this requirement is being fulfilled through internal 

accruals, with the remaining balance to be met through proceeds from the Initial Public Offering (IPO). 

 

3. General Corporate Purpose 

 

Our Company intends to deploy the balance Net Proceeds aggregating Rs. [ǒ] Lakh for General Corporate 

Purposes subject to such utilization not exceeding 25% of the Gross Proceeds, in compliance with the SEBI 

Regulations, including but not limited or restricted to, strategic initiatives, strengthening our marketing network 

& capability, meeting exigencies, brand building exercises in order to strengthen our operations. Our 

management, in accordance with the policies of our Board, will have flexibility in utilizing the proceeds 

earmarked for General Corporate Purposes. 
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Further we confirm that we are in compliance with Regulation 230(3), of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. 

 

4. Issue Related Expenses 

 

The expenses for this Issue include issue management fees, underwriting fees, registrar fees, legal advisor fees, 

printing and distribution expenses, advertisement expenses, depository charges and listing fees to the Stock 

Exchange, among others. The total expenses for this Issue are estimated not to exceed Rs. [ǒ] Lakhs. 

 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

S. N. Particulars 
Amount 

(Rs. in Lakhs) 

% of Total 

Expenses 

1 Book Running Lead manager(s) fees including 

underwriting commission. 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

2 Brokerage, selling commission and upload fees. [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3 Registrars to the issue [ǒ] [ǒ] 

4 Legal Advisors [ǒ] [ǒ] 

5 Printing, advertising and marketing expenses [ǒ] [ǒ] 

6 Regulators including stock exchanges [ǒ] [ǒ] 

7 Others, if  any  

(Advisors to the company, Peer Review Auditors, and other 

misc. expenses like printing & stationery etc.) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total [ǒ]  [ǒ]  

Notes: 

1. Issue expenses including applicable taxes. 

2. Selling commission payable to the members of the CDPs, RTA, SCSBs on the portion of RII, NII would be as follows: 

- Portion for RIIs 0.01% (exclusive of GST) valid per allotment  

- Portion for NIIs 0.01% (exclusive of GST) valid per allotment.  

3. Percentage of the amount received against the Equity Shares Allotted (i.e. the product of the number of Equity Shares 

and the Issue Price) 

4. The members of RTA and CDPs will be entitled to application charges of Rs. 5/- (plus applicable taxes) as per valid 

allotment. The terminal from which the application form has been uploaded will be taken into account in order to 

determine the total application charges payable to the relevant RTA/CDP. 

5. Registered Brokers will be entitled to a commission of Rs. 5/- (plus applicable taxes), per allotment, procured from 

RII, NII and submitted to the SCSBs for processing. The terminal from which the application has been uploaded will 

be taken into account in order to determine the total processing fees payable to the relevant Registered Broker. 

6. SCSBs would be entitled to a processing fee of Rs. 5/- (Plus applicable taxes) for processing the application forms, for 

valid allotments, procured by the members of the Registered Brokers, RTAs and CDPs and submitted to them. 

 

MEANS OF FINANCE  

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars Estimated Amount 

IPO Proceed [ǒ] 

 

APPRAISAL  BY APPRAISING AGENCY 

 

The fund requirement and deployment are based on internal management estimates and has not been appraised 

by any bank or financial institution. 
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SCHEDULE OF IMPLEMENTATION  

 

We propose to deploy the Net Proceeds for the previously mentioned purposes in accordance with the 

estimated schedule of implementation and deployment of funds set forth in the table below. 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

S. No. Particulars Amount to be 

funded from 

Net Proceeds 

Expenses 

incurred till 

December 12, 

2024 

Estimated 

Utilisation of 

Net Proceeds 

(F.Y. 2024-25) 

Estimated 

Utilisation of 

Net Proceeds 

(F.Y. 2025-26) 

1. 2

. 

Working Capital Requirement 2350.00 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2.  Capital Expenditure 1899.27 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3. 3

. 

General Corporate Purposes [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Note: The figures are indicative only, it may vary. The final figures will be given in RHP. 

*Pursuant to certificate from H K G & Associates, dated December 12, 2024. 

 

To the extent our Company is unable to utilise any portion of the Net Proceeds towards the Objects, as per the 

estimated schedule of deployment specified above, our Company shall deploy the Net Proceeds in the 

subsequent Financial Years towards the Objects. 

 

DEPLOYMENT  OF FUNDS 

 

The Company has received the Sources and Deployment Funds Certificate dated December 12, 2024, from 

M/s H K G & Associates, Chartered Accountants. The certificate states that the Company has not incurred a 

any amount towards issue expense till  December 12, 2024.  

 

 

INTERIM  USE OF FUNDS 

 

Pending utilization for the purposes described above, our Company intends to invest the funds in with 

scheduled commercial banks included in the second schedule of Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. Our 

management, in accordance with the policies established by our Board of Directors from time to time, will 

deploy the Net Proceeds. Further, our Board of Directors hereby undertake that full recovery of the said interim 

investments shall be made without any sort of delay as and when need arises for utilization of process for the 

objects of the issue. 

 

BRIDGE FINANCING  FACILITIES  

 

Our Company has not raised any bridge loans from any bank or financial institution as on the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus, which are proposed to be repaid from the Net Proceeds. However, depending on 

business exigencies, our Company may consider raising bridge financing for the Net Proceeds for Object of 

the Issue. 
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MONITORING  UTILIZATION  OF FUNDS 

 

In accordance with Regulation 262 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company will appoint a Monitoring 

Agency for monitoring the utilization of Gross Proceeds prior to the filing of this Red Herring Prospectus, as 

the Issue size exceeds  100 lakhs. Our Audit Committee and the Monitoring Agency will monitor the utilization 

of the Gross Proceeds till utilization of the proceeds. Our Company undertakes to place the report(s) of the 

Monitoring Agency on receipt before the Audit Committee without any delay. Our Company will disclose the 

utilization of the Gross Proceeds, including interim use under a separate head in its balance sheet for such fiscal 

periods as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SEBI Listing Regulations and any other applicable 

laws or regulations, clearly specifying the purposes for which the Gross Proceeds have been utilized. Our 

Company will also, in its balance sheet for the applicable fiscal periods, provide details, if any, in relation to all 

such Gross Proceeds that have not been utilized, if any, of such currently unutilized Gross Proceeds. Pursuant 

to Regulation 32(3) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall, on a half-yearly basis, disclose to the 

Audit Committee the uses and applications of the Gross Proceeds. On an annual basis, our Company shall 

prepare a statement of funds utilized for purposes other than those stated in this Red Herring Prospectus and 

place it before the Audit Committee and make other disclosures as may be required until such time as the Gross 

Proceeds remain unutilized. Such disclosure shall be made only until such time that all the Gross Proceeds have 

been utilized in full. The statement shall be certified by the statutory auditor of our Company. Furthermore, in 

accordance with Regulation 32(1) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Comp any shall furnish to the Stock 

Exchanges on a half yearly basis, a statement indicating (i) deviations, if any, in the actual utilization of the 

proceeds of the Issue from the objects of the Issue as stated above; and (ii) details of category wise variations 

in the actual utilization of the proceeds of the Issue from the objects of the Issue as stated above. This 

information will also be uploaded onto our website. 

 

VARIATION  IN OBJECTS 

 

In accordance with Section 13(8) and Section 27 of the Companies Act, 2013 and applicable rules, our 

Company shall not vary the objects of the Issue without our Company being authorised to do so by the 

Shareholders by way of a special resolution through postal ballot. In addition, the notice issued to the 

Shareholders in relation to the passing of such special resolution (the Postal Ballot Notice) shall specify the 

prescribed details as required under the Companies Act and applicable rules. The Postal Ballot Notice shall 

simultaneously be published in the newspapers, one in English and one in the vernacular language of the 

jurisdiction where the Registered Office is situated. Our Promoters or controlling Shareholders will  be required 

to provide an exit opportunity to such Shareholders who do not agree to the proposal to vary the objects, at 

such price, and in such manner, as may be prescribed by SEBI, in this regard. 
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OTHER CONFIRMATIONS  

 

No part of the issue proceeds will be paid as consideration to promoters, directors, key managerial personnel, 

associates or group companies except in the normal course of business and as disclosed in the sections titled 

Our Promoters, Our Promoters Group and Our Management as mentioned on page nos. 224, 233 and 200 of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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BASIS OF ISSUE PRICE 

 
Investors should read the following summary with the section titled ñRisk Factorsò, the details about our 

Company under the section titled "Our Business" and its financial statements under the section titled "Financial 

Information of the Company" beginning on page 27, 147 and 250 respectively of the Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. The trading price of the Equity Shares of our Company could decline due to these risks and the 

investor may lose all or part of his investment. 

 

The Price Band/ Issue Price shall be determined by our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead 

Manager on the basis of the assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares through the Book Building 

Process and on the basis of qualitative and quantitative factors. The face value of the Equity Shares is  1/- each 

and the Issue Price.  

 

QUALITATIVE  FACTORS 

 

Some of the qualitative factors, which form the basis for computing the price, are: 

 

1. Our ability to capitalize the opportunities and growth in the fruits and juice industry; 

2. Promotion of fruits and juice industry by the Government of India; 

3. Cordial relations with our clients; 

4. Healthy drink with no sugar and added preservatives 

5. Active demand for HPP juices 

 

 

For further details, refer to the heading chapter titled ñOur Businessò beginning on page 147 of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

 
QUANTITATIVE  FACTORS 

 

Information presented below relating to the Company is based on the Restated Financial Statements. Some of 

the quantitative factors which form the basis or computing the price are as follows: 

 

1. Basic &  Diluted Earnings Per Share (EPS): 

 

Financial Year EPS (Basic & Diluted) Weight 

2023-24 0.82 3 

2022-23 (0.06) 2 

2021-22 (0.24) 1 

Weighted Average EPS 0.35 

30th June 2024 0.45 

*Not Annualized 

Note: 

a) EPS Calculations have been done in accordance with Accounting Standard 20 - Earning per share issued by 

the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 

b) Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit after tax by the weighted average number of 

Equity Shares outstanding during the period. 
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c) Weighted Average number of Equity Shares is the number of Equity Shares outstanding at the beginning of the 

year/period adjusted by the number of Equity Shares issued during year/period multiplied by the time weighting 

factor. The time weighing factor is the number of days for which the specific shares are outstanding as a proportion 

of total number of days during the year. 

d) For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the year attributable to equity 

shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects 

of all dilutive potential equity shares except where the results are anti-dilutive. 

2. Price to Earnings (P/E) ratio  in relation to Issue Price of Rs. [ǒ]/- per Equity  Share of face value Rs. 

1/- each fully  paid up. 

 

Particulars P/E Ratio 

P/E ratio based on the Basic & Diluted EPS, as restated for FY 2021-2022 [ǒ]  

P/E ratio based on the Basic & Diluted EPS, as restated for FY 2020-2021 [ǒ] 

P/E ratio based on the Basic & Diluted EPS, as restated for FY 2019-2020 [ǒ]  

P/E ratio based on the Weighted Average EPS, as restated  [ǒ]  

*Not Annualized 

 

Industry  P/E 

Highest 2.05 

Lowest 2.05 

Average 2.05 

 

3. Return on Net Worth  (RONW) 

 

Financial Year Return on Net Worth (%) Weight 

2023-24 47.98% 3 

2022-23 (3.17)% 2 

2021-22 (34.36)% 1 

 Weighted Average  17.21% 

30th June 2024 19.03% 

*Not Annualized 

Note: 

a) Return on Net Worth (%) = Net Profit after tax attributable to owners of the Company, as restated / Net worth 

as restated as at year end. 

b) Weighted average = Aggregate of year-wise weighted RoNW divided by the aggregate of weights i.e. (RoNW x 

Weight) for each year/Total of weights 

c) Net worth is the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital of the Company and reserves and surplus, 

excluding revaluation reserves and attributable to equity holders. 

 

4. Net Asset Value per Equity  Share 

 

Particulars Net Asset Value (NAV) in  Rs. 

30th June 2024 2.34 

2023-24 1.72 

2022-23 0.89 
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2021-22 0.69 

NAV after the Issue- At Cap Price [ǒ]  

NAV after the Issue- At Floor Price [ǒ]  

Note: Net Asset Value has been calculated as per the following formula: 

NAV = Net worth excluding preference share capital and revaluation reserve/Outstanding number of Equity shares 

outstanding during the year or period. 

- 

5. Comparison with  industry  peers 

 
 

# 

 

Name of the    company 

Face Value 

(Per 

share) 

 

CMP 

 

EPS 

(Rs) 

 

P/E 

Ratio 

 

RONW 

(%)  

NAV 

(Rs. 

Per share) 

PAT 

(Rs. In 

Lakhs) 

1 Surifresh Extract 

Limited  

1.00 [ǒ] 0.82 [ǒ] 47.98% 1.72 706.12 

Peer Group*  

2 Puretrop Fruits 

Limited 

10.00 159.40 60.59 2.05 42.24% 143.44 5,995.06 

Note: Industry Peer may be modified for finalisation of Issue Price before filing Draft Red Herring Prospectus with 

ROC. 

*  Sourced from Annual Reports, Unaudited Financials, BSE& BSE. 

 

Notes: 

Å Considering the nature and turnover of business of the Company, the peers are not strictly comparable. 

However, the same have been included for broader comparison. 

Å The figures for Puretrop Fruits Limited are based on the restated results for the financial year ended March 

31, 2024. 

Å The figures for the peer group are based on standalone restated results for the financial year ended March 

31, 2024. 

Å Current Market Price (CMP) is the closing price of respective scrip as on December 12, 2024. 

 

For further details see section titled Risk Factors beginning on page 27 and the financials of the Company 

including profitability and return ratios, as set out in the section titled Auditors Report and Financial 

Information of Our Company beginning on page 250 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus for a more 

informed view. 

 

Key financial and operational performance indicators (ñKPIsò) 

 

Our company considers that KPIs included herein below have a bearing for arriving at the basis for Offer 

Price. The KPIs disclosed below have been approved by a resolution of our Audit Committee dated 

December 12, 2024. Further, the KPIs herein have been certified by M/s H K G & Associates, Chartered 

Accountants, by their certificate dated December 12, 2024, vide UDIN 24097800BKCFIU4691. 

Additionally, the Audit Committee on its meeting dated December 12, 2024, have confirmed that other than 

verified and audited KPIs set out below, our company has not disclosed to earlier investors at any point of 

time during the three years period prior to the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

For further details of our key performance indicators, see ñRisk Factors, ñOur Businessò, ñManagementôs 
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Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 27, 147 and 252 

respectively. We have described and defined them, where applicable, in ñDefinitions and Abbreviationsò 

section on page no. 2. Our Company confirms that it shall continue to disclose all the KPIs included in this 

section ñBasis for Offer Priceò, on a periodic basis, at least once in a year (or for any lesser period as 

determined by the Board of our Company), for a duration that is at least the later of (i) one year after the 

listing date or period specified by SEBI; or (ii) till the utilization of the Net Proceeds. Any change in these 

KPIs, during the aforementioned period, will be explained by our Company as required under the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations. 

 

6. Key metrics like revenue growth, EBIDTA Margin, PAT Margin and few balance sheet ratio are 

monitored on a periodic basic for evaluating the overall performance of our Company. 

 

On the basis of Restated financial statements. 

(Amount in Lakhs, except EPS, % and ratios) 

Notes: 
(1) Revenue from operations is the total revenue generated by our Company from its operation. 
(2) Growth in revenue in percentage, year on year 
(3) EBITDA is calculated as Profit before tax + Depreciation + Finance Cost ï Other Income 
(4) EBITDA Marginô is calculated as EBITDA divided by Revenue from Operations 
(5) EBITDA growth rate year on year 
(6) ROCE: Return on Capital Employed is calculated as EBIT divided by capital employed, which is defined as shareholdersô equity 

plus long-term debt less Revaluation Reserve. 
(7) Current Ratio: Current Asset over Current Liabilities  
(8) Operating Cash Flow: Net cash inflow from operating activities. 
(9) PAT is mentioned as PAT for the period 
(10) ROE/RoNW is calculated as PAT divided by shareholdersô equity  
(11) EPS is mentioned as EPS for the period 

 

KPI  Explanation 

Revenue from operation Revenue from Operations is used by our management to track the revenue profile 

of the business and in turn helps to assess the overall financial performance of 

our Company and volume of our business. 

Revenue Growth Rate % Revenue Growth Rate informs the management of annual growth rate in revenue 

of the company on consideration to the previous period 

EBITDA EBITDA provides information regarding the operational efficiency of the 

Particulars June 30, 

2024 

March 31, 

2024 

March 31, 

2023 

March 31, 

2022 

Revenue from operations (1) 5,616.00 7,722.73 6,138.74 27.73 

Growth in Revenue from Operations (2) - 25.80% 22037.54% - 

EBITDA(3) 582.65 1140.76 165.25 (30.46) 

EBITDA (%) Margin(4) 10.37% 14.77% 2.69% (109.84)% 

EBITDA Growth Period on Period(5) - 590.32% 642.51% - 

ROCE (%)(6) 13.35% 29.71% 2.43% (6.17)% 

Current Ratio(7) 1.35 1.27 0.94 0.46 

Operating Cashflow(8) 51.86 800.21 (2,175.86) (37.51) 

PAT(9) 392.96 706.12 (24.26) (50.11) 

ROE/ RoNW(10) 19.03% 47.98% (3.17)% (34.36)% 

EPS(11) 0.45 0.82 (0.06) (0.24) 
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business. 

EBITDA Margin (%) EBITDA Margin (%) is an indicator of the operational profitability and financial 

performance of our business 

EBITDA Growth Rate % EBITDA Growth Rate inform the management of annual growth rate in 

EBIDTA of company on consideration to previous period 

ROCE % ROCE provides how efficiently our Company generates earnings from the 

capital employed in the business. 

Current Ratio Current ratio indicate the companyôs ability to bear its short term obligations. 

Operating Cash Flow Operating cash flow shows whether the company is able to generate cash from 

day-to-day business. 

PAT Profit after Tax is an indicator which determines the actual earning available to 

equity shareholders.  

ROC/RoNW ROC/RoNW (%) is an indicator which shows how much company is generating 

from its available shareholdersô funds  

EPS Earning per shares is the companyôs earnings available of one share of the 

Company for the period 

 

7. GAAP Financial Measures 

 

GAAP Financial measures are numerical measures which are disclosed by the issuer company in accordance 

with the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) applicable for the issuer company i.e., measures 

disclosed in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (ñInd ASò) or Accounting Standards (ñASò) 

notified in accordance with Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended (the ñActò). These measures 

are generally disclosed in the financial statements of the issuer company. 

 

On the basis of Restated financial statements. 

                                                                                                                                          (Amount in Lakhs) 

Particulars 
June 

30,2024 

March 31, 

2024 

March 31, 

2023 

March 31, 

2022 

Revenue from operations 5,616.00 7,722.73 6,138.74 27.73 

Profit after tax 392.96 706.12 (24.26) (50.11) 

Cash flow from operating activities 51.86 800.21 (2,175.86) (37.51) 

Cash Flow from investing activities 388.53 (185.36) (377.34) (0.00) 

Cash Flow from financing activities (58.04) (590.02) 2,544.57 150.81 

Net Change in Cash and cash 

equivalents  

382.35 24.83 (8.63) 113.30 

 

8. Non- GAAP Financial measures 

 

Non-GAAP Financial measures are numerical measures of the Technical Guide on Disclosure and Reporting of 

KPIs issuer companyôs historical financial performance, financial position, or cash flows that: 

 

i. Exclude amounts, or are subject to adjustments that have the effect of excluding amounts, that are included 

in the most directly comparable measures calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP in the financial 

statements of the issuer company; or 
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ii. Include amounts or are subject to adjustments that have the effect of including amounts, that are excluded 

from the most directly comparable measures so calculated and presented. Such adjustment items should be 

based on the audited line items only, which are included in the financial statements. These Non-GAAP 

Financial measures are items which are not defined under Ind AS or AS, as applicable. Generally, if the issuer 

company takes a commonly understood or defined GAAP amount and removes or adds a component of that 

amount that is also presented in the financial statements, the resulting amount is considered a Non-GAAP 

Financial measure. As a simplified example, if the issuer company discloses net income less restructuring 

charges and loss on debt extinguishment (having determined all amounts in accordance with GAAP), the 

resulting performance amount, which may be labelled ñAdjusted Net Income,ò is a Non-GAAP Financial 

measure. 

 

On the basis of Restated financial statements. 

(Amount in Lakhs, except %) 

Particulars June 30, 

2024 

March 31, 

2024 

March 31, 

2023 

March 31, 

2022 

EBITDA 582.65 1140.76 165.25 (30.46) 

Adjusted revenues 5,616.00 7,722.73 6,138.74 27.73 

Adjusted PAT 392.96 706.12 (24.26) (50.11) 

EBITDA margin  10.37% 14.77% 2.69% (109.84)% 

Working capital 1,390.21 802.39 ( 241.87) (319.52) 

PAT Margin  7.00% 9.14% (0.40)% (180.71)% 

 

Apart from the above, Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA), vide its notification dated March 24, 2021, has 

issued certain amendments to the Schedule III to the Act. Pursuant to these amendments, the below ratios 

are also required to be presented in the financial statements of the companies: 

 

 

 

 

 

This space has been left blank intentionally. 

  



 
 

 

 

 

Page 110 of 412 

 

 

On the basis of Restated financial statements. 

 

 

Particulars June 30, 

2024 

March 31, 

2024 

March 31, 

2023 

March 31, 

2022 

Current Ratio 1.35 1.27 0.94 0.46 

Debt-Equity Ratio, 1.03 1.58 3.55 4.71 

Debt Service Coverage Ratio  13.98   6.14   1.64  (0.41)  

Return on Equity Ratio 11.81 8.56 6.50 0.15 

Inventory turnover ratio 1.37 4.23 1.98 1.90 

Trade Receivables turnover ratio 2.66 13.28 5.36 1.20 

Trade payables turnover ratio 4.04 9.62 (25.38) (0.09) 

Net capital turnover ratio 0.07 0.09 0.00 (1.81) 

Net profit ratio 0.19 0.48 (0.03) (0.34) 

Return on Capital employed 0.13 0.30 0.02 (0.06) 
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9. Comparison of KPI with listed industry peers 

 

                                                                                                            (Amount in Lakhs, except%) 

Particulars Surifresh Extract Limited Freshtrop Fruits Limited 

FY 2023-24 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-21 FY 2023-24 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-21 

Revenue from 

operations(1) 7,722.73 6,138.74 27.73 10,653.01 10,734.35 17,410.11 

Growth in Revenue 

from Operations (2) 
25.80% 22,037.54% - 

(0.76)% 

 

41.4% 

 

- 

 

EBITDA(3) 1140.76 165.25 (30.46) (407.08) 963.84 1,142.83 

EBITDA (%) Margin(4) 14.77% 2.69% (109.84)% - 8.98% 6.6% 

EBITDA Growth 

Period on Period(5) 
706.12 (24.26) (50.11) 5,995.06 846.34 735.62 

ROCE (%)(6) 9.14% (0.40)% (180.71)% 56.28% 7.8% 4.2% 

Current Ratio(7) 1,471.71 765.59 145.85 14,193.62 8,244.78 8,358.12 

Operating Cashflow(8) 29.71% 2.43% (6.17)% - 5.94% 10.4% 

PAT(9) 1.27 0.94 0.46 7.29% 1.6% 1.5% 

ROE/ RoNW(10) 800.21 (2,175.8) (37.51) 7,344.35 1138.99 772.4 

EPS(11) 47.98% (3.17)% (34.36_% 42.24% 10.3% 8.8% 

 

**All the information for listed industry peers mentioned above are on a standalone basis and is sourced from their 

respective audited/ unaudited financial results and/or annual report 

 

Notes: 
(1) Revenue from Operations as appearing in the Restated Financial Statements/ Annual Reports of the respected companies. 
(2) Growth in Revenue from Operations (%) is calculated as Revenue from Operations of the relevant period minus Revenue 

from Operations of the preceding period, divided by Revenue from Operations of the preceding period 
(3) EBITDA is calculated as Profit before tax + Depreciation + Finance Cost  
(4) EBITDA Marginô is calculated as EBITDA divided by Revenue from Operations. 
(5) PAT is the profit for the period from continuing operations before minority interest 
(6) PAT Margin' is calculated as PAT for the period/year divided by Revenue from Operations. 
(7) Net worth means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and securities 

premium account excluding the reserves creating out of revaluation of assets. 
(8) Operating cash flow are cash flows from Operating activity. 
(9) PAT is is the profit for the period from continuing operations before minority interest. 
(10) ROE/RoNW is calculated as PAT divided by shareholders' equity 
(11) EPS is Calculated by PAT after Minority Interest Divided by Equity shares 
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10. Weighted average cost of acquisition. 

 

(a) The price per share of our Company based on the primary/ new issue of shares  

 

The details of the Equity Shares excluding shares issued under ESOP/ESOS and issuance of bonus shares 

during the 18 months preceding the date of this draft red-herring prospectus where such issuance is equal to or 

more than 5 per cent of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of the Issuer Company (calculated based on the 

pre-issue capital before such transaction), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together 

over a span of rolling 30 days:  

 

S. No Date of 

Allotment 

No. of 
Equity  
Shares 
allotted 

Face 

value 

(Rs.) 

Issue 

Price 

(Rs.) 

Issue Price 

adjusted 

after Bonus 

Issue 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of Allotment 

1.  On 
Incorporation 

5,00,000 1.00 1.00 N.A. Cash Subscription  to 

MOA 

2.  June 17, 

2019 

27,55,212 1.00 1.00 N.A. Cash Right issue 

3.  Nov 20, 

2019 

2,60,000 1.00 1.00 N.A. Cash Right issue 

4.  February 01, 

2020 

1,10,67,000 1.00 1.00 N.A. Cash Right issue 

5.  April 08, 

2020 

22,00,000 1.00 1.00 N.A. Cash Right issue 

6.  October 12, 

2020 

7,56,000 1.00 1.00 N.A. Cash Right issue 

7.  January 29, 

2021 

1,00,000 1.00 1.00 N.A. Cash Right issue 

8.  April 05, 

2021 

36,00,000 1.00 1.00 N.A. Cash Right issue 

9.  October 18, 

2022 

2,12,38,212 1.00 1.00 N.A. Cash Right issue 

10.  October 18, 

2022 

1,06,19,106 1.00 1.00 N.A. Cash Right issue 

11.  November 

18, 2022 

5,42,682 1.00 1.00 N.A. Cash Right issue 

12.  January 04, 

2023 

3,20,00,000 1.00 1.00 N.A. Cash Right issue 

13.  April 26, 

2024 

25,67,389 1.00 7.79 N.A. Cash Private Placement 

 

(b) The price per share of our Company based on the secondary sale/ acquisition of shares  

There are no secondary sale / acquisitions of Equity Shares, where the promoters, members of the promoter 

group or shareholder(s) having the right to nominate director(s) in the board of directors of the Company are 

a party to the transaction (excluding gifts), during the 18 months preceding the date of this DRHP, where either 

acquisition or sale is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid up share capital of the Company 

(calculated based on the pre-issue capital before such transaction/s and excluding employee stock options 

granted but not vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 

30 days. 
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(c) Weighted average cost of acquisition, floor price and cap price: 

 

Type of transaction Weighted average 

cost of acquisition 

(  per equity 

shares) 

Weighted 

average cost of 

acquisition after 

Bonus shares 

adjustments (  

per equity shares 

Floor Price Cap Price 

Weighted average cost of primary 

/ new issue acquisition* 
7.79 N.A. [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Weighted average cost of 

secondary acquisition**  
NIL  NIL  [ǒ] [ǒ] 

*Calculated for last 18 months 

**Calculated for Transfer of Equity Shares. 

 

11. Explanation for Offer Price / Cap Price being [ǒ] times and [ǒ] times price of weighted average cost 

of acquisition of primary issuance price / secondary transaction price of Equity Shares (set out in (d) 

above) in view of the external factors which may have influenced the pricing of the Offer.  

 

Not Applicable. 
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STATEMENT  OF POSSIBLE TAX  BENEFITS 

 
To, 

The Board of Directors 

Surifresh Extract Limited  

C-129, New Subzi Mandi, Azadpur, 

North Delhi, Delhi, India, 110033 

 

Subject: Statement of Possible Special Tax Benefits Available to the Surifresh Extract Limited 

and its shareholders prepared in accordance with the requirements under Schedule VI-PART A, Clause 

(9) (L) of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, as amended (the "Regulations") 

 

We hereby confirm that the enclosed annexure, prepared by ñSurifresh Extract Limited 

states the possible special tax benefits available to the Company and the shareholders of the Company under the 

Income ï tax Act, 1961 (óActô) as amended time to time, the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, the 

Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, the State Goods and Services Tax Act as passed by respective 

State Governments from where the Company operates and applicable to the Company, presently in force in India 

for inclusion in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus (ñDRHPò) / Red Herring Prospectus (ñRHPò) / Prospectus for 

the proposed public offer of equity shares, as required under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue 

of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended (ñICDR Regulationsò). 

Several of these benefits are dependent on the Company or its shareholders fulfilling the conditions prescribed 

under the relevant provisions of the Act. Hence, the ability of the Company or its shareholders to derive the tax 

benefits is dependent upon fulfilling such conditions, which based on the business imperatives, the company 

may or may not choose to fulfil.  

The benefits discussed in the enclosed Annexure cover only special tax benefits available to the Company and 

its Shareholders and do not cover any general tax benefits. Further, these benefits are neither exhaustive nor 

conclusive and the preparation of the contents stated is the responsibility of the Companyôs management. We 

are informed that this statement is only intended to provide general information to the investors and hence is 

neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the individual nature of 

the tax consequences, the changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult his or her own tax consultant 

with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the issue. We are neither 

suggesting nor are we advising the investor to invest money or not to invest money based on this statement. 

Our views are based on the existing provisions of the Act and its interpretations, which are subject to change or 

modification by subsequent legislative, regulatory, administrative or judicial decisions. Any such change, which 

could also be retroactive, could have an effect on the validity of our views stated herein. We assume no obligation 

to update this statement on any events subsequent to its issue, which may have a material effect on the 

discussions herein. 

We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether:  

¶ the Company or its Shareholders will continue to obtain these benefits in future;  

¶ the conditions prescribed for availing the benefits, where applicable have been/would be met; 

¶ The revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. 

 

We hereby give our consent to include enclosed statement regarding the tax benefits available to the Company 

and to its shareholders in the DRHP for the proposed public offer of equity shares which the Company intends 

to submit to the Securities and Exchange Board of India provided that the below statement of limitation is 

included in the offer document. 
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Limitations  

Our views expressed in the statement enclosed are based on the facts and assumptions indicated above. No 

assurance is given that the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. Our views 

are based on the information, explanations and representations obtained from the Company and on the basis of 

our understanding of the business activities and operations of the Company and the interpretation of the existing 

tax laws in force in India and its interpretation, which are subject to change from time to time. We do not assume 

responsibility to update the views consequent to such changes. Reliance on the statement is on the express 

understanding that we do not assume responsibility towards the investors who may or may not invest in the 

proposed issue relying on the statement.  

The enclosed Annexure is intended solely for your information and for inclusion in the Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus / Red Herring Prospectus/ Prospectus or any other issue related material in connection with the 

proposed issue of equity shares and is not to be used, referred to or distributed for any other purpose without our 

prior written consent. 

The certificate is issued solely for the limited purpose to comply with Indian [ICDR Regulations]. Our work has 

not been carried out in accordance with auditing or other standards and practices generally accepted in 

jurisdictions outside India (including in the United States of America), and accordingly should not be relied 

upon as if it had been carried out in accordance with those standards and practices. This report should not be 

relied upon by prospective investors outside India (including persons who are Qualified Institutional Buyers as 

defined under (i) Rule144A or (ii) Regulation S under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended) 

participating in the Offering. We accept no responsibility and deny any liability to any person who seeks to rely 

on this report and who may seek to make a claim in connection with any offering of securities on the basis that 

they had acted in reliance on such information under the protections afforded by United States of America law 

and regulation or any other laws other than laws of India. 

 

Signed in terms of our separate report of even date. 

 

For HKG & Associates  

Chartered Accountants 

Firm Regn. 023526N 

 

 

S/d 

Hari Krishna Gupta  

Partner 

M.No. 097800 

 

 

UDIN:  24097800BKCFIP9289 

   Date: December 12, 2024 

Place: New Delhi 
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Annexure to the statement of possible Tax Benefits 

 

Outlined below are the possible Special tax benefits available to the Company and its shareholders under the tax 

laws presently forced in India. It is not exhaustive or comprehensive and is not intended to be a substitute for 

professional advice. Investors are advised to consult their own tax consultant with respect to the tax implications 

of an investment in the Equity Shares particularly in view of the fact that certain recently enacted legislation 

may not have a direct legal precedent or may have different interpretation on the benefits, which an investor can 

avail.  

YOU SHOULD CONSULT YOUR OWN TAX ADVISORS CONCERNING THE INDIAN TAX 

IMPLICATIONS AND CONSEQUENCES OF PURCHASING, OWNING AND DISPOSING OF EQUITY 

SHARES IN YOUR PARTICULAR SITUATION.  

 

1. Special Tax Benefits available to the Company under the Act:  

 

The Company is not entitled to any Special tax benefits under the Act.  

 

2. Special Tax Benefits available to the shareholders of the Company  

 

The Shareholders of the company are not entitled to any Special tax benefits under the Act.  

 

Notes:  

1. All the above benefits are as per the current tax laws and will be available only to the sole / first name 

holder where the shares are held by joint holders.  

 

2. The above statement covers only certain relevant direct tax law benefits and does not cover any indirect 

tax law benefits or benefit under any other law.  

 

No assurance is given that the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. Our views 

are based on the existing provisions of law and its interpretation, which are subject to changes from time to time. 

We do not assume responsibility to update the views consequent to such changes. We do not assume 

responsibility to update the views consequent to such changes. We shall not be liable to any claims, liabilities 

or expenses relating to this assignment except to the extent of fees relating to this assignment, as finally judicially 

determined to have resulted primarily from bad faith or intentional misconduct. We will not be liable to any 

other person in respect of this statement. 

 

Signed in terms of our separate report of even date. 

 

 

For HKG & Associates  

Chartered Accountants 

Firm Regn. 023526N 

 

 

 

   S/d 

Hari Krishna Gupta  

Partner 

M.No. 097800 

 

Place: New Delhi 

UDIN:  24097800BKCFIP9289 

   Date:December 12, 202
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SECTION V ï ABOUT THE COMPANY  

 

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW  

 

The information in this section has been extracted from various websites and publicly available documents 

from various industry sources. The data may have been re-classified by us for the purpose of presentation. 

None of the Company and any other person connected with the Issue have independently verified this 

information. Industry sources and publications generally state that the information contained therein has been 

obtained from believed to be reliable, but their accuracy, completeness and underlying assumptions are not 

guaranteed and their reliability cannot be assured. Industry sources and publications are also prepared based 

on information as of specific dates and may no longer be current or reflect current trends. Industry sources 

and publications may also base their information on estimates, projection forecasts and assumptions that may 

prove to be incorrect. Accordingly, investors should not place undue reliance on information. 

 

GLOBAL ECONOMY OUTLOOK  

 

Global Economy 

Summary: 

The global economy is stabilizing, following several years of negative shocks. Global growth is projected to 

hold steady at 2.6 percent this year, despite flaring geopolitical tensions and high interest rates, before edging 

up to 2.7 percent in 2025-26 alongside modest expansions of trade and investment. Global inflation is 

expected to moderate at a slower clip than previously assumed, averaging 3.5 percent this year. Central banks 

in both advanced economies and emerging market and developing economies (EMDEs) are likely to remain 

cautious in easing policy. As such, markedly higher interest rates than prior to the pandemic are set to sustain 

for an extended period. Despite some improvement, the outlook remains subdued. Global growth over the 

forecast horizon is expected to be nearly half a percentage point below its 2010-19 average, with a slower 

pace of expansion in economies comprising over 80 percent of the global population. EMDE growth is 

projected to moderate from 4.2 percent in 2023 to 4 percent in 2024. Amid heightened conflict and violence, 

prospects remain especially lackluster in many vulnerable economiesðover half of fragile and conflict-

affected economies will still be poorer in 2024 than on the eve of the pandemic. Risks have become more 

balanced but remain tilted to the downside. Escalating geopolitical tensions could lead to volatile commodity 

prices. In a context of elevated trade policy uncertainty, further trade fragmentation risks additional 

disruptions to trade networks. More persistent inflation could lead to higher-for-longer interest rates. Other 

risks include weaker-thananticipated activity in key economies and disasters related to climate change. 

Against this backdrop, policy makers face daunting challenges. Global efforts are needed to safeguard trade, 

support green and digital transitions, deliver debt relief, and improve food security. Still-pronounced inflation 

risks underscore the need for EMDE monetary policies to remain focused on price stability. High debt and 

elevated debt-servicing costs will require EMDE policy makers to balance sizable investment needs with 

fiscal sustainability. To meet development goals, policies are needed to raise productivity growth, improve 

the efficiency of public investment, build human capital, and close gender gaps in the labor market. 

The global economy is stabilizing, following several years of overlapping negative shocks. Despite elevated 

financing costs and heightened geopolitical tensions, global activity firmed in early 2024. Global growth is 

envisaged to reach a slightly faster pace this year than previously expected, due mainly to the continued solid 

expansion of the U.S. economy. However, the extent of expected declines in global interest rates has 

moderated amid lingering inflation pressures in key economies. By historical standards, the global outlook 
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remains subdued: both advanced economies and emerging market and developing economies (EMDEs) are 

set to grow at a slower pace over 2024-26 than in the decade preceding the pandemic (figure 1). 

 

 

Inflation continues to wane globally, making progress toward central bank targets in advanced economies 

and EMDEs, but at a slower pace than previously expected. Core inflation has remained stubbornly high in 

many economies, supported by rapid growth of services prices. Over the remainder of 2024, continued tight 

monetary policy stances and slowing wage increases should help reduce inflation further. By the end of 2026, 

global inflation is expected to settle at an average rate of 2.8 percent, broadly consistent with central bank 

targets (figure 2). 

 

 

Across the forecast horizon, global growth remains lackluster by recent historical standards, at about 0.4 

percentage point below the 2010-19 average. In 2024-25, growth is set to underperform its average pace in 

the 2010s in nearly 60 percent of economies, representing more than 80 percent of global output and 

population (figure 3). The subdued outlookðdespite the anticipated moderation of various cyclical 

headwindsð underscores a secular deceleration of potential growth in many large economies. Relative to 

prepandemic norms, growth has weakened notably in countries that experienced high rates of inflation, much 

of which emanated from shocks to supply chains and commodity prices. Yet this trend is set to continue in 

the coming years, suggesting potentially enduring supply-side weakness. 
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GDP per capita in EMDEs is forecast to grow at about 3 percent on average over 2024-26, well below the 

average in 2010-19. Excluding China, EMDE per capita GDP growth is forecast to be lower still, averaging 

2.5 percent over 2024-26. Some large EMDEs, such as India, are expected to see continued solid per capita 

growth. Yet the trend of the 2020s so far is one of uneven and limited progress. Nearly half of EMDEs are 

set to lose ground relative to advanced economies when viewed over the 2020-24 period (figure 4). Although 

this trend is expected to improve somewhat over 2025-26 in EMDEs as a whole, per capita growth is set to 

remain stagnant in many LICs and FCS. 

 

 

Risks to the outlook have become somewhat more balanced since January, with the global economy thus far 

proving resilient to high financing costs. However, the balance of risks remains tilted to the downside amid 

elevated uncertainty (figure 5). Heightened geopolitical tensions could sharply depress sentiment, disrupt 

trade and commodity markets, push up inflation, and hurt economic activity; in particular, a conflict-related 

disruption to global oil supply could push oil prices markedly higher and undermine the disinflation process. 

Elevated trade policy uncertaintyðalready at an unusually high level relative to previous years with major 

elections since 2000ðand proliferating trade restrictions could weigh on trade prospects and economic 

activity (figure 6). Further trade fragmentation could have adverse global repercussions via declining 

economic confidence, increasing trade distortions, and related financial market reactions. 
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Global trade in goods and services was nearly flat in 2023ðthe weakest performance outside of global 

recessions in the past 50 years. Amid a sharp slowdown in global industrial production, the volume of goods 

trade contracted for most of 2023 and fell by 1.9 percent for the year as a whole (figure 7). The evolution of 

goods trade diverged across regions, with volumes declining in advanced economies, especially in Europe, 

and stagnating in EMDEs as expansions in China and Europe and Central Asia (ECA) offset contractions in 

Latin America and the Caribbean (LAC), Sub-Saharan Africa (SSA), and Middle East and North Africa 

(MNA). 

 

 

The value of global services trade grew about 9 percent in 2023, driven primarily by a recovery in tourism 

flowsðexports of travel services surged by about 38 percent (WTO 2024). However, the pace of expansion 

in tourism was substantially below that in 2022, with recent data indicating tourism activity in line with pre-

pandemic levels, suggesting a near-full recovery in most regions. Stabilization in services trade is reflected 

in the steadying of the global services PMI for new export orders, which has remained closer to neutral 

thresholds compared to last year (figure 8). 
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Global trade growth is projected to pick up to 2.5 percent this year, a significant improvement from last year 

but well below the average rates observed in the two decades preceding the pandemic (figure 9). The forecast 

entails a pickup in goods trade growth after a sluggish start to the year, supported by a rebound in global 

goods demand as inventory restocking resumes in the United States and the euro area, and as demand from 

China stabilizes. Meanwhile, services trade growth is expected to stabilize near its pre-pandemic pace. In 

2025, trade growth is expected to firm to 3.4 percent, in tandem with a pickup in growth in the euro area and 

EMDEs excluding China, and remain steady in 2026. 

 

After a sharp decline between mid-2022 and mid2023, commodity price swings were less pronounced in the 

second half of last year. In 2024, aggregate commodity prices have generally risen against a backdrop of 

tight supply conditions and signs of firmer industrial activity (figure 10). Average commodity prices are 

nonetheless forecast to recede slightly over the forecast period, mainly reflecting improving supply 

conditions, while remaining well above pre-pandemic levels (figure 11). 
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Global inflation has continued to decline, yet it remains above target in most advanced economies and in 

about one-fourth of inflation-targeting EMDEs. The initial phase of disinflation after the pandemic was 

underpinned by falling energy prices as well as waning supply chain pressures. Recently, the pace of 

consumer price disinflation has slowed, reflecting a partial rebound in energy prices, along with a notable 

slowdown in the rate of decline in core inflation (figure 12). 

 

 

Greater-than-anticipated inflationary pressures earlier this year have led to an upward revision to the 

projection for near-term global inflation (figure 13). Nevertheless, aside from a small group of countries 

where very high inflation reflects idiosyncratic domestic challenges, global inflation is expected to decline 

to 3.5 percent in 2024, before easing further, to 2.9 percent in 2025 and 2.8 percent in 2026, broadly 

consistent with average country inflation targets. The slowdown is expected to be driven by softening core 

inflation, as services demand moderates and wage growth slows, in addition to a modest decline in 

commodity prices. Surveys of inflation expectations similarly imply gradual global disinflation over the next 

two years. 
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Risk appetite picked up globally early in the yearðparticularly in advanced economiesð signaling optimism 

that continued steady disinflation might accompany resilient growth. With volatility subdued, advanced 

economy equity valuations reached elevated levels, especially in the United States, where confidence 

regarding potential productivity gains from AI played a key role (figure 14). Sentiment briefly wilted in 

April, amid firm U.S. inflation data and escalating geopolitical tensions, but rebounded thereafter. Although 

the cost of credit remains high, perceptions of corporate credit risk appear mutedðexcept for asset classes, 

such as office real estate, that have been adversely affected by structural post-pandemic shifts in activity. 

Corporate credit spreads remain well below 2010- 19 average levels in both the United States and the euro 

area (figure 15). Banks in these jurisdictions continue to report tightening of standards for lending to firms, 

but by markedly narrowing majorities. 

 

https://openknowledge.worldbank.org/server/api/core/bitstreams/d644659c-2e22-410e-98a5-

b8a40dc6c183/content 

Indian economic outlook 

The India Development Update (IDU) observes that India remained the fastest-growing major economy and 

grew at a rapid clip of 8.2 percent in FY23/24. Growth was boosted by public infrastructure investment and 

an upswing in household investments in real estate. On the supply side, it was supported by a buoyant 

manufacturing sector, which grew by 9.9 percent, and resilient services activity, which compensated for 

underperformance in agriculture. 

In the first quarter of the current fiscal year (April-June 2024), real GDP grew by 6.7% compared to 8.2% in 

the same period last year. The governmentôs capital spend was INR1.8 lakh crore, which is 33% lower than 

https://openknowledge.worldbank.org/server/api/core/bitstreams/d644659c-2e22-410e-98a5-b8a40dc6c183/content
https://openknowledge.worldbank.org/server/api/core/bitstreams/d644659c-2e22-410e-98a5-b8a40dc6c183/content
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the previous yearôs INR2.7 lakh crore. This decrease in spending has affected the GDP growth in the quarter. 

Notwithstanding the moderation, long-term growth drivers continue to be strong, giving confidence for the 

future: 

¶ Strong consumption growth: Private Final Consumption Expenditure grew at 7.4% in Q1FY25. PFCEôs 

share in GDP (current prices), was 60.4% in Q1FY25, an improvement of 150 basis points compared to 

58.9% in the same quarter of the previous year. Rural economy indicators such as two-wheeler sales and 

people demanding work under MNREGA indicate a strengthening of the rural economy. It is expected that 

with good monsoons, demand and consumption should pick up. 

¶ Robust investment growth: In Q1FY25, gross fixed capital formation grew at 7.5%, surpassing the overall 

GDP growth of 6.7%. This was despite a decrease in the Central Governmentôs capital expenditure. It 

indicates strong spending on capital by households and private players. The construction sector saw a growth 

of 10.5%, and there was a significant increase in the flow of credit for housing loans. 

¶ Manufacturing grew faster than the overall economy in Q1FY25: Manufacturing also outpaced the 

overall economy, with a growth rate of 7% in Q1FY25. The government aims to increase the share of 

manufacturing in the Indian GDP to drive growth and create job opportunities. Measures, such as reviewing 

inversion in customs duty structure, focusing on future sectors, and implementing a national logistics policy, 

can contribute to the long-term growth of the manufacturing sector. 

The union government has seen a growth of over 20% in both gross and net tax revenues from April to July 

2024 compared to thesame period in 2023. This growth is mainly driven by a 50% increase in Personal 

Income Tax collections. In FY22, PIT collections were lower than CIT collections,but by FY24, PIT 

collections were higher by 11%. In the period from April to July 2024 (FY25), PIT collections are more than 

double of CIT collections. However, it remains to be seen if this trend will continue. High growth in tax 

collections together with the RBI dividend and muted government spending on capital side has resulted in 

areduction in fiscal deficit from INR6.1 lakh crore during the period April to July 2023 (35% of the annual 

estimate for FY24) to INR2.8 lakh crore in April to July 2024 (17% of the annual estimate for FY25). 

Consumer inflation has reduced sharply to 3.65% on the back of reduction in food inflation. However, this 

downward trend needs to persist for inflation to be under control. Macro-economic indicators such as 

exchange rate, interest rates and foreign exchange reserves reflect stability and portend well for investments. 

Financial sector indicators reflect strength. With stock markets at a record high, INR44,000 crore was raised 

in Q1 of FY25 through IPOs ð nearly three times the amount mobilized in the same period in FY24. While 

the net FII equity inflows have shown volatility, monthly SIP contribution to mutual funds has risen steadily. 

June 2024 contribution was INR23,300 crore, virtually doubling from INR11,800 crore in June 2023. In 

contrast with net FPI equity inflows, FPI debt inflows have been consistently in the positive trajectory since 

April 2023 (with the exception of April 2024), following the inclusion of GoI bonds in the JP Morganôs GBI 

EM Index. 

In recent years the non-oil merchandise goods exports were higher than service exports. For instance, in 

FY22, non-oil merchandise exports stood at US$354 billion against US$255 billions of service exports. 

However, in the first four months of FY25 (April to July), service exports are marginally higher than non-

oil merchandise exports. Service exports are up 11.7% in dollar terms against 4.8% growth in non-oil 

merchandise exports in FY25. Net exports, which witnessed a negative contribution to GDP in FY24, 

contributed positively 0.7% to GDP in Q1FY25. Increasing contribution of net service exports together with 

strong remittances inflows and increased role of renewable energy in Indiaôs energy mix (that reduces 

imports of energy) would make the Indian economy resilient against external sector shocks. 
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Sectoral Indicators Key Points 

¶ The monthly demand for work under MNREGA continues to decline for the 10th consecutive month, 

reflecting a stronger rural economy (Figure 16). 

¶ Registrations of two-wheelers, which are considered an indicator of rural demand, experienced a 12% growth 

from April to August in FY25, compared to the same period in FY24. This increase signifies the emergence 

of positive signs for rural recovery (Figure 17). 

¶ Fertilizer sales have increased by 12.1% from April to July in FY25 compared to the same period in FY24 

(Figure 18 and Figure 19). 

¶ Tractor registrations have been in the negative territory since May 2024. This is primarily attributed to 

reduced Kharif production caused by a weak monsoon and unseasonal rains last year (Figure 20). 

¶ Tractor registrations from April to August in FY25 have dipped by 11.8% compared to the same period in 

FY24. (Figure 21). 
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Manufacturing Indicators Key Points 

¶ In June 2024, Indiaôs IIP growth slowed to a five-month low of 4.2% YoY, down from 6.2% in May (Figure 

22). 

¶ Capacity utilization in the manufacturing sector increased to 76.8% in Q4:2023-24 from 74.7% in the 

previous quarter (Figure 23). 

¶ Cement production rose by 5.5% in July 2024 compared to the previous year, reflecting a rebound in 

construction activities postelection. This growth is attributed to renewed public capital expenditure and 

infrastructure projects (Figure 24 and Figure 25). 

¶ Similarly, crude steel production increased to a three-month high of 7.2% in July 2024, reflecting a pickup 

in construction activity and governmentôs continued focus on capex spending (Figure 26 and Figure 27). 
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THE ROAD AHEAD 

India continues to outperform major economies, with a projected growth of 7% to 7.2% in FY25. 

 

¶ The projected global growth for 2024 and 2025 remains largely unchanged at 3.2% and 3.3% respectively, 

compared to the April 2024 projections. 

¶ Inflation is moderating globally, and, in the US, it is projected at 2% in 2025. US Fed has cut policy rates by 

0.5%. The UK and the EU have also implemented interest rate cuts, despite Japan increasing theirs. 

¶ India continues to be the fastest growing large economy, with the economic growth rate forecasted @7%. 

¶ Manufacturing and services PMI of India continues to be well over 50, indicating robustness in the economy. 

¶ Currencies of most advanced economies have strengthened vis-̈-vis the US dollar. 
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The Indian economy continues to grow at a healthy pace despite challenging global conditions, according to 

World Bankôs latest India Development Update: Indiaôs Trade Opportunities in a Changing Global Context. 

But to reach its $1 trillion merchandise exports goal by 2030, India needs to diversify its export basket and 

leverage global value chains. 

Growth is forecast to reach 7 percent in FY24/25 and remain strong in FY25/26 and FY26/27. With robust 

revenue growth and further fiscal consolidation, the debt-to-GDP ratio is projected to decline from 83.9 

percent in FY23/24 to 82 percent by FY26/27. the current account deficit is expected to remain at around 1-

1.6 percent of GDP up to FY26/27. 

https://www.worldbank.org/en/news/press-release/2024/09/03/india-s-economy-to-remain-strong-despite-

subdued-global-growth 

https://www.ey.com/content/dam/ey-unified-site/ey-com/en-in/services/tax/india-economic-pulse/2024-

/09/ey-economic-pulse-september-2024.pdf 

India is expected to grow between 7% and 7.2% in fiscal 2024 to 2025 in baseline scenario, followed by 

between 6.5% and 6.8% in fiscal 2025 to 2026 (admittedly, slightly lower than previously estimated) (figure 

30). Indiaôs slightly slower growth in the subsequent year will likely be tied to broader global trends, 

including sluggish growth and a delayed synchronous recovery in the West, as anticipated earlier. Slowing 

global trade and supply chain disruptions due to intensifying geopolitical uncertainties will also affect 

demand for exports. Despite these challenges, we will continue to see the difference between actual GDP 

and noïCOVID-19 levels progressively narrowing as growth picks up pace. 

 

 

Global Industry 

https://www.worldbank.org/en/news/press-release/2024/09/03/india-s-economy-to-remain-strong-despite-subdued-global-growth
https://www.worldbank.org/en/news/press-release/2024/09/03/india-s-economy-to-remain-strong-despite-subdued-global-growth
https://www.ey.com/content/dam/ey-unified-site/ey-com/en-in/services/tax/india-economic-pulse/2024-/09/ey-economic-pulse-september-2024.pdf
https://www.ey.com/content/dam/ey-unified-site/ey-com/en-in/services/tax/india-economic-pulse/2024-/09/ey-economic-pulse-september-2024.pdf


https://www.imarcgroup.com/fruit-juice-manufacturing-plant






https://www.mordorintelligence.com/industry-reports/global-juices-market




https://www.statista.com/outlook/cmo/non-alcoholic-drinks/juices/worldwide






https://www.thebusinessresearchcompany.com/report/fruit-and-vegetable-processing-global-market-report










https://www.knowledge-sourcing.com/report/indian-fruit-juice-market


http://www.statista.com/
https://www.custommarketinsights.com/product-tag/india-specialty-chemicals-market/
https://www.custommarketinsights.com/consumer-goods/cosmetics-market/


https://www.custommarketinsights.com/report/india-packaged-juice-market/




https://www.custommarketinsights.com/press-releases/india-packaged-juice-market-size/
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